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1.0 Executive Summary

Mr. Tom Carrino of the City of Urbana, autherized HDC Engineering (HDC) to conduct a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment (Phase |) of the Urbana Goodyear located at 202 South Vine
Street in Urbana, illincis (hereafter referred to as Site). The Phase | was performed in general
conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard E1527-05 and the USEPA AAI
Rule. This included reconnaissance of the Site; interviews with persons familiar with the Site;
and review of Federal and State environmental databases and historical use records. Uses of
the Site were traced back to 1840 or first developed use, whichever is earlier. Exceptions to or
deletions from this practice are described in Sections 2.4 and 11.0 of this report. The purpose
of this Phase | was to identify, to the extent feasible, “recognized environmental conditions”
(RECs) in connection with the Site.

Additional services outside the standard scope of a Phase | ESA were not performed.

The Site is located at the southeast intersection of East Eim Street and South Vine Street in
Urbana, lllinois. The Site is approximately 0.4 acres in size and is currently used as a Goodyear
Tire. Improvements to the property consist of a 6,946 square foot block building and associated
parking. Past uses of the Site include residential. Current use of adjoining property includes
an automobile repair shop to the north, a federal courthouse to the west, a parking lot to the
south and residential to the east.

The Phase | assessment has revealed the following evidence of recognized environmental
conditions in connection with the Site:

» The presence of a LUST property at Champaign County Administrative Services,
located 400 feet west of the Site.

« The current use of the north adjacent property as an automobile repair shop.
= The historical use of the north adjacent property as a filling station.

* The historical use of the south adjacent property as a filling station and automobile
repair shop.

e The historical use of the northwest “adjacent” property as a filling station and dry
cleaners.

+ The presence of ASTs and associated stains adjacent to an exterior wall and near a
door.

* The presence of three 55 gallon waste oil drums and associated stains adjacent to
an exterior wall and near a door.

» The presence of two 55 gallon waste ¢il drums, oil leaks from two air compressors
and associated staining of the floor drain and expansion joints of an exterior wall.

» The presence of oil stains and oily sheen on pools of water in or near floor drains
and a manhole in the garage shop.
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¢ The potential presence of historic USTs at the Site.
s The presence of underground lifts in the garage shop.
s The presence of an alignment pit in the garage shop.

* The presence of significant staining on the east side of the garage doors at the
asphalt / concrete joint.

RECOMMENDATIONS

A Phase Il ESA subsurface investigation and additional information investigation is
recommended to investigate the RECs identified above.

» Additional information regarding the use, contents, destination and construction of
the manhole located inside of the garage shop is recommended.

» Additional information regarding the presence of historic USTs at the Site is
recommended.

» Ifitis intended that this document establish all appropriate inquiry in order to qualify
for an exemption to CERCLA liability as an Innocent Landowner, Bona Fide
Prospective Purchaser, or Contiguous Property Owner, then a search of title records
for environmental liens and activity and use limitations should be conducted.
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2.0

Introduction

2.1 Purpose

The purpose of this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (Phase |) is to identify, to
the extent feasible, “recognized environmental conditions™ {RECs) in connection with the
Site. The Phase | consists of the following components:

s A thorough reconnaissance of the Site.

» A review of federal and state environmental database records and historical
records.
Interviews with persons knowledgeable of the Site.

» Preparation of a report describing the conditions of the Site.

2.2 Detailed Scope-of-Services

Mr. Tom Carrino of the City of Urbana, authorized HDC Engineering (HDC) to conduct a
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (Phase 1) of the Urbana Goodyear located at
202 South Vine Street in Urbana, llinois (hereafter referred to as Site). HDC
environmental professionals performed this Phase | in general conformance with the
requirements of the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard
E1527-05: Standard Practice for Phase | Environmental Site Assessments; and in
general conformance with the requirements of the United States Environmental
Protection Agency (USEPA) All Appropriate Inquiry Rule published at 40 CFR 312 (AAl
Rule). Any exceptions to or deletions from the practice are presented in Sections 2.4
and 11.0 of this report.

Additional services outside the standard scope of a Phase | ESA were not performed.
2.3 Significant Assumptions

No legal description, boundary plat, or site drawing was provided. Therefore, the
boundaries of the Site were not clearly defined. Boundaries were assumed based on
field observations. Specifically, the north, east and west boundaries were assumed to
be the edges of the parking lot pavement, and the south boundary was assumed to be
the edge of the building. The total assumed dimensions of the Site were approximately
132 feet north-south by 132 feet east-west. The assumed boundaries are shown on the
Site Plan in Appendix B and were used to estimate total acreage and other figures, and
to identify adjacent properties. However, due to the lack of documentation, HDC makes
no guarantee that the assumed boundaries match the exact parcel of real estate
intended by the User.

Unless specified otherwise, shallow groundwater flow at the Site is assumed to be
consistent with the general topography of the Site as indicated by a current United
States Geological Survey (USGS) quadrangle 7.5-minute topographic map and by field
observations.

Outdoor transformers are typically owned and operated by public utilities. In general,
spills or leaks from such transformers would be the utility's responsibility to remediate.
Therefore, unless there is reason to suspect that a transformer may be privately owned,
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or unless evidence of a release is observed, their presence is not considered a condition
of concern.

The use of the general term Commercial/Retail business, with respect to the current and
past uses of the Site and adjacent properties, indicates that the specific commercial
and/or retail business uses were reviewed and are not considered a condition of
concern, if the current or past use is reasonably ascertainable.

The area HDC visually and physically observes to fulfill the requirements of “current or
past uses in the surrounding area” are the immediately adjacent properties, unless
specified otherwise in the report.

The information, findings, and conclusions contained in this report are based in part on
technical documents included in the files of regulatory agencies. This information is
assumed to be an accurate representation of facts, produced in good faith. However, it
should be noted that private engineers and/or consultants typically generate such
information. HDC makes no guarantee as to the accuracy or completeness of
information produced by other firms.

2.4 Limitations & Exceptions

HDC environmental professionals have conducted this Phase | ESA in general
conformance with the requirements of ASTM E1527-05 and the USEPA AAl Rule. The
investigation is not intended to be exhaustive, and the uncertainty regarding
environmental impact cannot be completely eliminated at any property. All records and
information available are assumed to be as accurate as possible. There was no
investigation concerning the regulatory compliance of procedures in use on the Site
except where they may indicate a release or threat of a release of hazardous
substances or petroleum products on the Site. There is no assurance that all non-
compliance or environmental risk situations have been identified. All work has been
performed in accordance with generally accepted environmental practices and according
to industry standards. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

The information summarized in this report is based in part on printed documents, agency
lists, and verbal communications. HDC assumes that this information is an accurate, fair
representation of facts, made in good faith. The information has been verified using
other sources when possible. This report is presented and based on these assumptions.

There may be business environmental risk conditions impacting the property that are
outside the standard scope of a Phase | ESA. These conditions include, but are not
limited to, asbestos containing materials, radon, mold, iead-based paint, lead in drinking
water, wetlands, regulatory compliance, cultural and historic resources, industrial
hygiene, health and safety, ecological resources, endangered species, indoor air quality,
vapor intrusion, and biological agents. Unless specifically listed as an additional service
to the scope of work of this Phase | ESA, these potential business environmental risk
issues are not addressed. Depending upon the Site, the Client may wish to conduct
investigations to address one or more of these potential business environmental risk
conditions.

In addition to the limitations described in ASTM E1527-05 and the USEPA AAI Rule, the
accuracy of this report is further limited by the following:
5
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Historical Data Failure: Sufficient historical data was not reasonably
ascertainable to determine past uses of the Site back to first developed use. The
earliest available historical source was an 1887 Sanborn, which indicated the
Site as residential.

Response to Information Requests: The Urbana Fire Department will only
conduct a property research with a formal letter request and payment of the
required fee. This formal process and additional fee is considered to be not
reasonably ascertainable for the scope of this project.

Site Access/Physical Limitations: Snow cover was present during Site
reconnaissance preventing observations of certain areas of the pavement and
soil on Site.

Other Limitations/Exceptions: None
2.5 Special Terms & Conditions

The term *“recognized environmental condition® (REC) means the presence or likely
presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under
conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a
release. The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not
present a material risk to public health or the environment, and that generally would not
be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate
government agencies.

The term “business enviranmental risk” means a risk that can have a material
environmental or environmentally driven impact on the business associated with the
current or planned use of a parcel of commercial real estate. Business environmental
risk issues may involve addressing one or more of the non-scope considerations
described in Section 2.4.

The term “historical recognized environmental condition” means an environmentaj
condition which in the past would have been considered a REC, but which may or may
not be considered a REC currently.

As per the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, Leaking Underground Storage Tank
(LUST) properties and certain other properties may be issued No Further Action (NFA)
or No Further Remediation (NFR} letters, indicating the State of lllinois is not requiring
further action because each incident meets specific criteria. For NFA letters, the criteria
include that the site is located in soil types that restrict the migration of contaminants; ne
evidence has been found that indicates migration of vapors through natural or man-
made pathways that could threaten human health or safety; no surface waters are
adversely affected or have a visible sheen or presence of free product; and groundwater
meets applicable state standards. For NFR letters, the criteria include that applicable
indicator contaminant groundwater objectives and Class |l resource groundwater quality
standards are not exceeded by the release during groundwater investigation; the release
has not been determined to threaten human health or the environment through migration
of product or vapors; and the release does not threaten surface water bodies or potable
water supplies.

The lllinois EPA Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Objectives (TACO) regulations
allow for the use of institutional controls such as groundwater use restrictions, land-use
6
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restrictions, and environmental land use controls. A NFR letter may be granted with the
use of such controls for the subject property and other properties that may have been
impacted by the release. Without a search for recorded land title records, environmental
liens, and activity and use limitations, institutional controls at the Site related to these
NFR properties may not be revealed through the Phase | ESA process.

2.6 User Reliance

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of City of Urbana. No other
individual or entity may rely on this report without written authorization from HDC. |If
written authorization is provided, the recipient agrees to be bound by the same
contractual terms and conditions agreed to by City of Urbana.

3.0 Site Description
3.1 Location & Legal Description
The Site is located at 202 South Vine Street, Urbana, Champaign County, lllincis. It is
located at the southeast intersection of East EIm Street and South Vine Street.
The legal description of the Site was not provided or obtained.
The local tax assessment authority has assigned the property identification number
(PIN) 92-21-17-233-001 to the Site.
3.2 Site & Vicinity General Characteristics
The Site is situated in a mixed commercial / residential setting. The Site consists of
approximately 0.4 acres and is approximately 720 feet above mean sea level. The
immediate area of the Site slopes to the northeast. The Site is bounded on the north by
East Elm Street, on the south by a City of Urbana parking lot, on the east by residential
properties, and on the west by South Vine Street.
3.3  Current Use of the Property
The current use of the Site was determined through observations during the Site
reconnaissance, interviews, or record reviews. The Site is currently used as Goodyear
Tire.
3.4 Descriptions of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements on the Site
Improvements to the Site include a 6,946 square foot block building with associated
parking. Photographs of the predominant features on the Site are included in Appendix
C.
Available public utilities on the Site include potable water, sanitary sewer, electricity,
natural gas and telephone. The heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) system
consisted of natural gas power forced air units in the garage and a roof mounted furnace
for the remainder of the building.
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3.5 Current Uses of the Adjoining Properties

The current uses of the adjoining properties were determined through observations
during the Site reconnaissance, interviews, or record reviews. Current use of adjoining
properties includes an automobile repair shop to the north, a parking lot to the south,
residential to the east, and a federal courthouse to the west.

4.0 User Responsibilities
4.1 Information Provided by User
In accordance with ASTM E1527-05 and the USEPA AAI Rule, the Client was requested
to provide the necessary information and/or documents to fulfill the User's
responsibilities under the standard practices. The request was made via the User
Questionnaire which was delivered to the Client at the start of the ESA process. The
following documents and information were provided. Copies of User provided
documents are included in Appendix H.
Search of Title Records for Environmental Liens and/or Activity and Use Limitations
(AULs): User did not provide results of a search for environmental liens and AULs, or
report actual knowledge thereof.
Specialized Knowledge: User reported no specialized knowledge of the Site.
Reason for Significantly Reduced Purchase Price: User reporied no knowledge of a
significantly reduced purchase price of the Site.
Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information: User reported no
commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information pertaining to recognized
environmental conditions at the Site.
Owner, Operator, Occupant, or Contact Information: User identified the owner as
Phebus and Tummelson, the property manager as Phil Knox and the major occupant as
Goodyear Tire.
Other Information: User reported the current business use of the Site as automotive tire
and service.
4.2 Reason for Phase | ESA
The City is considering “option to purchase”.

5.0 Records Review
5.1 Standard & Additional Environmental Record Sources
A search of standard environmental databases maintained by federal and state agencies
was obtained from Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR), to identify locations of
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nearby properties which are listed in the databases. The federal and state
environmental record sources cited in ASTM E1527-05 and the USEPA AA| Rule were
searched to the applicable minimum search distances. Properiies identified are
discussed below. A copy of EDR’s report is included in Appendix E. Details and
analysis regarding each identified property are provided in Section 9.0.

One Resource Conservation and Recovery Act corrective actions (RCRA CORRACTS)
property was listed within the required search radius.

Two Solid Waste Landfill (SWLF) properties were listed within the required search
radius.

Thirteen Leaking Underground Storage Tank {LUST) properties were listed within the
required search radius.

Five Site Remediation Program (SRP} properties were listed within the required search
radius.

In some cases, listed properties cannot be located due to insufficient address or location
information. EDR identifies such “orphan” properties which may be within the minimum
search radii. The orphan property listings, if any, were reviewed to identify their
approximate location, to the extent feasible. No orphan properties were identified which
appear to be located within the applicable minimum search radius.

5.2 Physical Setting Sources

A United States Geological Survey (USGS) Urbana, lllinois quadrangle 7.5-minute
topographic map, dated 1998, was reviewed. The contour lines indicate that the
elevation of the Site is approximately 720 feet above mean sea level. The surrounding
area slopes generally to the northeast. A copy of the USGS topographic map is included
in Appendix A.

The lllinois State Geological Survey {ISGS) circular 532, “Potential for Contamination of
Shallow Aquifers,” dated 1984, was reviewed to provide additional physical setting
information. According to this publication, the Site is included in map unit E, defined as
uniform, relatively impermeable silty or clayey {ill at least 50 feet thick with no evidence
of interbedded sand and gravel.

A United States Department of Agriculture soil survey, published in 1982 with aerial
photography dated 1975, was reviewed to provide additional physical setting
information. The soil type was indicated to be Drummer-Urban Land Complex, 0 to 2
percent slopes. Urban Land soils have been so obscured by pavement and structures
that they cannot be identified. Drummer soils consist of poorly drained, dark grey and
yellowish brown mottled, silty clay loam, friable loam, stratified loam, and sandy loam.
Permeability is moderate, and the seasonal high water table is one-half to two feet below
surface.

The topographic characteristics of the area surrounding the Site indicate a surficial
groundwater flow potential to the northeast. Sources of potential migrating substances
located to the southwest may have potential to impact the Site.
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5.3 Historical Use Information on the Property

To the extent that past uses of the Site were observed during the Site reconnaissance,
through interviews, or historical records review, they are provided below. Dates are
approximate based on the intervals between historical sources.

1887 — 1968 residential
1969 — Present Goodyear Tire

5.4 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties
To the extent that past uses of the adjoining property were observed during the Site

reconnaissance, through interviews, or historical records review, they are provided
below. Dates are approximate based on the intervals between historical sources.

North

1887 — 1954 residential

1955 - 1975 filling station

1976 — Present automobile repair shop
South

1887 - 1964 residential

1965 - 1988 filling station / automobile repair shop
1989 - Present parking lot

West

1887 — 1960 residential

1961 — 1988 retail / parking lot

1989 — Present federal courthouse
East

1887 — Present residential

Northwest*

1945 - 1965 filling station

1975 dry cleaners

*Although the property located at the opposite corner of the E. Elm St. and S. Vine St.
intersection {northwest corner) is not considered an adjacent property per the ASTM
standard, historical uses of this property have the potential to impact the Site based on
distance and type of use. Accordingly, this property is discussed in Sections 8 and 9.

10
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6.0 Site Reconnaissance

6.1 Methodology & Limiting Conditions

Jason Jones of HDC Engineering performed reconnaissance of the Site on February 11,
2010. The periphery of the Site was observed from adjacent public right of way.
Exterior areas were systematically traversed to allow view of all portions of the Site.
Accessible areas within the interior of the structure were observed. Adjoining properties
were observed from accessible public right of way and from the perimeter of the Site.
Photographs of the Site and adjoining properties are included in Appendix C.

A summary of the uses and conditions observed is provided below. Details and analysis
of each identified use or condition of concern are provided in Section 9.0. The accuracy
and completeness of the Site reconnaissance was limited by snow cover.

6.2 General Site Setting

The Site is situated in a mixed commercial / residential setting. The Site consists of
approximately 0.4 acres and is approximately 720 feet above mean sea level. The
immediate area of the Site slopes to the northeast. The Site is bounded on the north by
East Elm Street, on the south by a City of Urbana parking lot, on the east by residential
properties, and on the west by South Vine Street.

6.3 Exterior Observations

Adjacent
Site Properties
Yes | No | Yes | No Use or Condition

Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products in
Connection with Identified Uses

Unidentified Substance Containers

Storage Tanks (ASTs/USTs)

Indications of PCBs

Solid Waste Disposal (Landfill/Fill Material)

Odors

Pools of Liquid

Drums

Pits, Ponds, Lagoons

Stained Sail or Pavement

Stressed Vegetation

Waste Water Discharges

Wells

XK X X K> [><|>x
P Bod o P Bt B e Pl bad o o P B B

Septic Systems
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6.4 Interior Observations

Site
Yes No Use or Condition
Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products in Connection with
X Identified Uses
X Unidentified Substance Containers
X Storage Tanks (ASTs/USTs)
X Indications of PCBs
X | Odors
X Pools of Liguid
X Drums
X Stains or Corrosion
X Drains and Sumps
7.0 Interviews
Interviews were conducted with knowledgeable persons, to obtain information
concerning uses and conditions which may indicate the presence of recognized
environmental conditions in connection with the Site. The persons interviewed included:
Name Designation Representing Date Phone No.
Cathy Taylor Administrative Urbana Fire 02/11110 | 217-384-2420
Assistant Department
Richard Rollins Occupant Urbana Tire 021110 | 217-328-3304
Company
(Manager)
Phil Knox Owner Phebus & 02/1710 | 217-367-2500
(Representative) | Tummelson
Tom Carrino User City of Urbana 02/17/10 | 217-384-2442
Don Fitzgerald Occupant Urbana Tire 0211710 | 217-328-3304
Company
{Owner)
Ms. Taylor stated that a property research for the Site would only be conducted with a
formal letter request and payment of the required fee. This formal process and
additional fee is considered to be not reasonably ascertainable for the scope of this
project.
Mr. Rollins stated that he has been the manager at Goodyear Tire for the past seven
years. He said the Site has been a Goodyear Tire since it was built in the mid 1960s.
Prior to Goodyear Tire the Site was residential.
Mr. Rollins stated that USTs were previously located at the Site. However, he was
unable to remember the contents, the location, the number or the removal date of the
USTs. The USTs were not at the Site when Mr. Rollins started at Goodyear seven years
ago.
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Mr. Rollins stated that the floor drains in the building were connected to city sewers. He
said that the floor drains did not work and had not worked for the past seven years. Mr.
Rollins has no knowledge of the manhole that is located inside of the garage. He knew it
was there but knew nothing else as to its origination, destination, contents, etc.

Mr. Rollins stated that there used to be a total of four underground lifts located in the
garage. Only one of those lifts is currently active. The active underground lift is
hydraulic powered. Mr. Rollins stated that the other three underground lifts were
operated by air pressure. Those lifts that were abandoned still have components left in
the ground. The lifts were installed after the construction of the building. Mr. Rollins
also stated that there used to be an alignment pit in the garage. This pit was
approximately four or five feet deep and lined with brick and concrete. He said that the
pit was used for alignments and adjustments only. There were no petroleum products
stored or used in the pit. The pit has been filled and finished with concrete.

Mr. Rollins also stated that the oil ASTs, drums, other petroleum based wastes and used
tires are serviced by licensed waste haulers. He is not aware of any past spills or other
incidents that may have had the potential to impact the Site.

Mr. Knox stated that the property is currently in a trust. Mr. Phebus and Mr. Tummelson
and/or their trust have owned the property for approximately 30 years. Mr. Knox is not
aware of any underground storage tanks at the Site. He stated that the only
environmental concerns he was aware of was the historical use of the south adjacent
property as a gas station. Mr. Knox stated that Urbana Tire Company has held the only
lease of the building on Site since it was constructed. Mr. Knox stated that Don
Fitzgerald is the current owner of Urbana Tire Company.

Mr. Carrino stated that he is not aware of any underground storage tanks located at the
Site. He said that the current owner of Urbana Tire Company recalled an environmental
study being conducted in the 1980's but cannot remember the details. Mr. Carrino
stated that he did not know if the floor drains were connected to city sewer. He did not
know what the manhole inside of the garage shop was used for either. Mr Carrino
indicated that a city safety inspector and public works representative would be
conducting an inspection of the building on Site.

An attempt was made to contact Mr. Fitzgerald. However, as of the date of this report
no response has been received.

A record of each interview listed above is included in Appendix F.

8.0 Findings
Based upon the User provided information, environmental database records, historical
review, site reconnaissance, and interviews, the following uses or conditions of concerns
were identified.

Site Description - Section 3.3 and 3.5:
13
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The current use of the Site as Goodyear Tire represents a use or condition of
concern with respect to the Site.

The current use of the north adjacent property as an automobile repair shop
represents a use or condition of concern with respect to the Site.

Information Provided by User - Section 4.1:

Operation of an automotive tire and service business at the Site represents a use or
condition of concern with respect to the Site.

Records Review - Section 5.1:

The presence of one RCRA CORRACTS property within one mile of the Site
represents a use or condition of concern with respect to the Site.

The presence of two SWLF properties within 0.5 mile of the Site represents a use or
condition of concern with respect to the Site.

The presence of thirteen LUST properties within 0.5 mile of the Site represents a use
or condition of concern with respect to the Site.

The presence of five SRP properties within 0.5 mile of the Site represents a use or
condition of concern with respect to the Site.

Records Review - Section 5.4:

Historical use of the north adjacent property as a filling station represents a use or
condition of concern with respect to the Site.

Historical use of the south adjacent property as a filling station and automobile repair
shop represents a use or condition of concern with respect to the Site.

Historical use of the northwest “adjacent” property as a filling station and dry
cleaners represents a use or condition of concern with respect to the Site.

Site Reconnaissance - Section 6.3 and 6.4:

The presence of solid waste disposal at the Site represents a use or condition of
concern with respect to the Site.

The presence of pools of liquid at the Site represents a use or condition of concern
with respect to the Site.

The presence of stained pavement at the Site represents a use or condition of
concern with respect to the Site.

The presence of hazardous substances and petroleum products in connections with
identified uses at the Site represents a use or condition of concern with respect to
the Site.
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9.0

The presence of the indications of PCBs at the Site represents a use or condition of
concern with respect to the Site.

The presence of ASTs at the Site represents a use or condition of concern with
respect to the Site.

The presence of drums at the Site represents a use or condition of concern with
respect to the Site.

The presence of drains at the Site represents a use or condition of concern with
respect to the Site.

Interviews - Section 7.0:

The presence of USTs at the Site represents a use or condition of concern with
respect to the Site.

The presence of underground lifts at the Site represents a use or condition of
concern with respect to the Site.

The presence of an alignment pit at the Site represents a use or condition of concern
with respect to the Site.

Opinion

Details and analysis of each identified use or condition of concern are provided below,
along with our statement of opinion regarding the significance of the condition with
respect to the Site.

Site Description - Section 3.3 and 3.5:

Current use of the Site as Goodyear Tire:

The Site has been used as an automotive tire and service center since 1969. It is
common for automotive tire and service centers to offer other automotive services
such as cil changes and repairs. Numerous automotive parts, automotive oils and
fluids, solvents, drums and two ASTs were observed on Site.

Several used tires were stored on the east side of the building. This area is a
temporary storage site for the used tires and not a permanent disposal site. Licensed
waste haulers properly dispose of these tires on a regular basis. Based on this
information, it is considered unlikely that the Site has been impacted by this solid
waste located at the Site.

Two 500 gallon ASTs were observed inside the building near the exterior wall in
northeast corner of the building. The tanks appeared to be intact. There was
staining on the pavement around both ASTs. The staining appeared to be the result
of repeated overfills and spills. The expansion joints and both exterior walls in the
northeast corner exhibited oil stains. Pools of oil were observed at the base of five
gallon buckets near the ASTs. These pools of oil were located near the floor/iwall
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joint of an exterior wall and adjacent to an overhead garage door. Oil stains
extended to the expansion joints and to the base of the garage door. Based on this
information, it is considered possible that the Site has been impacted by these ASTs
and associated stains.

There were numerous hazardous substances and petroleum products stored at the
Site. These products include but are not limited to: paints, thinners, oils, and other
automobile fluids. In general, these products were stored in quantities of less than
five gallons and in containers that appeared to be free of holes or corrosion. Three
55 gallon waste oil drums were observed in the garage shop. Significant staining of
the pavement underneath these drums was observed. The stains are adjacent to the
exterior wall of the garage near a door. |t is possible that based on the years of
operation and the location of the stains that cil could have seeped into the floor/wall
joint or been spilled to the outside through the doorway. Based on this information, it
is considered possible that the Site has been impacted by these drums and
associated stains.

Two 55 gallon waste oil drums were observed near the air compressors. Significant
staining was observed underneath the air compressors and between the drums and
an exterior wall. In addition, a floor drain was observed between the two air
compressors with an oil stained drain cover surrounded by oil stained pavement. It
is possible that based on the years of operation and the location of the stains that oil
could have seeped into the floor/wall joint and into the drain. Mr. Rollins stated that
the drains were connected to city sewer. However, he also said that the drains do
not work. Inoperable drains in a building over 40 years old may indicate that the
drains no longer empty into the city sewer or were never connected to city sewer.
Based on this information, it is considered possible that the Site has been impacted
by these stains and the drain.

One 30 gallon solvent waste drum was observed in connection with the parts
washer. Minor staining was cbserved on the floor in this area. The floor appeared to
be intact and the staining was not near an exterior wall. Based on this information, it
is considered unlikely that the Site has been impacted by this drum and associated
stains.

Floor drains were observed throughout work areas within the interior of the building.
A floor drain within the garage was observed to be inundated with a couple of inches
of water. An oily sheen was observed on the water. According to Mr. Rollins there is
not an oil/water separator and the drains do not work properly. It appears that liquid
is allowed to sit in the drains for a period of time. The water appears to be the result
of the melting of accumulated snow on automobiles. Qil stains were also observed
near the drains of each lift work station. A manhole was ailso observed in the garage
shop. The function and integrity of this manhole is not known. Based on this
information, it is considered possible that the Site has been impacted by
contamination related to these drains and manhole.

Four underground lifts were observed during Site reconnaissance. Mr. Rollins stated
that three of the four lifts were not operational. The one lift that is still operational is a
hydraulic lift. Components of the three inoperable lifts are still in the ground. Mr.
Rollins stated that all of the lifts were powered by compressed air, however it cannot
be confirmed that hydravlic fluid was not used at some point during the lift
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operations. It is common for hydraulic fluids to contain PCBs. Furthermore, drains
are located near each of the lift work stations. A plug was observed to be extending
up from the slab near one of the abandoned underground lifts. The purpose of this
plug is not known. Based on this information, it is considered possible that the Site
has been impacted by contamination related to these underground lifts.

Mr. Rollins stated that there was an alignment pit in operation at the Site for a period
of time. Automobiles would straddle this pit and a worker would make adjustments
and align the car underneath. The pit was constructed of brick and concrete.
Automobiles parked over the top of this pit have the potential to leak automotive
fluids into the pit. The floor of the pit was likely not fully intact since bricks can be
very porous and have multiple cracks and fissures. Although it was reporied that
petroleum products were not stored or used in this pit, it is be considered possible
that due to the nature of the business that petroleum products were used in the
vicinity of this pit. Based on this information, it is considered possible that the Site
has been impacted by contamination related to this alignment pit.

There were pools of liquid found on the exterior grounds during the Site
reconnaissance. There were no cily sheens observed on these pools. There was a
heavy snowfall event within 48 hours prior to the Site visit. It is likely that the pools of
liquid are a product this event and are no more than snowmelt. Therefore, impact to
the Site from these pools of liquid is unlikely.

Of the visually accessible areas of the parking lot, small, isolated areas of surface oil
staining were observed at several locations. These stains are presumed to be
related to minor leaks of oil and other fluids from vehicles. The stains were limited in
extent and did not suggest deliberate surface dumping. Snow cover limited the
visual observations of the exterior grounds. However, there was one area of
significant staining located on the east side of the garage near the overhead garage
doors. This stain was located on a large expansion joint where the asphalt came into
contact with the concrete slab leading into the garage shop. Based on this
information, it is considered possible that the Site has been impacted by
contamination related to this surface stain.

Current use of the north adjacent property as an automobile repair shop:

The north adjacent property was occupied by a filling station from approximately
1955-1975, indicating that petroleum USTs were present. The tanks may or may not
still be present at the property. This use occurred in a period prior to modern UST
spill prevention technologies. The property was then used as an automobile repair
shop from 1976 to current. An automobile repair shop uses, stores, and/or disposes
of petroleum products and hazardous materials. Surface dumping of wastes prior to
the enactment of current environmental regulations and waste management
practices was common. Based on this information, it is considered possible that the
Site has been impacted by this historical use.

Information Provided by User - Section 4.1:

Current business use of the Site as automotive tire and service center:

Refer to discussion above regarding Site Description.
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Records Review - Section 5.1:

One RCRA CORRACTS property within one mile of the Site:

University of lilinois MAP ID #39

This property is located approximately 4,900 feet southwest of the Site. The
corrective action summary indicates that human exposures and migration of
contaminated groundwater are wunder control. Furthermore, topographic
characteristics of the area indicate a potential groundwater flow northeast then
turning north toward the Boneyard Creek, not toward the Site. Therefore, impact to
the Site from this RCRA CORRACTS property is considered unlikely.

Two SWLF properties within 0.5 mile of the Site:

Service Disposal Landfill MAP ID #C18

This property is located approximately 900 feet west-northwest of the Site. It is
listed as a non-hazardous special waste landfill. The topographic characteristics of
the area indicate a potential groundwater flow north-northwest toward the Boneyard
Creek, not toward the Site. Furthermore, the plotted location of this property is in
downtown Urbana. It is improbable that a landfill would be in this location. It is
likely that this property has been plotted incorrectly. The plotted address could be
the location of the main office but is unlikely that the actual landfill was in this
location. Therefore, impact to the Site from this SWLF property is considered
unlikety.

Blacker, Herman #1 MAP ID #28

This property is located approximately 1,800 feet south of the Site. The operational
status of this property is listed as closed and having final cover. The plotted
location of this property is in a residential neighborhood in the City of Urbana. Itis
improbable that a landfill would be in this location. It is likely that this property has
been plotted incorrectly. The plotted address could be the location of the main
office but is unlikely that the actual landfill was in this location. Regardless, the area
is relatively flat between the plotted location and the Site. Therefore, impact to the
Site from this SWLF property is considered unlikely.

Thirteen LUST properties within 0.5 mile of the Site:

Champaign County Administrative Serv MAP ID #A4

The Champaign County property is located approximately 400 feet west of the Site.
A Section 57.5(g) letter was issued to the property, indicating that the LUST incident
is not reguiated by the lllinois EPA, probably due to last use of the tanks before
1974. Topographic characteristics of the area indicate a potential groundwater flow
east-northeast off the property in the general direction of the Site. Due to the close
proximity of the LUST to the Site and potential plume migration due to diffusion,
impact to the Site from this LUST property is considered likely.

Freedom Qil Co. MAP 1D #B7
This property is located approximately 800 feet south of the Site. A Non-LUST
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Letter was issued in 2003. According to the |IEPA’s website, the IEPA can issue a
Non-LUST Letter “for many reasons including, but not limited to, error in reporting to
illinois Emergency Management Agency, confirmation that there was actually no
release from the underground storage tank system, determination that the entity
reporting the release was not the actual owner or operator of the underground
storage tank system(s), or a determination that the underground storage tank is not
regulated or is exempt from the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
regulations." Issuance of such a letter does not necessarily indicate that
contamination is not present at the property. Topographic characteristics of the
area indicate a potential groundwater flow northeast off the property then north
toward the Boneyard Creek, in the general direction of the Site. However, based on
the distance and the relatively impermeable silty or clayey till in this area, impact to
the Site from this LUST property is considered unlikely.

King Brothers Oil Co. MAP ID #B11
Marathon Petroleum MAP ID #B13
Schnucks Markets Inc. MAP ID #25
Consolidated Rail Corp. MAP |D #F30
Shelby Imports MAP ID #F31
Illinois Dept. of Military Affairs MAP 1D #34
Chevron USA Prod. MAP ID #G35
Collins Qil MAP ID #G36
Champaign Urbana Mass Transit MAP ID #38

The lllinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) has issued No Further Action
(NFA) or No Further Remediation (NFR) letters for these LUST incidents. Based on
this information, it is considered unlikely that the Site has been impacted by
contamination originating from these properties.

Allman, Carl MAP ID #26

This property is located approximately 1,400 feet northwest of the Site. It is almost
adjacent to the Boneyard Creek. Topographic characteristics of the area indicate a
potential groundwater flow northwest toward the Boneyard Creek, away from the
Site. Therefore, impact to the Site from this LUST property is considered unlikely.

Five Points Realty, LLC MAP ID #29

This property is located approximately 1,900 feet north of the Site. This property is
located on the opposite side of the Boneyard Creek from the Site. The creek and
associated topographic features form a natural barrier against contaminant
migration. Based on this information, it is considered unlikely that the Site has been
impacted by contamination originating at this property.

Five SRP properties within 0.5 mile of the Site:

Schnucks Markets, Inc. MAP ID #E19
U of | Employees Credit Union MAP ID #27
Five Points Realty, LLC MAP ID #F32
Urbana Small Arms Range MAP ID #37

The lllinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) has issued No Further Action
(NFA) or No Further Remediation (NFR) letters for these SRP properties. Based on
this information, it is considered unlikely that the Site has been impacted by
contamination originating from these properties.
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University Auto Park MAP ID #F33

This property is located on the opposite side of the Boneyard Creek from the Site.
The creek and associated topographic features form a natural barrier against
contaminant migration. Based on this information, it is considered unlikely that the
Site has been impacted by contamination originating at this property.

Records Review - Section 5.4:

Historical use of the north adjacent property as a filling station:

Refer to discussion above regarding Site Description.

Historical use of the south adjacent property as a filling station and automaobile repair
shop:

The south adjacent property was occupied by a filling station and automobile repair
shop from approximately 1965-1988, indicating that petroleum USTs were most likely
present. The tanks may or may not still be present at the property. This use
occurred in a period prior to modern UST spill prevention technologies. An
automobile repair shop uses, stores, and/or disposes of hazardous materials.
Surface dumping of wastes prior to the enactment of current environmental
regulations and waste management practices was common. Based on this
information, it is considered possible that the Site has been impacted by this
historical use.

Historical use of the northwest “adjacent” property as a filling station and dry
cleaners:

This property is not technically adjacent to the Site per the ASTM standard; however
historical research revealed uses of this property that may have the potential to
impact the Site. The northwest property was occupied by a filling station from
approximately 1945-1965, indicating that petroleum USTs were most likely present.
The tanks may or may not still be present at the property. This use occurred in a
period prior to modern environmental regulations or UST spill prevention
technologies. This property was also occupied by a dry cleaner in 1975. Solvent-
based cleaning may have been performed at this location. Environmental practices
during the period of this use were poor by modern standards, and often included
direct dumping of waste materials. Based on this information, it is considered
possible that the Site has been impacted by this historical use.

Site Reconnaissance - Section 6.3 and 6.4;

Presence of solid waste disposal at the Site:

Refer to discussion above regarding Site Description.

Presence of pools of liguid at the Site:

Refer to discussion above regarding Site Description.
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Presence of stained pavement at the Site:

Refer to discussion above regarding Site Description.

Presence of hazardous substances and petroleum products in_connections with
identified uses at the Site:

Refer to discussion above regarding Site Description.

Presence of indications of PCBs at the Site:

Refer to discussion above regarding Site Description.

Presence of ASTs at the Site:

Refer to discussion above regarding Site Description.

Presence of drums at the Site:

Refer to discussion above regarding Site Description.

Presence of drains at the Site:

Refer to discussion above regarding Site Description.
Interviews - Section 7.0:

Presence of USTs at the Site:

Mr. Rollins stated that USTs were previously located on the Site. He was unable to
remember the contents, the location, the number and the removal date of the USTs.
The USTs were not at the Site when Mr. Rollins started at Goodyear seven years
ago. A 1969 Sanborn map shows the building on Site but does not depict
associated storage tanks. However, the 1969 Sanborn map also listed three filling
stations near the Site and there were no associated storage tanks depicted for these
properties either. It appears that storage tanks were overlooked and not included on
the 1969 Sanborn maps for this area. USTs were not listed on the EDR report for
the Site. This may indicate that the USTs were not registered. Other interviews
conducted did not corroborate Mr. Rollins' account of the USTs. In spite of this, Mr.
Rollins account of USTs at the Site cannot be discounted. Based on this information,
it is considered possible that the Site has been impacted by these USTs.

Presence of underground lifts at the Site:
Refer to discussion above regarding Site Description.

Presence of an alignment pit at the Site:

Refer to discussion above regarding Site Description.
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10.0 Conclusions

HDC has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in general conformance
with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard E1527-05 and the USEPA AAI Rule, of
Urbana Goodyear, 202 South Vine Street, Urbana, lllinois. Any exceptions to, or
deletions from, this practice are described in Section 2.4 and 11.0 of this report. This
assessment has revealed the following evidence of recognized environmental conditions
in connection with the Site:

The presence of a LUST property at Champaign County Administrative Services,
located 400 feet west of the Site.

The current use of the north adjacent property as an automobile repair shop.
The historical use of the north adjacent property as a filling station.

The historical use of the south adjacent property as a filling station and automobile
repair shop.

The historical use of the northwest “adjacent” property as a filling station and dry
cleaners.

The presence of ASTs and associated stains adjacent to an exterior wall and near a
door.

The presence of three 55 gallon waste oil drums and associated stains adjacent to
an exterior wall and near a door.

The presence of two 55 gallon waste oil drums, oil leaks from two air compressors
and associated staining of the floor drain and expansion joints of an exterior wall.

The presence of oil stains and oily sheen on pools of water in or near floor drains
and a manhole in the garage shop.

The potential presence of historic USTs at the Site.
The presence of underground lifts in the garage shop.
The presence of an alignment pit in the garage shop.

The presence of significant staining on the east side of the garage doors at the
asphalt / concrete joint.
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RECOMMENDATIONS

» A Phase |l ESA subsurface investigation and additional information investigation is
recommended to investigate the RECs identified above.

» Additional information regarding the use, contents, destination and construction of
the manhole located inside of the garage shop is recommended.

» Additional information regarding the presence of historic USTs at the Site is
recommended.

e Ifitis intended that this document establish all appropriate inquiry in order to gqualify
for an exemption to CERCLA liability as an Innocent Landowner, Bona Fide
Prospective Purchaser, or Contiguous Property Owner, then a search of title records
for environmental liens and activity and use limitations should be conducted.
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11.0

12.0

13.0

Deviations
Deviations from ASTM E1527-05 and/or the USPEA AAI Rule inciude the following:

Site Reconnaissance: The accuracy and completeness of the Site
reconnaissance was limited by snow cover.

Additional Services

Additional services outside the standard scope of a Phase | ESA were not performed,
including but not limited to investigations of asbestos containing materials, radon, mold,
lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, wetlands, regulatory compliance, cuitural and
historic resources, industrial hygiene, health and safety, ecological resources,
endangered species, indoor air quality, vapor intrusion, or biological agents.

References

Published materials and/or public records were used to develop information regarding
historic uses of the Site and adjacent properties, and physical setting information. The
sources listed below were reviewed. Standard historical sources listed in ASTM E1527-
05 or the USEPA AAI rule were reviewed only if necessary to determine historical uses,
and if reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful. Copies of selected documents
are included in the applicable appendices.

e Current USGS 7.5 minute topographic map, dated 1998, was obtained from HDC
archives.

» lllinois State Geological Survey (ISGS) circular 532, “Potential for Contamination of
Shallow Aquifers,” dated 1984, obtained from the ISGS.

« United States Department of Agriculture Soil Survey of Champaign County,
published in 1975 with aerial photography dated 1982, obtained from HDC archives.

« Aerial photographs obtained from the Champaign County Assessor, Champaign
County GIS Consortium and the University of lllinois Map and Geography Library,
dated 1940, 1960, 1973, 1988, 1998, 2005 and 2008.

e Fire insurance maps published by Sanborn were obtained from EDR, dated 1887,
1892, 1897, 1902, 1909, 1915, 1923, 1945 and 1969, but cannot be reproduced for
copyright reasons.

e Propenrty tax files obtained from the Champaign County Assessor, dated 2005, 2008,
2007, 2008 and 2009.

» Local street directories published by Polk and others were reviewed at the Urbana
Free Library, dated 1906 — 2009, in approximately five-year intervals.
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14.0 Signature of Environmental Professional

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the
definition of Environmental Professional as defined in ASTM E1527-05 and the USEPA
AAl Rule. We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and
experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the Site. We have
developed and performed the All Appropriate Inguiries in conformance with the
standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR 312.

ason Jo
Report Author
Environmental Professional

Kevin Saylor, PE
Review Author
Environmental Professional

Environmental Division Manager
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Appendix A — Site Vicinity Map
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Appendix B — Site Plan



€200} # L03rodd J0H

T NOVANYHD

ONIHIIANIONIT SIONITTI "YNvaxn

133¥LS INIA HLNOS 202

E | 3SVHJ HY3AA00D YNVYEHN . -

NY1d 3LIS _ §

[ " e
uaatg

|

YIS OL LON

18 au

WAILYOSNOD SID ALNNOD NOIVINVHD WO
Q3NIVIE0 AHJYHOOLOHd TWIN3V 800Z NO G3SVE ONIMYHQ
NMOHS LON 86-81 SOLOHd 107 DI vd

‘S3LON

OAY BURGIN 'S

ISN ALYIJOY LNIDVIAY : . N
NOILVOOTOLOHd ]
A¥VONNOR 2LIS , _ : . JU—

aN3931




Appendix C — Photographs
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Appendix D — Historical Research Documentation



Champaign County, lllinois 2008 Aerial Photograph

Urbana Goodyear
202 S. Vine Street, Urbana, IL
HDC Project 10022
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Champaign County, lMlinois 2005 Aerial Photograph

Urbana Goodyear
202 S. Vine Street, Urbana, IL
HDC Project 10022
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Champaign County, lllincis 1998 Aerial Photograph

Urbana Goodyear
202 S. Vine Street, Urbana, IL
HDC Project 10022
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Champaign County, lllinois 1988 Aerial Photograph

Urbana Goodyear
202 8. Vine Street, Urbana, IL
HDC Project 10022
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Champaign County, lllincis 1973 Aerial Photograph

Urbana Goodyear
202 8. Vine Street, Urbana, IL
HDC Project 10022
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Champaign County, lllinois 1960 Aerial Photograph

Urbana Goodyear
202 S. Vine Street, Urbana, IL
HDC Project 10022
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Champaign County, lllinois 1940 Aerial Photograph

Urbana Goodyear
202 S. Vine Street, Urbana, IL
HDC Project 10022
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Champaign County, [Hinois Local Government lnformation Center

| of 2

hitp: www.co.champaign.il.us rewebapp Assessord.pgm?permno-9..

Champaign County Assessor Information

Select by Perm Number

Select by Prop loc

Select Assessment by Township
Select Sales by Township

Previous Screen
Taxpayer and Parcel Information

Name PHEBUS & TUMMELSQON
PO BOX 99

115 N BROADWAY AVE
URBANA 1L 61801-2704
Property Location 202 5 VINE ST

Taxpayer Description

Maiing Address

Brief Legal Description

Township

Assessor: DANSTEBBINS 367-7059

Parcel Number
Sect Twp
a 1]

92-21-17-233-001
Prop code Range  Acres
3000 0 .00

URBANA 61801 ‘Latest Deed Reference

Bk. Pg: Docno:
Sales Information
mo/yr Arnount ‘Type Acreage

|**%%* Values not final. May be subject to
change.

Assessment Records

Land

2010 Pay 2011 maave
2009 Pay 2010 FINAL $£56,880.
2008 Pay 2009 FINAL $56,150,
2007 Pay 2008 FINAL $55,160.
2006 Pay 2007 FINAL $55,160.
2005 Pay 2006 FINAL $54,130.

Market Value 170,657

Bulding Farm Land Farm Buiding Total
To be determined
$77,550 50. 30, $134,430.
$76,550. 0. s0.. $132,700.
$75,200. s0. $0. $130,360
$75,200. $0. s0. $130,360.
$73,800 $0. $0. $127,930
$232,673 Not part of formula $403,330.

Appeal Assessments between July 1st and Sept 10th at Board of Review 384-3758.

Exemptions Records An_nual U
Drainage Drainage
Owner Occuped Home Improvements All Others  Total Amount Paid n  Amount
2009 Pay 2010 ALK Exemptions being updated
2008 Fay 2009 FINAL s0 50 S0 s0 $000 2009  $0.00
2007 Pay 2008 FINAL 50. 50. $0 50. $0.00 2008 $0.00

02°11:2010 08:25 ANV



Champaign County. Hlinois Local Government Information Center

2006 Pay 2007 FINAL $0.
2005 Pay 2006 FINAL 0.
2004 Pay 2005 FINAL 50,

http: www.co.champaign.il.us rewebapp Assessord.pgm?permno~9..

50. 50. s0. $0.00 2007 50.00
$0 50, s0. $0.00 2006 50.00
$0. $0. 50. 50.00 2005 $0.00

02.11 2010 08:25 AN



Appendix E — Regulatory Records Documentation



Urbana Goodyear
202 S Vine St
Urbana, IL 61802

Inquiry Number: 2701283.1s
February 17, 2010

The EDR Radius Map™ Report

440 Wheelers Farms Road
* Milford, CT 06461
EDR® cnvironmental Data Resources Inc ML s s b

www edrnet com

FORM-NULL-ALV
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ﬁ EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

JARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS ADDIRONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
URBANA GOODYEAR
202 S VINE 5T
URBANA. IL 61802
Elevation: 722 2 1 o |5
g 38 ? “ o3 RE o] |HoIES
EDR Inqury Number: 270128 13 . g g E E 3 e y i £
PR EEEEEE EERRNNE AR EEREE HREEEERE ERRERRRE PRl :

SEARCHRESULTS Map D HEEEEFE o " HEREEEE = 3 o iz m i

Disnction 3| 2 o Mmmm mu N < & & z LEREHEE HEE msssm 8 |.l% o of 2l &) &

AL EEEHEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEE BEFEEREEEEBFEEE EEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEREE
Site Mﬂ!ﬁqﬁﬂ%ﬂMCﬁCCﬂaﬂnuumu HEFEFEEERFEEEEEEEE EEEBEEEREE NHEEFGEPEHEEEGE
URBANA TIRE CO 1
202 S VINE X Nl requined by
URBANA, I, 81801 w® stantard
1008144008
CITY OF URBANA 2
211 E GREEN 5T s5wW X Outside search radius
URBANA, fl. 61801 <
U0a353284 284n.

Higher

724 0.
SCHNUCKS URBAMA FUEL |3
CENTER HNorth X Outside search radus
306 EAST MAIN <1t
URBANA, L 81802 32 hn
Uo4t 10780

Lower

7200
CHAMPAIGH COUNTY Ad
ADMINISTRATIVE SER West X
210 EAST ELM ST <1m
URBANA, IL 81802 s N
$105815918

Higher

r5n
COUNTY COURT HOUSE AS
210EELM Wvest X Outside search radits
URBANA, IL 81801 <1
UO03858398 396 .

Higher

725N
CHAMPAIGH COUNTY []
CORRCTR MW X Chatsige seprch radus
204 E MAIN ST <18
URBANA, iL 81801 444 1t
L0001 58489

Lower

721 1.
FREEDOM OiL. CO. Br
501 SOUTH VINE Soulh X
URBANA. IL 81801 1r-114
S104522708 70811

Higher

72T

TC2701283.18 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
YARGET PROPERTY ADPRESS STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
URBANA GOCDYEAR
202 5 VINE 5T
URBANA, IL 81802 m n
Elevation' 722 4 m 2 a m
i =) PEE w| |HOIES
EDR kiquiry Numier- 2701283.1 g |z mws_.. mmm z . 8|3 pmmm S o £ 2
ol & 98 E4 8l m i w N
SEARCHRESULTS Map ID uﬂ._l.. u m Euﬂ WL ez VHDR 3 N CZ ™ = m
Diection EEEER Mm HE MR mw HREEEHR MMHM HEE: msmﬂwmw ol B ol P EEE
Outance | 1} B £l B &1 of &) & S| &) & “mmnm mn.&mwnmnn HERFEREEEEEEERE gl & 8|5 =zl 2 HEEFFE
Site Mﬂﬁﬁﬁn.mNMCEC HEEHEEBEE sl 2| 31 3] 2| 3] 2| &) & z| % 2| &| 2| & wmwcwumuwnnm HEEEEE HHEEEER
FREEDOM QL COMPANY | B3
= Soulh Ouiside search radivs
501 SOUTH VINE STREET | g1
URBANA, (L 81801 7009,
U02112740
Higher
7270,
VINE ST SUNCO 62300020 | B9
507 5 VINE 5T South Outsite s4arch radms
URBANA, IL 61801 178-114
U001 132975 aon.
Higher
127 h
SUNGCO SERVICE BIO
STATION South RCRA - Oulside
507 VINE AIB-11 search raduss
URBANA, IL 61804 sion.
1000331328 FINDS = Nol requredt
Higher by standard
1210
KING BROTHERS CiL CO. | B11
507 SOUTH VINE ST South
URBANA, IL 61805 8-t
5104526107 aien,
Higher
27 h,
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO Ct2
THE WhW RCAA - Oulside
108 W MAIN ST B 14 search radius
URBANA, Il 81801 a1en
1000371314 FINDS - Mot required
Higher by standard
128 n
MARATHON PETROLEUM | B13
508 SOUTH VINE South
URBANA, IL 81801 18114
S104527183 B2s
Higher
1280
MARATHON SERVICE B4
STATION Souh RCRA - Outside
508 SVINE ST 18114 Search rdus
URBANA, IL 81801 825,
1000482427 . FINDS - Not required
Higher by standard
Ten

TC2701283 13 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2
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_. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS ADDITIONAL EMVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
URBANA GOODYEAR
202 5 VINE ST
URBANA, IL 61802
Elevalion 722 E m 4 m gl =
= S Z HOTES
EDR Inquiry Number: 2701263.15 2 g gl £ z N 33 glolg |2 g
wl wl 3 M [}
7 o Bl [ m o) 9ol o m & & i~ m a m bl
SEARCHEESULTS Map ID FEEE HEEEEEER a FEREL mnma HE b= 8o & £ ]
Duection m ki L ol G w| v E 3| g a i = Bl ™ g i m !
3 & 3 2l @ ., = REEREEEE z| 8 HEREE BEE ol @ 7 ol 0| Bl &
ey FEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEE E EEEREEEEE ELEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEE
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KURLAND STEEL CO 5
S10E MAIN 5T NE x X | UST - Outside search
URBANA, IL 61801 18114 raduis
V000455539 0260
AIRS = Not required by
Lower standand
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CONCORD CUSTOM 0]
CLEANERS HO 134 ssW X x RCRA - Oulside
207 E ILLINOIS 5T 1114 saarch (adiss
URBANA, IL, 61804 s820.
1000128842 FINDS - Not required
Higher by standand
7280,
CONCORD CUSTOM o17
CLEANERS #134 ssw x| | ot required by
207 EASTILLINOIS 18- 14 standard
STREET Az
URBANA, IL 61801
$100540754 Higher
7280
SERVICE DISPOSAL ci8
LANDFRLL Whow X
136 WEST MAIN STREET | 1814
URBANA, IL 61801 000
5100597225
Higher
7250,
SCHNUCK MARKETS, ING, | E19
204 HORTH MAPLE NE x
STREET 11814
URBANA, IL 61802 0o
S104491179
Lower
Ti5h.
SCHNUCK MARFETS NG| E20
204 N MAPLE ST NE x Outside search radius
URBANA, IL 66210 B4
LOGAID44TS 1058 1.
Lower
1150
URBANA FAEE LIBRARY | 21
201 S RACE STREET West x Outside search radws
URBANA, IL 81804 172114
002523385 142,
Higher
T2I 0.
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_r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGELPROFERTY ADORESS STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS ADDITION AL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
URBAMA GOODYEAR
202 5 VINE ST
URBANA, IL 61802
Elevation: 722 [ m 8 m 2| o m JorES
o = W "
. C o
EDR Number: 2701283.1s & g Sel |, mw z o mm EEERE R g m &
Z| mf u| 3 of & 9 DN m HEEHNE a g
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rrem B R R EEEEEEEREEEEEEEBEEEEEEEEEBEEEEEEELEEEEEHELEEE EEEE EEE
Sits mnﬁq_ﬂ.___,u HEEFEHEEEEEE EE CFEEEEE N EEEEEEEEEEEEEEREE mcnumm unnmmm
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CALIFORNIA STREETS 18114
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Higher
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BUSEY BANK FE]
201 WHMAIN WHW X X RCRA - Outside
URBANA, iL. 81801 a1 search radws
1004596453 19790
FINDS = Not required
Equal by standard
1220
DENNYS PROFESSIONAL | 24
CLEANERS WHW X X RCRA - Outside
119 M RACE §T 1814 search radiss
URBANA, IL 61804 12760
1000323799 FINDS - N1 required
Lower by standard
7180
SCHNUCKS MARRETS ING | 25
284 NORTH MAPLE 5T NNE X
URBANA, IL 61803 Wa2
5104522138 1361 1.
Lowar
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ALLMAN, CARL 2%
302 WEST SPRINGFIELD | Whw X
§T 14-112
URBANA, IL 81801 13864,
§104530250
Lowear
TN
U OF | EMPLOYEES 27
CREDIT UNION Nonn x|x Insi Control = Oussice
250 EAST UNIVERSITY 14172 search radius
AVENUE 17938,
URBANA, IL 61801
$108420276 Lower
040
BLACKER, HEAMAN 1 78
802 S VINE ST South x
URBANA, IL 81801 14-112
S108130810 1808 0.
Higher
7304
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_/ EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS STAHOARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS ADTMONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
URBAMA GOODYEAR
2025 VINE ST
URBAMA, IL $1802
Elovation: 722 m 3 2 m nm- m m
3. o g m 8 4
EDR Inquiry Number. 2701283 18 g |g mw " 2 m z AN 38 Pmmm m 2 m £
SEARCH RESULTS Map 1D 212 oy [ 5] 28182 & o ENEEE ummm ozl £z (318 | |8 el | |& |
AR EEEFEFEEEE CPACEREEEEREEEERE EPREE g | |& Bl | el
EREEEEE EECREEEERFEREEEERFEEEREEEREEECEEEAPEREERPPEEEEE
L e L EEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEEHEEEEEEEE EEEE
Sie Mﬂhﬁwnmuwc_nccaaaauu h! e e R EBEEEHEEEEEHEE mcaummananmm
FIVE POINTS REALTY, LG | 29
505 HORTH CUNNINGHAM | Noan X
AVENUE 14472
URBANA, 1L 81801 12601,
5108187420
Lower
w3n
CONSOLIDATED RAL 30
CORP NNW x
120 EAST UNIVERSITY | 1/4-172
URBANA, IL 81801 12900
S14522415
Lower
6.0,
SHELBY (MPORTS 5]
104 EAST UMIVERSITY | NNW x
AVE, 14172
URBANA, IL 81801 19081
5104525847
Lowar
708 1.
FIVE POINTS REALTY, LLC | F32
102 EASTUNIVERSITY | bW x|x|x Eng Controts & Inst
AVENUE 14-172 Control - Quiside
URBANA, IL 61801 1908 R search radivs
$107739202
Liwer
7060,
UNIVERSHY AUTO PARK | F33
100-200 EAST UNIVERSITY | NNW x
AVENUE 114172
URBANA, IL 51801 19100
5108649994
Lower
708N
TLINGIS DEPT OF T
MILITARY AFFAIRS HNE X
600 EASTUNWERSITY | t1-12
AVE, 200118,
URBANA, I 81801
S104528402 Lower
701N
CHEVAGN USA PROD. | 635
102 WEST UNIVERSITY | NNW X
AVE. 14112
URBANA, IL 81801 20201,
S104523733
Lower
700,
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— _ EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
URBANA GOODYEAR
202 5 VINE ST
URBANA, IL 81802
Elevation' 722 m m 2 m &l m
EDR Inquiry Number; 2701283 13 * o = m E mm 2l a3 H g
— 2 R m 8 &l & & m o8 = a8 .m g
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URBANA, IL 6180 141 vequired by standard
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710,
URDARA SWALLARMS | 37
RANGE NNE x|x|x Eng Controts & tnst
808 NORTH MAPLE 1R Control — Outside
STREET 228 search radius
URBANA, IL 61801
S104499177 Lower
7050,
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MASS TRANSIT NE X x x RCRA - Outside
801 E UNIVERSITY AVE | 14112 seasch radius
URBANA, IL 81801 2800
1000613293 FINDS — Not required
Lower by standacd
714N
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS | 39 5
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URBANA, It 81801 a8z, Outside search radius
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain informalion oblained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. it cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information lar the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 1S MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESQURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepls this Report "AS |1S", Any analyses, estimales, ralings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in 1his Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are nol inlended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmenial risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
properly. Addilionally, the information pravided in this Report is not 1o be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2010 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Re?ﬁroduclion in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Dala Resources, Inc,, or its affiliates, is prohibiled wilhoul prior wrillen permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborm Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. Al other
trademarks used herein are the properly of their respeclive owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The repont was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA's Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments {E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS
202 S VINE ST
URBANA, IL 61802
COORDINATES
Latitude {(North): 40.111500 - 40" 6' 41.4"
Longitude (West): 88.204900 - 88" 12’ 17.6"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 16
UTM X {Meters): 3973136
UTM Y (Meters): 4440618.0
Elevation: 722 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 40088-A2 URBANA, IL

Most Recent Revision: 2001

North Map: 40088-B2 THOMASBORO, IL
Most Recent Revision: 2002

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 7 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Sile Database(s) EPA ID
URBANA TIRE CO FINDS NIA
202 S VINE

URBANA, IL 61801

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available {"reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
NPL. L National Priarity List

TC2701283.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Proposed NPL................ Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS ... ... Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL................... National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS. .....oeeeeeeeee.. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Inforrnation System
FEDERAL FACILITY _.._..... Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP. .....oecnean. CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF. ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG. ______ . ._.._.... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS......... Engineering Controls Sites List

US INST CONTROL........... Sites with Institutional Controis

Federal ERNS list

ERNS. . Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
CAT . e Category List

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SHWS. et State Oversight List

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
ILNIPC. ... eeeeeeeee Solid Waste Landfill Inventory

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST. ..oeeeeeeeeeen Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
INDIANUST. ___ ... .. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST. . ciiaaeaae Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP. ... ....... Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

TC2701283.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS. .____.....__. Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program Project Descriptions

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ......... A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION G, .......... Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
[0 o] N Open Dump Inventory
INDIAN QDL ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps en Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USCDL....mirrereeerrnnnan Clandestine Drug Labs

(015 | I Meth Drug Lab Site Listing
USHISTCDL ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register
Local Land Records

LIENS 2. iiiiieiiinanann CERCLA Lien Information

LUCIS. e eeeeeeaeeen Land Use Control Information System

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. ... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS. ...cmeeeeeeceeennen State spills

Other Ascertainable Records

DOTOPS. . Incident and Accident Data

DOD... . e Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. e aeaaa Formerly Used Defense Sites

CONSENT. ____ ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD. e, Records Of Decision

UMTRA. ... ieiiaeaaaeas Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

MINES. ... icieciciacannn Mines Master Index File

TRIS. .. Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TOCA e Toxic Substances Control Act

[ I = T FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
ActyTSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

HISTFTTS. o eeceiiaaaa.s FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

515 1 T Section 7 Tracking Systems

L4 1 S Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS. o eiiaeeaaann PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. e iaaaens Material Licensing Tracking Syslem

RADINFO......cccreeearemenas Radiation Information Database

RAATS. e RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

WIC. . e Underground Injection Wells

TC2701283.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

NPDES. . ... A Listing of Active Permils

IMPDMENT. ................. Surface Impoundment Inventory

AIRS.. ... .. ceeeoo...  AIRS

INDIAN RESERV.............. Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS....... State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
PCB TRANSFORMER. . ...... PCB Transformer Registration Database

COAL ASHDOE.._.__........ Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
COALASHEPA.............. Coal Combustion Residues Surface impoundments List
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants. .. .. EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be avaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from siles with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action caore events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/11/2009 has revealed that there is 1
CORRACTS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

EqualiHigher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI 1109 S LINCOLN AVE SW1/2-1(0.932 mi.) 39 52

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data suppering
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
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of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and daled 12/11/2008 has revealed that there are 3
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
MARATHON SERVICE STATION 508 S VINE ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) B14 22
CONCORD CUSTOM CLEANERS NO 134 207 EILLINOCIS ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) D16 27
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
DENNYS PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS 119 N RACE ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.} 24 36

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984, The database includes selective information on siles which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators {CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/11/2009 has revealed that there is
1 RCRA-CESQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance @ MapID Page

BUSEY BANK 201 W MAIN WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) 23 34

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWFILF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the lllincis Environmentaf
Protection Agency's Available Disposal for Solid Waste in lllinois—Solid Waste Landfills Subject to State
Surcharge list.

A review of the SWFILF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/01/2007 has revealed that there is 1
SWFI/LF site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equall/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance @~ MapID Page

BLACKER, HERMAN #1 802 S VINE ST 5114-12(0.342 mi.) 28 4

LF SPECIAL WASTE: These landfills, as of January 1, 1990, accept non-hazardous special waste pursuant to the
Iinois EPA Non-Hazardous Special Waste Definition. List A includes landfills that may receive any
non-hazardous waste, Non-Regional Pollution Control Facilities are so noted. List B includes landfills
designed to receive specific non-hazardous wastes. List B landfills are designated as a Regional Pollution

Control Facility by RPCF, or Non-Regional Pollution Control Facility by Non-RPCF.

A review of the LF SPECIAL WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/1990 has revealed that
there is 1 LF SPECIAL WASTE site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

SERVICE DISPOSAL LANDFILL 136 WEST MAIN STREET WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) C18 29

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's
LUST Incident Report.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/11/2009 has revealed that there are 13
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY ADMINISTRATIV. 210 EAST ELM ST. WO - 1/8(0.075 mi.) Ad 8

FREEDOM OIL CO. 501 SOUTH VINE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.} B7 12

KING BROTHERS QIL CO. 507 SOUTH VINE ST. S 1/8- 1/4 (0.155 mi.} B11 17
NFA/NFR Letter: 9/20/1996

MARATHON PETROLEUM 508 SOUTH VINE §1/8-1/4 (0.156 mi.) B13 21

NFA/NFR Letter: 4/8/2002

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

SCHNUCKS MARKETS INC. 294 NORTH MAPLE ST, NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.258 mi) 25 39
NFA/NFR Letler: 9/4/1997

ALLMAN, CARL 302 WEST SPRINGFIELD ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2(0.263 mi.) 26 39

FIVE POINTS REALTY, LLC 505 NORTH CUNNINGHAM AV N 1/4 - 1/2 {0.354 mi.) 29 42

CONSOLIBATED RAIL CORP. 120 EAST UNIVERSITY NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi)) F30 43
NFA/NFR Letter: 4/1/1986

SHELBY IMPORTS 104 EAST UNIVERSITY AVE  NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.361mi.) F31 43
NFA/NFR Letter: 2/2/1893

ILLINCIS DEPT. OF MILITARY AFF 600 EAST UNIVERSITY AVE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) 34 46
NFA/NFR Letter: 8/4/1998

CHEVRCN USA PROD. 102 WEST UNIVERSITY AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.383 mi.) G35 46
NFA/NFR Letter: 12/13/2001

COLLINS OIL 108 WEST UNIVERSITY NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.383 mi.) G36 47
NFA/NFR Letter: 4/28/2009

CHAMPAIGN URBANA MASS TRANSIT 801 E UNIVERSITY AVE NE 1/4-1/2 (0.471mi) 38 49

NFA/NFR Letter: 9/2/1997

LUST TRUST: In case sufficient funds are not available in the Underground Storage Tank Fund, requests

for payment are entered on the Payment Priority List by "queue date” order. As required by the Environmental
Protection Act, the queue date is the date that a complete request for partial cor final payment was received

by the Agency. The queue date is "officially” confirmed at the end of the payment review process when a Final
Decision Letter is sent to the site owner.

A review of the LUST TRUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/03/2009 has revealed that there is
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1 LUST TRUST site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction/ Distance @ Map1D Page

COLLINS OIL 108 WEST UNIVERSITY NNW 1/4 - 12 (0.383 mi)) G3I6 47

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the lllinois State Fire
Marshal's STC Fagility List.

A review of tha UST list, as pravided by EDR, and dated 11/03/2009 has revealed that there are 10 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/iHigher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
CITY OF URBANA 211 E GREEN ST SSW O - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) 2 7
COUNTY COURT HOUSE 210 EELM W0-1/8(0.075mi} A5 9
FREEDOM OIL COMPANY #29 501 SOUTH VINE STREET S1/8-1/4(0.151 mi } s 12
VINE ST SUNCO 6230-0080 507 S VINE ST S5 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.} B9 14
URBANA FREE LIBRARY 201 S RACE STREET W1/8-1/4 (0.216 mi.) 21 N
VINE STREET MARATHON 508 SOUTH VINE & CALIFO S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) 22 A
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
SCHNUCKS URBANA FUEL CENTER 306 EAST MAIN N O - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) 3 7
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY CORR CTR 204 E MAIN ST NNWO-1/8(0.084mi} & 11
KURLAND STEEL CO 510 E MAIN ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) 15 23
SCHNUCK MARKETS INC 204 N MAPLE ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 {0.201 mi.} E20 30

State and tribal Institutional control / engineering conirol registries
ENG CONTROLS: Sites with Engineering Controls.

A review of the ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/27/2009 has revealed that there
are 2 ENG CONTROLS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
FIVE POINTS REALTY, LLC 102 EAST UNIVERSITY AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.361 mi.) F32 44
URBANA SMALL ARMS RANGE G608 NORTH MAPLE STREET NNE 1/4-1/2 (0.451mi.) 37 48

INST CONTROL: Legal or administrative restrictions on land use and/or other activities (e.g.,
groundwater use restrictions) which effectively limit exposure to contamination may be employed as
alternatives to removal or treatment of contamination.

A review of the INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/27/2009 has revealed that there
are 3 INST CONTROL sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
U OF | EMPLOYEES CREDIT UNION 250 EAST UNIVERSITY AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) 27 40
FIVE POINTS REALTY, LLC 102 EAST UNIVERSITY AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.361 mi)} F32 44
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

URBANA SMALL ARMS RANGE 608 NORTH MAPLE STREET NNE 1/4 - 1/2(0.451 mi.) 37 48

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
SRP: lllinois Enviranmental Protection Agency, Site Remediation Program Database

A review of the SRP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/27/2009 has revealed that there are 5 SRP
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Efevation . Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
SCHNUCK MARKETS, INC. 204 NORTH MAPLE STREET NE 1/8 - 1/4 {0.201 mi.) E19 29
U OF | EMPLOYEES CREDIT UNION 250 EAST UNIVERSITY AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) 27 40
FIVE POINTS REALTY, LLC 102 EAST UNIVERSITY AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.361 mi.} F32 44
UNIVERSITY AUTO PARK 100-200 EAST UNIVERSITY  NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.362 mi} F33 45
URBANA SMALL ARMS RANGE 608 NORTH MAPLE STREET NNE 1/4- 1/2 (0.451 mi.} 37 48

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

LF SPECIAL WASTE: These landfills, as of January 1, 1990, accept non-hazardous special waste pursuant to the
lllinois EPA Non-Hazardous Special Waste Definition. List A includes landfills that may receive any
non-hazardous wasle, Non-Regional Pollution Control Facilities are so noted. List B includes landfills
designed to receive specific non-hazardous wastes. List B landfills are designated as a Regional Pollution

Control Facility by RPCF, or Non-Regional Pollution Control Facility by Non-RPCF.

A review of the LF SPECIAL WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/1930 has revealed that
there is 1 LF SPECIAL WASTE site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

EqualiHigher Elevation Address Direction / Distance @ MapID Page

SERVICE DISPOSAL LANDFILL 136 WEST MAIN STREET WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) C18 29

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’'s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transpon, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do

not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA-MonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/11/2009 has revealed that there
are 2 RCRA-NonGen sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
SUNOCO SERVICE STATION 507 VINE 5 1/8- 1/4 (0.155 mi.) 810 16
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO THE 108 W MAIN ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) C12 18
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DRYCLEANERS: Any business interested in operating a drycleaning facility in lllinois needs to apply for
a license through the lllinois Drycleaner Environmental Response trust Fund.

A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/01/2009 has revealed that there is
1 DRYCLEANERS site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance @ MapID Page
CONCORD CUSTOM CLEANERS #134 207 EAST ILLINQIS STREE =~ S5W 1/8- 1/4 (0.167 mi.) D17 29
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Due to poor or inadequate address informalion, the following siles were not mapped:

Sile Name Database(s)

FICKLIN, GOCRDON SWFILF

CENTRAL WASTE SERVICES & RECYCLING SWFILF

MURPHY OIL #7275 UsST

FAI LINCOLN AVE RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
WAL-MART SUPERCENTER 5403 RCRA-CESQG

DT URBANA FINDS

TC2701283.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 10
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8-1/4 114-1/2  12-1 =1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 i} 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 1] 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS 0.500 ] 0 0 NR NR 0
FEDERAL FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 ] 0 1 NR 1
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR h;
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 3 NR NR NR 3
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 ] 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR Y
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
CAT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal landfill and/or
sofld waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
LF SPECIAL WASTE 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
IL NIPC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 1 3 9 NR NR 13
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Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
LUST TRUST 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
uUsT 0.250 4 6 NR NR NR 10
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 3 NR NR 3
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
SRP 0.500 0 1 4 NR NR 5
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 1] 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
oDl 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LF SPECIAL WASTE 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
us CcDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA-NonGen 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
DOT OPS TP NR MR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
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Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property {Miles) <18 1/8-14 1/4-1/2 2-1 =1 Plotted
FUDS 1.000 0 0 1] 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
S5TS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 1]
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS X TP NR NR NR NR NR 1]
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 1]
uic TP NR NR NR NR NR 1]
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 1]
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
IMPODMENT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0] o 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASHEPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants 1.000 1] 0 0 0 NR 0
NOTES:

TP = Target 'F’roperly
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1 URBANA TIRE CO FINDS 1008144068
Target 202 S VINE NIA
Property URBANA, IL 61801
FINDS:

Actual: Registry 1D: 110018408766
722 ft.

Environmental Interest/Information System

ACES (lltinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
llinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations

2 CITY OF URBANA UST U003853254
SswW 211 E GREEN ST NIA
<1/8 URBANA, IL 61801
0.054 mi.
284 ft.
Relative: UST:
Higher Faciity ID: 4041127

Facility Status: Exempt
Actual: Facility Type: None
124 ft. Owner Name: Urbana City Of

Owner |d; 110015458

QOwner Address 400 S Vine St

Qwner City,St,Zip Urbana, [L 61801

Tank Number: 1

Tank Capacily: 275

Tank Substance: Heating Gil

Last Used Date: 1213111973

OSFM First Notify Dale: Not reported

Tank Status: Exempt from registration

Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported

Install Date: Not reported

Green Tag Decal: Not reported

Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported

Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported

Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported

Self Service Permit Expire Date: Not reported

Fee Due: Not reported
3 SCHNUCKS URBANA FUEL CENTER UST U004110780
North 306 EAST MAIN NIA
<1/8 URBANA, IL 61802
0.072 mi,
382 ft.
Relative: UST:
Lowar Facility ID: 4043615

Facility Status: Active
Actual: Facility Type: Self-Service Station
720 1t. Owner Name: Schnucks Markets, Inc.

Owner Id: U0034061

Qwner Address: 11420 Lakeland Road

Owner City St.Zip: St. Louis, MO 63416
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevalion Site Database{s) EPA ID Number
SCHNUCKS URBANA FUEL CENTER (Continued) uo004110780
Tank Number: 1
Tank Capacity: 20000
Tank Substance: Gasoline
Last Used Date: Not reporied
OSFM First Nolify Date: 9/18/2007
Tank Status: Currently in use
Red Tag Issue Date: Mot reported
Install Date: 5312007
Green Tag Decal: K002739
Green Tag Issue Date: 9/10/2009
Green Tag Expire Date: 12/131/2011
Seif Service Permit Inspection Date:10/26/2009
Self Service Permit Expire Date: 12/31/2011
Fee Due. Not reported
Tank Number: 2
Tank Capacity: 6000
Tank Substance: Gasoline
Last Used Date: Not reported
CSFM First Nolify Date: 9/18/2007
Tank Status: Currently in use
Red Tag issue Date: Not reported
Install Date: 51312007
Graeen Tag Decal: K002739
Green Tag Issue Date: 9/10/2009
Green Tag Expire Date: 1243172011
Self Service Permit Inspection Date:10/26/2009
Self Service Permit Expire Date:  12/31/2011
Fee Due: Mot reported
Tank Number: 3
Tank Capacity. 6000
Tank Substance: E-85
Last Used Dale: Not reported
OSFM First Nolify Date: 9/18/2007
Tank Status: Currently in use
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Install Date: 5/3/2007
Green Tag Decal: K002739
Green Tag Issue Date: 9/10/2009
Green Tag Expire Date: 12/31/2011
Self Service Permit Inspection Date:10/26/2009
Self Service Permit Expire Date: 12/31/2011
Fee Due: Not reported
A4 CHAMPAIGN COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE SER LUST S105815916
West 210 EAST ELM ST. NIA
<1/8 URBANA, IL 61802
0.075 mi.
396 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
Relative: LUST:
Higher Incident Num:; 20030435
IL EPA Id: 0191055178
Actual: Product: Gasoline, Uset Qil
7251t IEMA Dats: 3/28/2003
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database{s) EPA ID Number
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE SER {Continued) §105815916
Project Manager: Jones
Project Manager Phone: {217) 524-1253
Email: Steve Jones@illinois.gov
PRP Name: Not reported
PRP Contact: Not reported
PRP Address: Not reported
PRP City,St.2ip: Not reported
PRP Phone: Not reported
Sile Classification: Nol reporied
Section 57.5(g) Letter: P.A
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reporied
20 Report Received: Nol reporied
45 Report Received: Not reporied
Section 57.5(qg) Letter: 6/26/2003
NFA/NFR Letter: Not reported
NFR Date Recorded: Nol reported
AS COUNTY COURT HOUSE UST U003888396
West 210 E ELM N/A
<18 URBANA, IL 61801
0.075 mi.
396 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
Raelative: UsT:
Higher Facifity ID: 4041543
Facifity Status: Exempt
Actual: Facility Type: Nene
7251 Owner Name: Champaign Counly Administrative Serv
Owner |d: U00311486
Owner Address: 1776 E Washington
Owner City, St Zip: Urbana, IL 618024581

Tank Number:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Subsiance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Netify Date:
Tank Status:

Red Tag Issue Dale:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:
Green Tag Expire Date:

1

1000
Gasoline
12/311973
471712003
Exempt from registration
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported
Self Service Permit Expire Date:  Not reported

Fee Due:

Tank Number:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Substance:

Last Used Date:

OSFM First Nolify Dale:
Tank Status:

Red Tag Issue Date:
Install Date:

Green Tag Decal:
Green Tag Issue Date:

Not reported

2

1000

Gasoline

12/3111973

4/1/2003

Exempt from registration
Not reporied

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR |D Number
Elevation Site Database({s) EPA ID Number

COUNTY COURT HOUSE (Continued) u003888396

Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported
Salf Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported
Self Service Permit Expire Date: Not reported

Fee Due: Not reparied
Tank Number: 3

Tank Capacity: 550

Tank Substance: Used Oil

Last Used Date: 12/31/1973
OSFM First Notify Dale: 41112003
Tank Status: Exempt from registration
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Install Date: Not reported
Grean Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported

Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported
Self Service Permit Expire Date: Not reported

Fee Due: Nol reported
Tank Number: 4

Tank Capacity: 550

Tank Subslance: Kerosene
Last Used Date: 12/31/1973
OSFM First Nolify Date 4/1/2003
Tank Status: Exempt from registration
Red Tag Issue Date: Nol reported
Install Date: Nol reported
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Data: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported

Self Service Parmit Inspection Date:Not reported
Self Service Permit Expire Date:  Not reported

Fee Due: Not reported
Tank Number: 5

Tank Capacily: 1000

Tank Substance: Gasoline
Last Used Date: 12/311973
OSFM First Notify Date: 4/1/2003
Tank Status: Exempt from registration
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Install Date: Not reparted
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported

Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported
Self Service Permit Expire Date: Not reported

Fee Due: Not reported
Tank Number: 8

Tank Capacity: 1000

Tank Substance: Gasoling
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR 10 Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COUNTY COURT HOUSE (Continued} uo03888396
Last Used Date: 12/31/1973
OSFM First Notify Date: 4/1/2003
Tank Status: Exempt from registration
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reporied
Install Date: Not reporied
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Grean Tag Expire Date: Not reported
Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported
Self Service Permit Expire Date:  Not reported
Fee Due: Not reparied
Tank Number: 7
Tank Capacity: 1000
Tank Substance: Heating Qil
Last Used Date: 12/3111973
OSFM First Notify Date: 9/3/2003
Tank Status: Exempt from registration
Red Tag Issue Date: Nol reported
Install Date: Nol reported
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported
Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported
Self Service Permit Expire Date:  Not reported
Fee Due: Not reported
6 CHAMPAIGN COUNTY CORR CTR UST U000158489
NNW 204 € MAIN ST NIA
<18 URBANA, IL 61801
0.084 mi.
444 fi.
Relative: UsT:
Lower Facility 1D: 4009698
Facility Status: Closed
Actual; Facility Type: None
211t Owner Name: Champaign County Courthouse
Owner Id: 110002731
Owner Address: 204 E Main St
Owner Cily,St,Zip: Urbana, IL 61801
Tank Number: 1
Tank Capacity: 20000
Tank Substance: Diesel Fuel
Last Used Date: 9/1/1993
OSFM First Notify Date: 5/211986
Tank Status: Removed
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported
install Date; Not reported
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Grean Tag Expire Date: Not reported

Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported
Self Service Permit Expire Date:  Not reported
Fee Due: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR 10 Number
Elevation Sile Database(s) EPA ID Number
B7 FREEDOM OIL CO. LUST 5104522706
South 501 SOUTH VINE N/A
1/18-1/4 URBANA, IL 61801
0.151 mi.
799 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster B
Relative: LUST:
Higher Incident Num: 950225
IL EPA Id: 0191055108
Actual: Product: Gasoline
727 ft. IEMA Dale: 21111995
Project Manager: Jones
Project Manager Phone: (217) 524-1253
Email: Steve.Jones@illinois.gov
PRP Nams: Fraedam Qil Co.
PRP Contact: Mike Koenig
PRP Address: 814 West Chestnut
PRP City,St.Zip: Bloomington, IL 61702
PRP Phone: Not reported
Site Classification: Not reporied
Section 57.5(g) Letler: P.A.
Non LUST Delermination Letter: 7/16/2003
20 Report Received: 7/9/2002
45 Report Received: 10/31/2002
Section 57.5(qg) Letter: Not reported
NFA/NFR Letter: Not reported
NFR Daie Recorded: Not reporied
B8 FREEDOM OIL COMPANY #29 UST UD02112740
South 501 SOUTH VINE STREET NIA
1/8-1/4 URBANA, IL 61801
0.151 mi.
799 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster B
Relative: UsT:
Higher Facility (D: 4033736
Facility Status: Active
Actual: Facility Type: Self-Service Station
727 ft. Owner Name: Freedom Qil Company
Owner Id: 0023261
Owner Address: 814 West Chestnut PO Box 3697
Cwner City,S5t.Zip: Bloomington, IL 617023697
Tank Number, 1
Tank Capacity: 10000
Tank Subslance:; Gasaline
Last Used Date: Not reported
OSFM First Nolify Date: 12/13/1998
Tank Status: Currently in use
Red Tag Issue Dale: Not reported
Install Date: 2128/1995
Green Tag Decal: K002743
Green Tag Issue Date: $/14/2009
Green Tag Expire Date: 1213172011

Self Service Permit Inspection Date:8/14/2009

Self Service Permit Expire Date:

Fee Due:

Tank Number:

12/31/2011
No
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Map ID W MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FREEDOM OIL COMPANY #29 {Continued) uo02112740

Tank Capacity: 6000

Tank Substance: Gasoline

Last Used Date: Not reparted

OSFM First Notify Date: 12/131996

Tank Status: Currently in use

Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported

Install Date: 2/28/1995

Graen Tag Decal: K002743

Green Tag Issue Date: 9/14/2009

Graen Tag Expire Date: 12/31/2011

Self Service Permit Inspection Date:9/14/2009

Self Service Permit Expire Date: 12/31/2011

Fee Due: Na

Tank Number: 3

Tank Capacily: 5000

Tank Subsiance: Used Qil

Last Used Date: Not reported

OSFM First Notify Date: Not reported

Tank Status: Not Installed

Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported

Install Date: Not reported

Green Tag Decal: K002743

Green Tag Issue Date: 9/14/2009

Green Tag Expire Date: 12/31/2011

Self Service Parmit Inspection Date:9/14/2009

Self Service Permit Expire Date:  12/31/2011

Fee Due: No

Tank Number: 4

Tank Capacity: 10000

Tank Substance: Unknown

Last Used Dale: 712211986

OSFM First Notify Date: Nol reported

Tank Status: Exempt from registration

Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported

Install Date: Not reporied

Green Tag Dacal: K002743

Green Tag Issue Date: 914/2009

Green Tag Expire Date: 1213112011

Self Service Permit Inspection Date:9/14/2009

Self Service Permit Expire Date: 1213172011

Fea Due: Not reported

Tank Number: 5

Tank Capacily: 4000

Tank Substance: Unknown

Last Used Date: 7/22/1986

OSFM First Natify Date: Not reported

Tank Status: Exempt from registration

Red Tag Issue Date. Not reported

Install Date: Not reported

Green Tag Decal: K002743

Green Tag Issue Date: 9/14/2009
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction A
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
FREEDOM OIL COMPANY #29 {Continued) u002112740
Green Tag Expire Date: 12/31/2011
Self Service Parmit Inspection Date:9/14/2009
Self Service Parmit Expire Date:  12/31/2011
Fee Due: Not reported
Tank Number: 6
Tank Capacity: 3000
Tank Substance: Unknown
Last Used Date: 7/22/1986
OSFM First Nofify Dale: Not reported
Tank Status: Exempt from registration
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Install Date: Not reported
Green Tag Decal: Ko002743
Green Tag Issue Date: 9/14/2009
Green Tag Expire Date: 12/31/12011
Self Service Permit Inspection Date:9/14/2009
Self Service Permit Expire Date: 12/3112011
Fee Due: Not reported
Tank Number: 7
Tank Capacity: 3000
Tank Subsiance: Unknown
Last Used Date: 7/22/1986
OSFM First Notify Date: Not reported
Tank Status: Exempt from registration
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Install Dale: Not reported
Green Tag Decal: K002743
Green Tag [ssue Date: 9/14/2009
Green Tag Expire Date: 12/31/2011
Self Service Permit Inspection Date:9/14/2009
Self Service Permit Expire Date:  12/31/2011
Fee Due Not reported
B9 VINE ST SUNCO 6230-0080 UST U001132975
South 507 S VINE ST N/A
1/8-114 URBANA, IL 61801
0.155 mi.
819 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility 10 4012380
Facilily Slatus: Closed
Actual: Facility Type: Golf Course
T2 Owner Name; Sun Co Inc R&M
Owner Id uo022780
Owner Address: 1801 Market St
QOwner Cily St.Zip: Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tank Number: 1
Tank Capacity: 4000
Tank Substance: Gasaline
Last Used Date: 10/19/1983
OSFM First Notify Date: 5/6/1986
Tank Status: Removed
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

{ MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

VINE ST SUNCO 6230-0080 (Continued}

Red Tag Issue Dale: Not reported
Install Date: Not reported
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported

Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported
Self Service Permit Expire Date:  Not reported

Fee Due: Not reported
Tank Number: 2

Tank Capacity: 6000

Tank Substance: Gasoline
Last Used Date: 10/19/1993
OSFM First Nolify Date: 5/6/1986
Tank Status: Removed
Red Tag Issue Dale: Not reported
Install Date: Nat reported
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issua Date: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported

Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported
Self Service Permit Expire Date:  Not reported

Fee Due: Not reported
Tank Number: 3

Tank Capacily: 6000

Tank Substance: Gasoline
Last Used Date: 10/19/1993
OSFM First Nolify Date: 5/6/1986
Tank Status: Removed
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reporied
Install Date Not reporied
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported

Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported
Self Service Permit Expire Date: Not reported

Fee Due: Not reported
Tank Number: 4

Tank Capacity: 550

Tank Substance: Used Oil
Last Used Date: 10/20/1993
OSFM First Nolify Date 10/26/1990
Tank Status: Removed
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Install Date: Not reported
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported

Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported
Self Service Permit Expire Date: Not reported
Fee Due: Not reported

u001132875
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Efevation Sile Database(s) EPA ID Number
VINE ST SUNCO 6220-0080 (Continued) U001132975
Tank Number: 5
Tank Capacity: 500
Tank Subslance: Used Oil
Last Used Date: 10/20/1993
OSFM First Notify Date: 71911994
Tank Status: Removed
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reporied
Install Date: 11111902
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported
Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported
Self Service Parmit Expire Date: Not reported
Fee Due: Not reported
B10 SUNOCO SERVICE STATION RCRA-NonGen 1000331326
South 507 VINE FINDS ILD000674085
1/8-114 URBANA, IL 61801
0.155 mi.
819 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA-NonGen:
Higher Date form received by agency: 08/18/1980
Facility name: SUNOCO SERVICE STATION
Actual: Facility address: 507 VINE
727 ft. URBANA, IL 61801
EPA ID: ILDOOOB74085
Conlact: KARL BECKERS
Contact address: 507 VINE
URBANA, iL 61801
Contact counlry: us
Caontact lelephone: (314) 8784810
Contact email: Not reporied
EPA Region: 05
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generale hazardous waste
Owner/Operalor Summary:
Owner/operalor name; NAME NOT REPORTED
Owner/operalor address: ADDRESS NOT REPCRTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Ownerfoperalor telephone:  (312) 555-1212
Legal slatus: Privale
Owner/Operator Type: Qperator
Owner/Op star date: Not reporied
Owner/Op end date: Not reporied
Owner/operalor name: NAME NOT REPORTED
Ownerfoperator address: ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99938
Ownerfoperator country: Not reported
Ownerfoperator lelephone:  (312) 555-1212
Legal status: Private
Owner/Qperalor Type. Qwner
Owner/Op start date: Not reparted
Owner/Op end date: Not reporied
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance £DR ID Number
Elavation Sile Database(s} EPA ID Number
SUNOCO SERVICE STATION (Continued) 1000331326
Handler Aclivities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: Mo
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown
Recycler of hazardous wasle: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to bumer: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Off-sile waste receiver: Verified to be non-commercial
Hazardous Wasle Summary:
Waste code: Dooo
Waste name: Not Defined
Waste code: Doo1
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTCOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry 1D 110005809346
Environmental Inferest/Information System
RCRAlnfo is a natfonal information system that supports the Resource
Caonservalion and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and actlivities related to facililies that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff {o track the nolification, permit. compliance, and
corrective aclion aclivilies required under RCRA.
B11 KING BROTHERS OIL CO. LUST 5104526197
South 507 SOUTH VINE ST. N/A
1/8-1/4 URBANA, Il. 61801
0.155 mi.
819 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster B
Relative: LUST:
Higher Incident Num: 910490
IL EPA Id: 0191055054
Actual: Product: Unleaded Gas
727 ft. IEMA Date: 2/26/1991
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KING BROTHERS OIL CO. {Continued) §104526197
Project Manager: Haskins
Project Manager Phone: (217) 782-6762
Emaii: Mot reparied
PRP Name: King Brothers Oil Co.
PRP Contact: John Wubbolding
PRP Address: P.Q. Box 1430, Narth Market
PRP City,St.Zip: Champaign, IL 61820
PRP Phone: Not reparted
Site Classification: NFA
Seclion 57.5(g) Letter: 732
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: Not reported
45 Report Received: Not reported
Seclion 57.5(g) Letter Not reparted
NFAI/NFR Letter: 9/20/1996
NFR Date Recorded: Not reported
c12 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO THE RCRA-NonGen 1000371374
WNW 108 W MAIN ST FINDS ILDOD0669242
1/8-1/4 URBANA, IL 61801
0.155 mi.
819 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA-NaonGen:
Higher Date form received by agency:08/18/1980
Facility name: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO THE
Actual: Facility address: 108 W MAIN ST
725 ft. URBANA, Il. 61801
EPA ID: ILDO00E69242
Mailing address: 108 WEST MAIN ST
URBANA, IL 61801
Contact: D ALEXANDER
Contacl address: 108 WEST MAIN ST
URBANA, IL 61801
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: (216) 566-2889
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 05
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generalors do not presenlly generale hazardous wasle
Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name: NAME NOT REPORTED
Owner/operator address: ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
Qwner/operalor country: Not reported
Owner/operalor telephone:  (312) §55-1212
Legal status: Privale
Owner/Operator Type: Operalor
Owner/Op start date: Not reporied
Owner/Op end date: Not reporied
Owner/operator name; NAME NOT REPORTED
Owner/operaior address: ADDRESS NOT REFORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
QOwner/operator country: Nol reported

Ownerfoperator telephone:

(312) 555-1212
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Map ID U MAP FINDINGS
Direclion
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO THE {Continued) 1000371374
Legal status: Private
Qwner/Operalor Type: Owner
Owner/Op start dale: Nol reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activilies Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioaclive}. Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous wasle: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injeclion activity:
On-sile burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:

Used oit fuel bumer:

Used oil processor:

User oil refiner:

No
Na
No
No
No
No

Used ot fuel markeler to burmer: No
Used qil Specification marketar: No

Used ail transfer facility:
Used oil transporter:
Off-site waste receiver:

Hazardous Wasle Summary:
Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code;
Waste name:

Wasle code:
Wasle name

Waste code:
Waslte name:

Wasle code:
Waste name:

No
No
Verified to be non-commercial

D000
Not Defined

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER 1S AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D002

A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.51S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLGRIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING, WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D003

A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS
NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME. ONE EXAMPLE
OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.

F002

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1, 2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUORQETHANE,
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO THE (Continued) 1000371374

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Wasle name:

Wasta code:
Wasle name:

Wasle code:
Wasle name:

Wasle code:
Wasle name:

Waste code:
Wasle name;

Waste code:
Waste name:

Wasle code
Waste name;

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Wasle name:

Wasle code:
Waste name

Waste code:

Waste name:

ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN FO01, F004, OR
F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

F003

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHMOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE {BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FO04, AND F0OS5, AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

F005

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FO01, F002, OR F004, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES

FO17
Not Defined

FO18
Not Defined

P090
Not Defined

U002
AGETONE {1}

uo31
1-BUTANOL (1}

ut12
ACETIC ACID ETHYL ESTER (1)

U150
MELPHALAN

U154
METHANOL (1)

U159
2-BUTANONE (LT}

U161
METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE (I}
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS I
Direction L

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO THE (Continued) 1000371374

Waste code: U220

Waste name: BENZENE, METHYL-

Wasle code: U239

Wasle name: BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T)

Violation Sltatus: No violations found

FINDS:
Registry ID; 110005809599

Environmenial Interast/Iinformation Syslem
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservalion and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and aclivities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous wasle. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the nofification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

B13 MARATHON PETROLEUM LUST S104527193
South 508 SOUTH VINE NIA
1/8-1/4 URBANA, IL 61801
0.156 mi,
825 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster B
Relative: LUST:
Higher Incident Num: 900596
ILEPA Id 0191055044
Actual: Product: Gasaline, Usel Qil
726 f1. IEMA Dale: 3/5/1990
Project Manager: Jones
Project Manager Phone: {217) 524-1253
Email: Steve Jones@illinois gov
PRP Name: Marathon Ashland Petroleurn LLC
PRP Conlact: Mark Ehrman
PRP Address: 5000 West 86th St.
PRP City,St,Zip: Indianapolis, IN 46268-1601
PRP Phone: Not reported
Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: ™
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reporied
20 Report Received: 2/29/11992
45 Report Received: 21291992
Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
NFA/NFR Leatter: 48/2002
NFR Date Recorded: 6/17/2002
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Map 1D l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR D Number
Elevation Sile Database(s) EPA ID Number
B14 MARATHON SERVICE STATION RCRA-SQG 1000462427
South 508 S VINE ST FINDS ILD984805713
1/8-114 URBANA, IL 61801
0.156 mi.
825 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 10/22/1990

Facility name: MARATHON SERVICE STATION
Actual: Facility address: 508 S VINE ST
T26 fL. URBANA, IL 61801

EPAID: ILD984805713

Contact: PATRICK MIMELICK

Contact address: 508 S VINE ST

URBANA, IL 61801

Contact country: us

Contac! telephone: (419) 422-2121

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 0s

Classification: Small Small Quantity Generator

Description: Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous

waste during any calendar month and accumulates [ess than 6000 kg of
hazardous wasle at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
wasle during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of

hazardous wasle at any time
Owner/Operator Summary:
Ownerfoperator name: MARATHON PETROLEUM CO
Owner/operator address: Nol reporied
Not reporied
Ownerfoperator country: Nol reported
Ownerfoperator telephone:  Nol reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Nol reported

Handler Aclivities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive). Unknown
Recycler of hazardous wasle: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW. No

Underground injection activily: No
On-site bumer exemption: No
Furnace exemption; No
Used oil fuel burner: Na
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: Na
Used oil fuet markeler to burner: N
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Off-sile waste receiver: Verified lo be non-commercial

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code: D001
Wasie name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elevation  Sile Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARATHON SERVICE STATION (Continued) 1000462427
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Regisiry ID: 110005880350
Environmental Interest/Information Sysiem
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supporis the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and aclivilies related to facililies that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous wasta. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the nofification, permit, compliance, and
corrective aclion activities required under RCRA.
15 KURLAND STEEL CO UST U000855539
NE 510 E MAIN ST AlRS N/A
1/8-1/4 URBANA, IL 61801
0.156 mi.
826 ft.
Relative: UsT:
Lower Facility ID: 4000590
Facility Status: Closed
Actual: Facllity Type: None
nri. Owner Name: Kurland Steel Co
Owner id: u0008692
QOwner Address: 510 E Main St
Owner City,St.Zip: Urbana, IL 81801
Tank Number: 1
Tank Capacity: 550
Tank Substance: Gasaline
Last Used Dale: Not reported
QSFM First Notify Date: 8/2711987
Tank Status: Removed
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Install Date: Not reported
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported

Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported
Self Service Permit Expire Date: Not reported

Fee Due: Not reported
IL AIRS:

Facility 1D: 408

Facility Address 2: Not reported

Contact Name: Nat reparted

Contact Title: Not reported

Contact Tele: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
KURLAND STEEL CO (Continued) uooo855539
Contact Extention: Not reported
Contact EMail: Not reported
Contact Fax: Not reported
Latl.ong: Naol reporied
ID Number: 019105ADK
Cease Operation Date: 1/14/2003
SIC Code: 3312
Address Type Code: LOC
Year Not reported
Emissions:
Year 2003
Emissions Type: IEPA Estimaled Emissions {lons per year)
Id Num: Not reparted
Pollutant Code: PART
Tons per Year: 0
Last Updated By: EPAZ2110
Last Updated Dale: 06/04/02
Year: 2002
Emissions Type: IEPA Estimated Emissions (lons per year)
Id Num: Not reported
Pollutant Code: PART
Tons per Year: 0
Last Updaled By: EPA2110
Last Updated Date: 06/04/02
Year: 2002
Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Id Num: Not reported
Pollutant Code. PART
Tons per Year: 0
Last Updated By: EPA2499
Last Updated Date 01/14/03
Year 2001
Emissions Type: |IEPA Estimated Emissions (lons per year)
Id Num Not reporied
Pollutant Code: PART
Tons per Year: 0
Last Updated By: EPA2110
Last Updated Date: 09/20/99
Year: 2001
Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Id Num: Not reported
Pollutant Code: PART
Tons per Year: 0
Last Updated By: EPA2489
Last Updated Date: 01/110/02
Year: 2000
Emisslons Type: Facility Reported
Id Num: Not reported
Paollutant Code: PART
Tons per Year: Q
Last Updated By: EPA2520
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Map D

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

" MAP FINDINGS |

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KURLAND STEEL CO {Continued)

Last Updated Dale:

Year:

Emissions Type:
Id Num:

Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:
Last Updated Date

Year:

Emissions Type:

Id Num:

Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:
Last Updated Date:

Year:

Emissions Type:

Id Num:

Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updaled By:
Last Updaled Date:

Year:

Emissions Type:

Id Num:

Pallutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:
Last Updated Date:

Year:

Emissions Type:

Id Num:

Pollutant Code:
Tans per Year:
Last Updated By:
Last Updated Date:

Year:

Emissions Type:

Id Num:

Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated 8y:
Last Updated Date:

Year:

Emissions Type:

Id Num:

Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:
Last Updaled Date:

02/26/01

2000

IEPA Estimated Emissions (lons per year)
Not reporied

PART

0

EPA2110

09/20/99

1999

IEPA Eslimated Emissions (lons per year)
Not reported

PART

0

EPA2110

09/20/99

1999

Facility Reporied
Not reported
PART

0

EPA2493
01/20/00

1998

IEPA Estimated Emissions (tons per year)
Not reported

PART

0

Not reported

i

1998

Facility Reported
Not reported
PART

0

Mot reported

i

1997

Facility Reported
Not reporied
PART

o

Not reporied

[N

1997

IEPA Estimated Emissions (lons per year)
Not reported

PART

0

Not reported

11

U000855539

TC2701283.1s Page 25



Map ID

Direction
Dislance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR |D Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KURLAND STEEL CO {Continued)

Year:

Emissions Type:
Id Num:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Dale:

Year:

Emissions Type:
Id Num:
Poliutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Dale:

Year:

Emissions Type:
Id Num:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Dale:

Year

Emissions Type:
Id Num:
Poflutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Year:

Emissions Type:
Id Num;
Pallutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Dale:

Year:

Emissions Type:
Id Num:
Pollutant Code:
Tans per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updaled Date:

Year:

Emissions Type:
Id Num:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Year:

1996

Facility Reporied
Not reported
PART

0

Not reported

1!

1996

IEPA Estimaled Emissions (lons per year)
Not reported

PART

0

Not reported

1

1995

Facility Reporied
Nol reported
PART

0

Not reparted

[N

1995

IEPA Estimated Emissions {lons per year)
Not reported

PART

0

Not reported

I

1994

[EPA Estimated Emissions (lons per year)
Not reported

PART

0

Not reporied

1

1994

Facility Reported
Not reported
PART

[

Not reported

i

1993

IEPA Estimated Emissions (tons per year)
Not reported

PART

0

Not reported

I

1993

uU000855539
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KURLAND STEEL CO (Continued)

Emissions Type:

Facility Reported

Id Num: Not reported
Pollutant Code: PART
Tons per Year: 0
Last Updated By: Not reported
Last Updated Date: I
Year 1992
Emissions Type: IEPA Eslimated Emissions (tons per year)
Id Num: Not reported
Pollutant Code: PART
Tons per Year: 0
Last Updated By: Not reported
lLast Updated Dale: ri
Year: 1992
Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Id Num: Nol reporied
Pollutant Code: PART
Tons per Year: 0
Last Updated By: Not reported
Last Updated Dale: i
D16 CONCORD CUSTOM CLEANERS NO 134
SSW 207 E ILLINOIS ST FINDS
1/8-1/4 URBANA, IL 61801
0.167 mi.
882 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 12/15/1998
Facility name: CONCORD CUSTOM CLEANERS NO 134
;tgu;l: Facility address: 207 E ILLINOIS ST

EPAID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Conlact country:
Contact telephone:
Conlact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

URBANA, IL 61801

ILD981099575

PO BOX 1000

RICHMOND, KY 40475

CINDY VIMONT

PO BOX 1000

RICHMOND, KY 40475

us

(606) 623-2550

Not reported

05

Private

Small Small Quanlity Generator

Handler: generales more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
wasle during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous wasle at any lime; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
wasle during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

u000855539

RCRA-SQG 1000126812
ILD981099575

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operalor name: CONCORD CUSTOM CLEANERS
Owner/operalor address: PO BOX 1000

RICHMOND, KY 40476
Owner/operalor country: Not reported
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| MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database{s) EPA ID Number
CONCORD CUSTOM CLEANERS NO 134 (Continued} 1000126812
Owner/operator telephone;  (606) 623-2550
Legal status: Privale
Qwner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reporied
Cwnerfoperator name: NAME NOT REPORTED
Ownertfoperator address: ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 93298
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Ownerloperator telephone:  (312) 555-1212
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operalor Type: Operalor
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end dale: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:

(.S, importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radicaclive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Trealer, storer or disposer of HW. No

Underground injection activily:
On-site burmer exemption:
Furnace exemplion:

Used oil fuel bumner:

Used oil processor:

User oil refiner;

No
No
No
No
No
No

Used oil fuel marketer io bumer: No
Used oil Specification markeler; No

Used ail transfer facility:
Used oil transporter:
Off-site wasle receiver:

Hazardous Wasie Summary:
Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evalualion date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:
Dale achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

FINDS:

No
No
Verified to be non-commercial

Fooz

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
1.1.2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, FO04, OR
F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

No violations found

09/20/2004

COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
Not reporied

Not reported

State
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Map ID AP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONCORD CUSTOM CLEANERS NO 134 {Continued) 1000126812
Regisiry ID: 110009373640
Environmental Interest/infarmation System
RCRAInfo is a naticnal information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and aclivities relaled to facililies that generate, transport,
and treat. store, or dispose of hazardous wasts. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permil, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
D17 CONCORD CUSTOM CLEANERS #134 DRYCLEANERS 5106540754
SSW 207 EAST ILLINOIS STREET NIA
1/8-1/4 URBANA, IL 61801
0.167 mi.
Bo2 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: IL Drycleaners:
Higher Facility Id: 1274-5200-14
Facility Contact: COMPLIANCE DIRECTOR
Actual: License Expires: 12/31/2009
728 ft.
c18 SERVICE DISPOSAL LANDFILL LF SPECIAL WASTE S109597225
WNW 136 WEST MAIN STREET NiA
1/8-1/4 URBANA, IL 61801
0.170 mi.
900 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
Relative: LF SPECIAL WASTE:
Higher Facility Type: List A-NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE LANDFILLS
Contact Name: Westem Lion Limited
Actual: Contact Telephone: 217/337 -1400
7251t Comments: Not reported
E19 SCHNUCK MARKETS, INC. SRP 5104491179
NE 204 NORTH MAPLE STREET NIA
118114 URBANA, IL 61802
0.201 mi.
1059 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
Relative: SRP:
Lower IL EPA Id: 0191055120
US EPA Id: Not reported
Actual: Longitude: -88.20369
7151t Lalitude: 40.11371
Contact Name: David Fontana
Contact Address: 11420 Lackland Road
Conlact Address2: P.O. Box 46928
Contact City St Zip: St. Louis, MO 63146
Conlact Phone: (314) 994-4449
Date Envolled: 12113119986
Point OF Contact. Walter G. Shifrin, P.E.
Consultant Company:  Shifrin & Assaciates, Inc.
Consultant Address: 230 South Bemiston Avenue

Consultant Address2:  Suile 305
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Map 1D MAP FINDINGS
Direclion
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SCHNUCK MARKETS, INC. {Continued) 5104491179
Consultant City,StZip:  St. Louis, MO 63105
Consultant Phone: (314} 721-2249
Proj Mgr Assigned L-Charles
Sec. 4 Letter Date: Not reported
NFR Recorded: 1211641997
Active: False
Total Acres: 10.28
No Further Remediation Letter Dt:  9/4/1997
Remediation Applicant Co: SM Properties Urbana, L.L.C.
Remediation Applicant Title: Mr.
Remediation Applicant Name: Mr. David Fontana
Remediation Applicant Company:  SM Properlies Urbana, L.L.C.
Remaediation Applicant Address: 11420 Lackland Road
Remediation Applicant Address 2:  P.O. Box 46928
Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:  St. Louis, MO 63146-
lllinois EPA: 0191055120
Site Name Schnuck Markets, Inc.
NFR Letter: 9/41897
NFR Letter Date Recorded: 12/16/1997
Site Type: Industrial/Commercial
Comprehensive/Focused: Comprehensive
Instilulional Conlrols: Not reported
Barrier: Nol reported
Worker Caution: False
Acres: 10.28
E20 SCHNUCK MARKETS INC UST U003104475
NE 204 N MAPLE ST NIA
1/8-1/4 URBANA, IL 66210
0.201 mi.
1059 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
Relative: UsT:
Lower Facility (D: 4034829
Facilily Stalus: Closed
Actual: Facility Type: Industrial / Manufacturing
751t Owner Name Schnuck Markets Inc
Owner Id: uo024617
Owner Address: 11420 Lacktand Rd P O Box 46928
Qwner City,St.Zip: 8t. Louis, MO 63146
Tank Number: 1
Tank Capacily: 560
Tank Substance: Healing Qil
Last Used Date: 1111902
OSFM First Nolify Date 31411996
Tank Status: Removed
Red Tag Issue Date: Nol reported
Install Date: 1111902
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported
Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported
Self Service Permit Expire Date:  Not reported
Fee Due: Not reported
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Map 1D MAP FINDINGS
Diraction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
21 URBANA FREE LIBRARY UST U003888395
Wast 201 S RACE STREET N/A
1/8-114 URBANA, IL 61801
0.216 mi.
1142 ft.
Relative: usT:
Higher Facility 1D: 4041487
Facility Status: Exempt
Actual: Facility Type: None
T23 1t Owner Name: Urbana Free Library
Owner Id: U0031066
Owner Address: 201 S Race Strest
Owner City St,Zip: Urbana, IL 61801
Tank Number: 1
Tank Capacity: 1000
Tank Substance: Heating Qil
Last Used Date: 12/31/1973
QSFM First Nolify Date 1/8/2003
Tank Status: Exempt from registration
Red Tag Issue Dale: Not reported
Install Date: Not reported
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported
Self Service Permit Inspection Date:Not reported
Self Service Permit Expire Date: Not reported
Fee Due: Not reported
Tank Number: 2
Tank Capacily: 1000
Tank Substance: Heating Ot
Last Used Date 1213111973
OSFM First Notify Date: 41162003
Tank Status: Exempt from registration
Red Tag Issue Dale: Not reported
Install Date: Not reported
Green Tag Decal: Not reported
Green Tag Issue Data: Not reported
Green Tag Expire Date: Not reported
Self Service Permit Inspection Data:Not reported
Self Service Permit Expire Date:  Not reported
Fee Due: Not reported
22 VINE STREET MARATHON UST UG00855543
South 508 SOUTH VINE & CALIFORNIA STREETS NIA
1/8-1/4 URBANA, IL 61802
0.222 mi.
173 ft.
Relative: ustT
Higher Facility 1D: 4013790
Facility Status: Active
Actual: Facility Type: Self-Service Station
729 ft. Owner Name: Vine Sireet Food Mart
Owner Id: U0033179
Owner Address: 508 South Vine street
Owner Cily St Zip: Urbana, IL 61801
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevalion Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VINE STREET MARATHON {Continued) U000855543
Tank Number: 10
Tank Capacity: 8000
Tank Substance: Gasaline
Last Used Date: Not reported
OSFM First Notify Date: 413071986
Tank Status: Removed
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Install Date: Not reported
Green Tag Decal: Jo02623
Green Tag Issue Date: 82172008
Gresan Tag Expira Date: 12/3172010

Self Service Permit Inspection Date:8/21/2008
Seif Service Permit Expire Date:  12/31/2010

Fee Due: No

Tank Number: 11

Tank Capacity: 8000

Tank Substance: Gasoline
Last Used Date: Not reported
OSFM First Nolify Date: 4/30/1986
Tank Status: Removed
Red Tag Issue Date: Nat reported
Install Date Not reported
Green Tag Decal: J002623
Green Tag Issue Date: 8/21/2008

Green Tag Expire Date: 12/31/2010
Self Service Permit Inspection Date:8/21/2008
Self Service Permit Expire Date:  12/31/2010

Fee Due: No

Tank Number: 12

Tank Capacily: 550

Tank Substance: Used Gil
Last Used Date: Not reported
OSFM First Notify Date: 4/30/1986
Tank Status: Removed
Red Tag Issue Date: Nat reported
Install Date: Mot reported
Green Tag Decal: J002623
Green Tag Issue Date: 8/21/2008
Green Tag Expire Date: 1273172010
Self Service Permit Inspection Date:8/21/2008
Self Service Permit Expire Date:  12/31/2010
Fee Due: No

Tank Number: 5

Tank Capacity: 8000

Tank Substance: Gasoline
Last Used Date: 4/30/1998
OSFM First Nolify Date: 10/2119%1
Tank Status: Currently in use
Red Tag Issue Dale: Not reported
Install Date: 4111990
Green Tag Decal: J002623
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Map ID “ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

VINE STREET MARATHON (Ceontinued)

Green Tag Issue Date: 8/21/2008
Green Tag Expire Date: 12/31/2010
Self Service Permit Inspection Date:8/21/2008
Self Service Permit Expire Date:  12/31/2010

Fee Due: No

Tank Number: 6

Tank Capacity: 8000

Tank Subslance: Gasoline
Last Used Date: 4/30/1998
OSFM First Notify Dale: 10/2111991
Tank Status: Currently in use
Red Tag Issue Date: Not reported
Instali Date: 4/1/1990
Green Tag Decal: Jog2623
Green Tag Issue Date: 8/21/2008
Green Tag Expire Date: 12/31/2010

Self Service Permit Inspection Date:8/21/2008
Self Service Permit Expire Date:  12/31/2010

Fee Due: No

Tank Number: 7

Tank Capacity: 8000

Tank Substance: Gasoline
Last Used Date: 4/30/1998
QOSFM First Notify Date: 10/21/1991
Tank Status: Currently in use
Red Tag Issue Dale: Not reported
Install Date: 4711990
Green Tag Decal: J002623
Green Tag Issue Date: 8/21/2008
Green Tag Expire Date: 12/31/2010

Self Service Permit Inspection Date:8/21/2008
Self Service Permit Expire Date:  12/31/2010

Fee Due: No

Tank Number: 8

Tank Capacity: 550

Tank Substance: Used Qil
Last Used Date: 4/30/1998
OSFM First Notify Date: 10/2111991
Tank Status: Removed
Red Tag Issue Dale: Not reported
Install Date: 4/1/1990
Green Tag Decal: J002623
Green Tag Issue Datea: 8/21/2008
Green Tag Expire Date: 12/31/2010

Self Service Permit Inspection Date:8/21/2008
Self Service Permit Expire Date:  12/31/2010

Fee Due: No
Tank Number: 9
Tank Capacity: 8000

Uo00855543
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Map ID { MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance

Elevation Site

ECR ID Number

Dzlabase(s) EPA ID Number

VINE STREET MARATHON {Continued} uo00855543
Tank Subslance: Gasoline
Last Used Date: Not reported
OSFM First Nolify Date: 4/30/1986
Tank Status: Removed
Red Tag Issue Dale: Not reported
Install Date: Not reported
Green Tag Decal: J002623
Green Tag Issue Date: 8/21/12008
Green Tag Expire Date: 12131/2010

Self Service Permit Inspection Date:8/21/2008

Self Service Permit Expire Date:  12/31/2010

Fee Due: No
23 BUSEY BANK RCRA-CESQG 1004696453
WNW 201 W MAIN FINDS ILR0O00049247
1/8-1/4 URBANA, I. 61801
0.223 mi.
1179 ft.
Ralative: RCRA-CESQG:
Equal Dale form received by agency: 03/24/1998

Facility name: BUSEY BANK
Actual: Facility address: 201 W MAIN
7221 URBANA, IL 61801

EPA ID: ILR0O00049247

Contact ROBERT FOIL

Conlact addrass: 201 W MAIN

URBANA, IL 61801

Contact country: us

Contact telephone: (217) 365-4605

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: v

Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quanlity Generator

Dascription: Handler: generales 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar

month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous wasle at any time,
or generales 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous wasle per calendar
month, and accumulates al any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
wasle; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
olher debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or lass
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resufting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous wasle during any calendar monlh, and accumulates at any
lime: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous wasle; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminaled soil, waste or ather debris resuliing from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous wasle
Owner/Operater Summary:
Ownerfoperator name: BUSSEY BANK
Owner/operator address: 201 W MAIN
URBANA, IL 61801
Owner/operator country: Not reporied
Owner/operator lelephone:  (217) 365-4605
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operalor Typa: Owner
Qwner/Op start date: Not reported
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BUSEY BANK {Continued)
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Aclivities Summary:

1004696453
Not reported

U.S. imporer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radicactive). Unknown

Recycler of hazardous wasle:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: No

Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:

Used oil fuel bumer:

Used oil processor:

User oil refiner:

Ne
No
No
No
No
No

Used oil fuel marketer o bumer: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility:
Used oil iransporter:
Off-site waste receiver:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Wasle code:
Wasle name:

Waste code:
Wasle name:

Violation Status:;
FiNDS:

No
No
Verified to be non-commercial

Doo1

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL, LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

FO0S

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FOO1, 7002, OR FQO4; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

No violations found

Registry ID: 110005963092

Environmental Interest/information System
ACES (lllinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
llinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
evenis and aclivilies related to facilities that generale, transport,

and freat, slore, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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24 DENNYS PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS RCRA-SQG 1000323799
WNW 119 N RACE ST FINDS ILD042532879
1/8-1/4 URBANA, IL 61801
0.242 mi.
1276 ft.
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date form received by agency:09/24/1998
Facility name: DENNYS PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS
Actual: Facility address: 119 N RACE ST
7191t URBANA, IL 61801
EPA ID: ILD042532879
Contact: DENNIS LINCICOME
Contact address: 119 N RACE ST
URBANA, IL 61801
Contact couniry: us
Contact telephone: (217) 328-1013
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: a5
Land {ype: Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional infarmation is not known.
Classification: Small Small Quantity Generator
Descriplion: Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
wasle during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous wasle at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
wasle during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous wasle at any time
Owner/Operator Summary:
Ownerfoperator name: LINCICOME DENNIS
Ownerfoperator address: ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 993998
Qwnerfoperator country: Not reported
Owner/operator ielephone;  (312) 555-1212
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op slarl date: 01/01/000t
Owner/Op end dale: Not reported
Ownesfoperator name: LINCICOME DENNIS
Owner/operator address: ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone:  (312) 555-1212
Legal staltus: Privale
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Qwner/Op start dale: Not reported
Qwner/Op end date: Not reported
Ownerloperator name: NAME NOT REPORTED
Owner/operator address: ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
Owner/operator country: Not reporied
Owner/operator lelephone:  (312) 555-1212
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operalor Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: Mot reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: NAME NOT REPORTED
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DENNYS PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS {Continued) 1000323799
Owner/operator address: ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone:  (312) 555-1212
Legal stalus: Private
Owner/Operalor Type: Operalor
Owner/Op start date: 01/01/0001
Owner/Op end dale: Nol repoarted

Handler Aclivilies Summary:

U.S. imporier of hazardous waste:  Unknown
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous wastle:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection aclivity:
On-site burner exemplion:
Fumace exemption:

Used oil fuel burner:

Used oil processor:

User oil refiner:

No
Unknown
Unknown
No
No
No

Used il fuel marketer lo bumer: No
Used oil Spacification markeler: No

Used ol transfer facility:
Used oil transporier:
Oft-site waste receiver:

Historical Generalors:

Date form received by agency:

Facility name:
Classification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Wasle code:
Wasle name:

Waste code:
Waste name;

No
No
Commercial stalus unknown

02/05/1987
DENNYS PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS
Large Quanlity Generator

Fo02

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2 2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
1.1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN FOO1. F004, OR
F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

F002

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2 2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROQETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, FO04, OR
FO005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
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DENNYS PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS (Continued)

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Regulation violated: Not reported

Area of violation:

Not reported

Date violation determined: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported

Violation lead agency: Not reporied
Enforcement aclion: Not reported
Enforcement aclion date:  Not reparted
Enf. disposition stalus: Nol reporied
Enf. disp. status date: Not reporied

Enforcement lead agency: Not reported
Proposed penalty amount: Not reported
Final penalty amount: Not reported
Paid penalty amount: Not reported

Evalualion Action Summary:

Evalualion date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

09/24/11998
COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
Not reported

Dalte achieved compliance:  Not reported

Evaluation lead agency: State
FINDS:
Regisiry ID: 110001380880

Environmental Interest/infarmation System

AFS (Aerometric Informalion Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System {NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Agrometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national reposilory for
information concerning airbame pollution in the Uniled Stales, AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
AFS data are utilized by slales to prepare State Implementation Plans
to comply with regulalory programs and by EPA as an inpul for the
estimation of tolal national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V

of the Clean Air Act.

ACES (lllinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
lllinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitling operations

The NEI (Naticnal Emissions Inventary) database conlains information
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutanis and
their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supporis the Resource
Canservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities relaled to faciiities that generate, transport,

and treal, siore, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInf allows RCRA
program slaff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA,

1000323799
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25 SCHNUCKS MARKETS INC. LUST S104522136
NNE 294 NORTH MAPLE ST. N/A
118142 URBANA, [L 61801
0.258 mi.
1361 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Incident Num: 960519
IL EPA Id: 0191055122
Actual: Product: Other Pelro
7134t IEMA Date: 4/1/1996
Project Manager: Haskins
Project Manager Phone: {217) 782-6762
Email: Not reported
PRP Name: Schnucks Markels Inc.
PRP Conlact: Dave Fontana
PRP Address: 1420 Lackland Rd.
PRP City.St,Zip: St. Louis, MO 63146
PRFP Phone: Not reported
Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 732
Non LUST Determination Letter. Not reported
20 Report Received: 53111996
45 Report Received: 71311997
Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
NFA/NFR Letter: 8/411997
NFR Date Recorded: 12/16/1997
26 ALLMAN, CARL LUST S104530250
WNW 302 WEST SPRINGFIELD ST. NIA
114172 URBANA, IL 61801
0.263 mi.
1386 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Incident Num: 992774
ILEPA I 0191055150
Actual: Product: Gasaline
EATR Y IEMA Date: 12/16/1999
Project Manager: NOT ASSIGNED
Project Manager Phone: Not reported
Email: Nol reported
PRP Name: Carl Allman
PRP Conlact: Not reported
PRP Address: 302 West Springfield St.
PRP City,St,Zip: Urbana, IL 61801
PRP Phone: 2173282811
Site Classification: Not reporied
Seclion 57.5(g) Lelter: 732
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reporied
20 Report Received: 212412000
45 Report Received: 341712000
Seclion 57.5(g) Lelter: Not reported
NFA/NFR Letter: Not reported
NFR Dale Recorded: Not reported
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27 U OF | EMPLOYEES CREDIT UNION INST CONTROL S$108480276
North 250 EAST UNIVERSITY AVENUE SRP N/A
4112 URBANA, IL 61801
0.340 mi.
1793 ft.
Relative: IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:
Lower Mingis EPA Id; 0191059044
NFR Letter: 1/4/2008
Actual: Date NFR Recorded: 2/8/2008
704 ft. Type OF Site: Industrial/Commercial
Comprehensive f Focused: Focused
Remedialion Applicant Title: Mr.

Remedialion Applicant Name:

Greg Anderson

RA Company: University of lllinois Employees Credit Union
RA Address: 2201 South First Street
RA Secondary Address: Not reported
RA City.SLZip: Champaign, IL 61824-0500
Instituticnal Controls: Groundwaler use restriction
Engingered Barriers: Not reported
Worker Caution; False
Acres: 0.97
SRP:
ILEPAID: 0191059044
US EPA Id: Not reporied
Longitude: -88.20586
Latitude: 40.11682
Contact Name: Greg Anderson
Conlact Address: 2201 Soulh First Streel
Conlact Address2: Not reporied
Contact Cily,S1,Zip: Champaign, IL 61824-0500
Contact Phone: (217) 278-7700
Date Enrolled: 3//2007
Point Of Contact: Karl F. Newman
Consultant Company:  GEQCON Engineering, Inc.
Consultant Address: 306B Tiffany Court
Consultant Address2:  Not reporied
Consultant City,St.Zip:  Champaign, IL 61822-
Consultant Phone: {217) 403-9990
Proj Mgr Assigned: Smith
Sec. 4 Letter Date: Not raported
NFR Recorded: 2/8/2008
Aclive: False
Total Acres: 0.87

No Further Remediaticn Letter Dt:

Remediation Applicant Co:
Remedialion Applicant Title:
Remediation Applicant Name:
Remediation Applicant Company:
Remediation Applicant Address:

Remediation Applicant Address 2:
Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:

Ilinois EPA.:

Site Name:

NFR Letter:

NFR Letter Date Recorded:
Site Type:
Comprehensive/Focused:

11412008

University of lllinois Employees Credit Union
Executive V.P.

Mr. Greg Anderson

University of lllinois Employees Credit Union
2201 South First Street

Not reported

Champaign, IL 61824-0500

0191059044

U of | Employees Credit Union

1/4/2008

2/8/2008

Industrial/Commercial

Focused
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U OF | EMPLOYEES CREDIT UNION (Continued) §108480276
Institutional Controls: Groundwater use restriction
Barrier: Not reported
Worker Caution: False
Acres: 0.97
28 BLACKER, HERMAN #1 SWFILF S108110810
South 802 S VINE ST NIA
1/4-1/2 URBANA, IL 61801
0.342 mi.
1808 ft.
Relative: IL WMRC_LF:
Higher Region: WMRC
General: X
Actual: IEPA ID Number: 198220001
73014t Municipal Waste: Not reported
Pravisional IEPA ID: Not reported
Septic: Not reported
NIPC Map Number: Not reported
Animal: Not reparted
Owner Name: URBANA BLACKER #1
Pathological: Not reported
Operalor: URBANA BLACKER #1
Industrial: Not reporied
PO Box: Not reported
Foundry Sand: Not reporied
Incinerator Ash: Not reporied
Slag: Not reporied
Hazardous: Not reporied
Hazardous Liquid; Not reporied
Radiation; Not reported
Demaolition: X
LatLong: 400835/881200
Landscaping: X
Cil Field: Not reported
Primemer 1D: 3
Special Not reported
Township: 20N
Other: X
Range: Q9E
Unknown: Not reported
Section: 32
Quarier Seclion1: sw
Quarier Seclion2: SW
Quarler Seclion3: Not reported
Quarer Secliond; Not reported
IEPA: X
ISGS: Not reported
PollutionControiBoard: Not reported
IDMBEM: Not reported
DPH: Not reported
Operational Stalus: CLOSED FINAL COVER
Local Agency: Not reported
Permit Status: UNPERMITTED EXEMPT
Agency: X PLANNING COMM
IEPA Permit Date: 10167
Source Other: Not reported
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BLACKER, HERMAN #1 (Continued) $108110810
Close Date: Not reported
Reaction: Not reported
RCRA Facility: Not reported
Date Discover: Not reported
GW Monitoring: NO
Date Cleaned: Not reported
FD Site: Not reporied
Offsite Waste: Not reported
Landfill Size: 27
Random Dump: Not reported
Size Filf: 35
Open Dump: Not reported
Leachale Collecied: Not reported
Abandonment Not reported
Other: Not reported
Recompacied Clay: Not reported
In-situ Clay: Not reported
Secured Containers Not reported
Combination: Not reported
Landfill X
None: Not reported
Incingration: Not reported
Qther: Not reported
Survace Impoundment: Not reported
Land Application: Not reporied
29 FIVE POINTS REALTY, LLC LUST S108187420
North 505 NORTH CUNNINGHAM AVENUE NIA
1/4-1/2 URBANA, IL 61801
0.354 mi.
1868 ft.
Relative; LUsST:
Lower Incident Num: 20061384
IL EPA Id: 0191059041
Actual: Product: Gasagline
703 . IEMA Date: 11/6/2006
Project Manager: Dilbaitis
Project Manager Phone: (217) 785-8378
Email: Bradley.Dilbailis@illinois. gov
PRP Name: Not reported
PRP Contact: Not reporied
PRP Address: Not reporied
PRP City,St,Zip: Not reported
PRP Phone: Not reporied
Sile Classification: Not reporied
Seclion 57.5(g) Letter: 734
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: Not reported
45 Report Received: Not reported
Seclion 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
NFA/NFR Letter; Not reported
NFR Date Recorded: Not reported

TC2701283.1s Page 42



|| MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s} EPA ID Number
F30 CONSOLIDATED RAIL CORP. LUST 8104522415
NNW 120 EAST UNIVERSITY N/A
1/4-1/2 URBANA, IL 61801
0.358 mi.
1890 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster F
Relative: LUST:
Lower Incident Num: 951846
IL EPA Id: 0191055114
Actual: Product: Gasoline
706 ft. IEMA Dale: 91111995
Project Manager: Haskins
Project Manager Phone: {217) 782-6762
Email Not reporied
PRP Name: Cansolidated Rail Corp.
PRP Contact: Chris Endy
PRP Address: 2001 Market St., 3C, P.O. Box 41403
PRP City,5t.Zip: Philadelphia, PA 19101
PRP Phone: Not reporied
Site Classification Not reporied
Seclion 57.5(g) Letter: 732
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: 9/25/1995
45 Reporl Raceived: 10/23/11995
Sectlion 57.5(qg) Letter: Nolt reported
NFAINFR Letter: 4/1/1996
NFR Date Recorded: Not reported
F31 SHELBY IMPORTS LUST 5104525642
NNW 104 EAST UNIVERSITY AVE. N/A
118112 URBANA, IL 61801
0.361 mi.
1906 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster F
Relative: LUST:
Lower Incident Num: 912564
IL EPA Id: 0191055017
Actual: Product: Gasoline
706 ft. IEMA Date: 911071991
Project Manager: Irwin
Project Manager Phone: Not reported
Email: Nol reported
PRP Name: Shelby Imports
PRP Contact: Larry Shelby
PRF Address: 104 East University Ave.
PRP City,St,Zip: Urbana, IL 61801
PRP Phone: Not reported
Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g} Leller: ™
Non LUST Determination Letter: Not reporied
20 Report Received; 10/9/1991
45 Repaort Received: 111341991
Seclion 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
NFAINFR Letter: 21211993
NFR Date Recorded: Not reported
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F32 FIVE POINTS REALTY, LLC ENG CONTROLS $S107739202
NNW 102 EAST UNIVERSITY AVENUE INST CONTROL N/A
1/4-1/2 URBANA, IL 61801 SRP
0.361 mi.
1908 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster F
Lower inois Epa Id: 0191059036

NFR Letter: 12/4/2007
Actual: Date NFR Recorded: 12114/2007
705 ft. Type Of Site: tndustrial/Commercial

Comprehensive / Focused:  Focused

Remediation Applicant Title:  Mr.

Remedialion Applicant Name: Joseph Petry

RA Company: Five Points Realty, LLC

RA Address: P.O. Box 2398

RA Secondary Address: Not reported

RA Cily,SL,Zip: Champaign, IL 61825-

Institutional Contrals: Groundwater use restriction/Highway authority agreement/ELUC

Engineered Barriers. Asphalt barrier

Worker Caution: True

Acres; 0.28999

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

llinois EPA Id: 0191059036

NFR Letter: 12/4/2007

Daile NFR Recorded: 12114/2007

Type Of Site: Industrial/Commercial

Comprehensive / Focused: Focused

Remediation Applicant Title: Mr.

Remediation Applicant Name:  Joseph Pelry

RA Company: Five Points Realty, LLC

RA Address: P.O. Box 2398

RA Secondary Address: Not reported

RA City,SL.Zip: Champaign, IL 61825-

Institutional Contrals:
Engineered Barriers:
Worker Caulion:
Acraes:

SRP:
IL EPA Id:
US EPA Id:
Longitude:
Latitude:
Contact Name:
Conlact Address:
Conlact Address2;
Conlact City,St,Zip:
Canlact Phone:
Date Enrolled:
Point Of Contact:
Consultant Company:
Consultant Address:
Consultant Address2:
Consullant City,StZip:
Consullant Phone:
Proj Mgr Assigned:

Groundwater use restriction/Highway authorily agreementVELUC

Asphalt barrier
True
0.28999

0191059036

Not reported

-88.20732

40.11673

Joseph Petry

P.O. Box 2328

Not reparted

Champaign, IL 61825-
(217} 333-4260

2/28/2006

Kevin Saylor, P.E.

HDC Engineering, LLC

201 West Springfield Avenue
Suite 300

Champaign, IL 61824-0140
{217) 352-6976

Mehra
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FIVE POINTS REALTY, LLC {Continued} §107739202
Sec. 4 Letter Date Not reported
NFR Recorded: 12/14/2007
Active: False
Total Acres: 0.29
No Further Remediation Letter Dt:  12/4/2007
Remediation Applicant Co: Five Poinis Realty, LLC
Remedialion Applicant Title Mr.
Remedialion Applicant Name: Mr. Joseph Petry
Remediation Applicant Company:  Five Points Realty, LLC
Remediation Applicant Address: P.O. Box 2398
Remediation Applicant Address 2:  Not reported
Remediation Applicant City,St.Zip: Champaign, IL §1825-
Illinois EPA.: 0191059036
Sile Name: Five Points Realty, LLC
NFR Letter: 12/4/2007
NFR Letter Date Recorded: 12114/2007
Site Type: Industrial/Commercial
Comprehensive/Focused: Focused
Institutional Controls: Groundwaler use restriclion/Highway authorily agreement/ELUC
Barrier: Asphalt barrier
Worker Caulion: True
Acres: 0.28999
F33 UNIVERSITY AUTO PARK SRP 5108649994
NNW 100-200 EAST UNIVERSITY AVENUE N/A
1/4-112 URBANA, IL 61801
0.362 mi.
1910 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster F
Relative: SRP:
Lower IL EPA Id: 0191055017
US EPA Id; ILD065241390
Actual: Longitude: -88.20666
706 ft. Lalitude: 40.11748
Contact Name: Joseph Petry
Contacl Address: 102 East Main Street
Contact Address2: Not reported
Caontacl Cily,St, Zip: Urbana, IL 61801-
Contact Phone: {217) 367-5107
Date Enrolled: 7/12/2007
Point Of Contact: Hillary Zawidowki
Consuitant Company: Bradbume, Briller & Johnson, LLC
Consullant Address: 515 North State Street
Consultant Address2: Suite 2200
Consultant City,St.Zip:  Chicago, IL 60610

Consultant Phone:
Proj Mgr Assigned:
Sec. 4 Letier Date:
NFR Recorded:
Aclive;

Tolal Acres:

(312) 644-8556
Mehra

Not reported
Not reported
True

Nol reporied

No Further Remediation Letter Dt:  Not reported

Remediation Applicant Co:

Five Pgints Really

Remediation Applicant Title: Mr.

Remediation Applicant Name:

Not reporied

Remediation Applicant Company:
Remediation Applicant Address:

Not reporied
Not reported
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UNIVERSITY AUTO PARK (Continued) £108649954
Remediation Applicant Address 2:  Not reported
Remedialion Applicant City.St,Zip:  Not reported
llinois EPA: Not reported
Site Name: Not reported
NFR Letter: Not reported
NFR Lelter Date Recorded: Not reported
Site Type: Not reported
Comprehensive/Focused: Not reported
Institutional Controls: Not reported
Barrier: Not reporied
Worker Caution Not reported
Acres: Not reparied
34 ILLINOIS DEPT. OF MILITARY AFFAIRS LUST S104528462
NNE 600 EAST UNIVERSITY AVE. NIA
1/4-1/2 URBANA, IL 61801
0.381 mi.
2011 ft.
Relative: LUST.
Lower Incident Num: 980094
IL EPA Id: 0191055006
Actual: Product: Deisel
701 1. IEMA Dale: 11311998
Project Manager: Harow
Project Manager Phone: (217) 524-7650
Email: Robert. Hardow@illinois.gov
PRP Name: llinois Dept. of Military Affairs
PRP Contacl: Jon Casebeer
PRP Address: 1301 North MacArthur Blvd.
PRP City,St.Zip Springfield, IL 62702
PRP Phone; 2177613794
Site Classification: Not reported
Section 57.5(g) Leller: 732
Non LUST Delerminalion Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: 21311998
45 Report Received: 212711998
Section 57.5(g) Leller: Not reported
NFAJ/NFR Letter: 8/4/1998
NFR Date Recorded: 8/31/1998
G35 CHEVRON USA PROD. LUST $104523733
NNW 102 WEST UNIVERSITY AVE. N/A
1/4-112 URBANA, IL 61801
0.383 mi.

2020 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
Relative: LUST:

Lower Incident Num: 932045
IL EPAId: 0191055091
Actual: Product: Gasoline
710 fi. IEMA Date 7/30/1993
Project Manager: Wallace
Project Manager Phone: (217)524-1283
Email: Donna Wallace@illinois.gov
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CHEVRON USA PROD. (Continued) 5104523733
PRP Name: Chevron USA Prod.
PRP Contact: Jill Troman
PRP Address: 2300 Windy Ridge Parkway, Suite 800
PRP City,St,Zip: Atlanta, GA 30339-5673
PRP Phone: Not reported
Site Classification: Nol reported
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 731
Non LUST Delermination Letter: Not reported
20 Report Received: 8/31/1993
45 Report Raceived: 10/18/1993
Saclion 57.5(g) Letler: Not reported
NFAINFR Letter: 121372001
NFR Date Recorded: 1/15/2002
G36 COLLINS QIL LUST $108480312
NNW 108 WEST UNIVERSITY LUST TRUST N/A
1/4-1/2 URBANA, IL 61801
0.383 mi.
2023 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
Relative: LUST:
Lower Incident Num: 20070218
IL EPA Id: 0191059043
Actual: Product: Gasaline
710 1. IEMA Date: 212612007
Project Manager: Ransdell
Project Manager Phone: {217) 557-6938
Email: James Ransdell@illinois. gov
PRF Name: Not reporied
PRP Contact: Not reporied
PRP Address: Nol reporied
PRP City,St,Zip: Not reporied
PRP Phone: Not reporied
Site Classification: Not reporied
Section 57.5(g) Lelter: 734
Non LUST Delermination Letter: Not reporied
20 Repori Recsived: 67712007
45 Report Received: 6712007
Section 57.5(g) Letler: Not reported
NFA/NFR Letter: 4/28/2009
NFR Date Recorded: 5/6/2009
LUST TRUST:
Facility Name: COLLINS OIL
Queue Date: 2/25/2009
Incident Number: 20070218-56288
Amount To Be Paid: 6023.9%
Running Total: 49143008.59
Date Approved: 6/M1/2009
Pay Assignee: Not reported
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37 URBANA SMALL ARMS RANGE ENG CONTROLS 8104491177
NNE 608 NORTH MAPLE STREET INST CONTROL N/A
1/4-112 URBANA, IL 61801 SRP
0.451 mi.
2382 ft.
Lower lllinois Epa Id: 0191055006
NFR Letter: 4/10/2000
Actual: Date NFR Recorded: 5/8/2000
7051t Type Of Site: Residential

Comprehensive / Focused:  Comprehensive
Remediation Applicant Title: Colonel
Remediation Applicant Name: Gary Widner

RA Company:
RA Address:

RA Secondary Address:

RA City, St Zip:
Institutional Cantrols:
Engineered Barriers:

Institutional Controls:
Engineered Barriers:

llinois Army and Air National Guard
1301 North MacArthur Boulevard
Not reported

Springfield, IL §2702-2399
Groundwater use restriction
Concrele barrier

Worker Caulion True
Acres: 5.5
IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:
Minois EPA Id: 0191055006
NFR Letter: 4/10/2000
Date NFR Recorded: 5/8/2000
Type Of Site: Residential
Comprehensive ! Focused: Comprehensive
Remedialion Applicant Title: Colonel
Remediation Applicant Name:  Gary Widner
RA Company: lllinois Army and Air National Guard
RA Address: 1301 North MacArthur Boulevard
RA Secondary Address: Not reported
RA City,St,Zip: Springfield, IL 6§2702-2399

Groundwaler use restriction
Concrete barrier

Waorker Caution: True
Acres: 5.5

SRP:
ILEPA Id: 0191055006
US EPA |d: ILD980825426
Longitude: -88.19966
Latitude:; 40.11855
Coniact Name: Gary Widner
Conlact Address: 1301 North MacArhur Boulevard
Conlact Address2; Not reported
Conlact City,51,Zip: Springfield, IL 62702-2399
Conlact Phone: {217) 761-3760
Date Enrolled: 6/16/1998
Point Of Conlact: Michael F. Pyrz, P.E.
Consultant Company:  Wight and Company
Consultant Address: 814 Ogden Avenue
Consultant Address2: Not reporied
Consultant City,StZip:  Downers Grove, IL 60515-
Consultant Phone: {630) 969-7000
Proj Mgr Assigned: Mergen
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URBANA SMALL ARMS RANGE (Continued) 5104491177
Sec. 4 Letter Date: Not reported
NFR Recorded 5/8/2000
Aclive: False
Total Acres: 55
No Further Remediation Letter Dt:  4/10/2000
Remediation Applicant Co: IL Depariment of Military Affairs
Remediation Applicant Title Colonel
Remediation Applicant Name: Colonel Gary Widner
Remediation Applicant Company:  lllinois Army and Air National Guard
Remediation Applicant Address: 1301 North MacArthur Boulevard
Remediation Applicant Address 2:  Not reported
Remediation Applicant City,St.Zip:  Springfield, IL 6§2702-2399
inois EPA: 0191055006
Site Name: Urbana Small Arms Range
NFR Letler: 4/10/2000
NFR Letter Date Recorded: 5/8/2000
Site Type: Residential
Comprehensive/Focused: Comprehensive
Institulional Controls: Groundwater use restriclion
Barrier: Concrele barrier
Worker Caution: True
Acres: 55
38 CHAMPAIGN URBANA MASS TRANSIT RCRA-CESQG 1000613293
NE B01 E UNIVERSITY AVE FINDS ILD9B4835645
1/14-1/2 URBANA, IL 61801 LUST
0.471 mi,
2488 ft.
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Lower Date form received by agency; 10/16/2003
Facility name: CHAMPAIGN URBANA MASS TRANSIT
Actual: Facility address: 801 E UNIVERSITY ST
741 URBANA, IL 61801

EPA ID:
Conlact;
Contact address:

ILD984835645
DAVE MOORE
801 E UNIVERSITY ST

URBANA, IL 61801

Contact country: us
Contact telephone:

(217) 384-8188

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: a5

Land type: Municipal

Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generalor

Description: Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar

month, and accumutates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generales 1 kg or less of aculely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
wasle; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of aculely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, inta or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulling from
the cleanup of a spill, into or an any land or water, of acutely
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CHAMPAIGN URBANA MASS TRANSIT (Continued) 1000613293
hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary;
Ownerfoperator name: CHAMPAIGN URBANA MASS TRANSIT
Owner/operator address: 801 E UNIVERSITY ST
URBANA, IL 61802

Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operalor telephone:  (217) 384-8188
Legal status: Municipal
Qwner/Operator Type: Qwner
Owner/Op start date: 01/01/0001
Owner/Op end date: Nol reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: Unknown
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive}. Unknown
Recycler of hazardous wasle: No
Transporier of hazardous waste: No
Trealer, slorer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: Unknown
Furnace exemption: Unknown
Used oil fuel burmer: No

Used oil processor: No

User oil refiner: No

Used oil fual marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No
Off-site waste receiver: Commercial status unknown

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:04/16/2001
Facility name: CHAMPAIGN URBANA MASS TRANSIT
Classificalion; Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 09/03/19891
Facility name: CHAMPAIGN URBANA MASS TRANSIT
Classificalion: Small Quanlity Generalor

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: Do01

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDCOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL, LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Wasle code: D035

Wasle name: METHYL ETHYL KETONE

Wasle code: F003

Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
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CHAMPAIGN URBANA MASS TRANSIT {Continued) 1000613293

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violalion Status:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evalualion date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE., ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL: ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND. A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN FOO1, FO02, FO04, AND F0O05, AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

FO05

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN #001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

No violations found

10/16/2003

COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
Not reported

Not reported

State Contractor/Grantee

Evaluation date: 01/14/2003
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: Stale
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110005897119

Environmental Interest/Informalion System
ACES (llinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
litinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supporis the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and aclivilies related to facilities that generate, iransport,

and lreat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff lo track the notification, permit, compliance, and

carrective action activilies required under RCRA.

LUST:
Incident Num:
ILEPA Id:
Product:
IEMA, Dale:
Project Manager:
Project Manager Phone!

941785
0191055039
Deisel, Uset Oil
8/10/1994
Haskins
(217)782-6762
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CHAMPAIGN URBANA MASS TRANSIT {Continued) 1000613293
Email: Not reported
PRP Name: Champaign/Urbana Transit
PRP Contact: Bill Butler
PRP Address: 801 East University Ave.
PRP City,St,Zip: Urbana, IL 61801
PRP Phone: Not reported
Site Classification: NFA
Section 57.5(g) Letter: 732
Non LUST Determinalion Leller: Not reported
20 Report Received: 8/23/1994
45 Report Received: 21711997
Section 57.5(g) Letter: Not reported
NFA/NFR Letter: 9/2/1997
NFR Date Recorded: 4/6/1998
39 UNIVERSITY OF ILLINCIS CHAMPAI RCRA-TSDF 1000431441
sw 1109 S LINCOLN AVE CORRACTS (ILD041544081
1121 URBANA, IL 61801 RCRA-LQG
0.932 mi. US ENG CONTROLS
4921 ft. US INST CONTROL
PADS
Relative: RAATS
Higher MANIFEST
Actual: MANIFEST
7311t RCRA-TSDF:

Date form received by agency. 03/01/2008

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPAID:
Conlact:
Contact address:

Conlact country:
Conlact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

TSD commencement date:

Classification;
Description:

UNIV OF IL. MAIN CAMPUS

101 S GREGORY ST

URBANA, IL 618013070

ILD041544081

JENNIFER BEDELL

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(217) 333-2755

Not reported

05

State

TSDF

Handler is engaged in the reatment, storage or disposal of hazardous
wasle

Not reporied

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous wasle
during any calendar month; or generales more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated sail, waste or other debris resulling from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous wasle at any lime; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminaled soil, wasle or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar monith, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time
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UNIVERSITY OF ILLINQIS CHAMPAI {Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:
QOwner/operator name:
Qwner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator lelephone;
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op slart date:
Owner/Op end date:

Ownerfoperalor name:
Ownerfoperator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operalor telephone:
Legal stalus:
Owner/Operator Type:
Cwner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end dale:

Handler Aclivities Summary:

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
101 S GREGORY
URBANA, IL 61801

us

Not reported

State

Owner

08/01/1868

Not reported

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
101 S GREGORY
URBANA, IL 61801

us

Naot reported

State

Operator

08/01/1868

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive). Yes

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: Yes
Trealer, slorer or disposer of HW:  Yes
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemplion: No
Used oil fuel bumer: No
Used oil processor: No
User oi! refiner; No
Used oil fuel marketer o bumer: No
Used oil Specification markeler: No
Used oil transfer facility: Nao
Used oil transporter: No

Off-sile waste receiver:

Universal Waste Summary:
Waste type:
Accumulaled waste on-sile;
Generated waste on-site:

Wasle lype:
Accumulated wasle on-sile:
Generated waste on-sile:

Waste type:
Accumulated waste on-site:
Generaled waste on-sile:

Waste type:
Accumulaled waste on-site:
Generaled waste on-site:

Commercial status unknown

Batteries
No
Not reported

Lamps
Yes
Not reported

Peslicides
No
Not reported

Thermostats
No
Not reported

1000431441
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UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI {Continued) 1000431441

Historical Generalors:
Date form received by agency:03/01/2006
Facility name: UNIV OF IL MAIN CAMPUS
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency:03/01/2004
Facility name: UNIV OF IL MAIN CAMPUS
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency:03/01/2002

Facility name: UNIV OF IL MAIN CAMPUS
Site name: U OF | - MAIN CAMPUS
Classification: Large Quanlity Generator

Date form received by agency:03/01/2000

Facility name: UNIV OF IL MAIN CAMPUS
Sile name: UNIV OF IL URBANA-CHAMPAIGN
Classification: Large Quanlity Generator

Date form received by agency:03/01/1998

Facility nama: UNIV OF IL MAIN CAMPUS
Sile name: UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
Classification: Large Quanlity Generator

Date form received by agency:03/01/1996

Facility name: UNIV OF IL MAIN CAMPUS
Sile name: UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Dale form received by agency:03/01/1994

Facility name: UNIV OF IL MAIN CAMPUS
Site name: UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
Classification: Large Quanlity Generator

Date form received by agency:03/01/1992

Facility name: UNIV OF IL MAIN CAMPUS
Site name: UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/23/1990

Facility name: UNIV OF IL MAIN CAMPUS
Sile name; UNIVERSITY OF ILLINCIS
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 07/20/1983

Facilily name: UNIV OF IL MAIN CAMPUS
Site name: UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAIGN URBANA
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 08/18/1980

Facility name: UNIV OF IL MAIN CAMPUS
Site name: UNIVERSITY OF ILLINQIS CHAMPAIGN URBANA
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Biennial Reports:
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Direction

Distance EDR 1D Number

Elevalion Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI (Continued} 1000431441

Last Biennial Reporting Year; 2007

Annual Waste Handled:

Wasle code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Amount (Lbs): 152393
Waste code: D002
Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 1S

CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SO0IUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYOROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Amount {Lbs): 66096.1
Wasle code: D004
Waste name: ARSENIC
Amount (Lbs): 8935.1
Wasle code: Do0s
Waste name: BARIUM
Amount (Lbs): 89351
Waste code: Doo6
Wasle name: CADMIUM
Amount (Lbs): 109551
Wasle code: Doo7
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Amount (Lbs}: 51675.1
Waste code: Docs
Waste name: LEAD
Amount {Lbs): 53437
Wasle coda. D009
Wasle name: MERCURY
Amount (Lbs): 3401
Waste code: D011
Waste name: SILVER
Amount (Lbs). 8585
Waste code: 0018
Wasle name BENZENE
Amount {Lbs}): 67440
Wasle code: D019
Wasle name: CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
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UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI {Continued) 1000431441
Amount {Lbs): 38930
Wasle code: D022
Waste name: CHLOROFORM
Amount (Lbs): 38930
Waste code: DO3g
Waste name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Amount (Lbs): 38930
Waste code: Foo2
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,

METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE. 1.1.1-TRICHLOROETHANE.
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1.2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE {BY VOLUME} OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN FO01, FO04, OR
F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND

SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES,
Amaunt (Lbs): 59998
Wasle code: FG03
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL

ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN FO01, FO02, FO04, AND FOO05, AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT

MIXTURES.
Amaunt {L.bs): 104610
Waste code F005
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL

KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOQL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FO01, FO02, OR FO04; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Amount (Lbs): 104610
Waste code: F035
Waste name WASTEWATERS. PROCESS RESIDUALS, PRESERVATIVE DRIPPAGE, AND SPENT

FORMULATIONS FROM WOOD PRESERVING PROCESS GENERATED AT PLANTS THAT USE
INORGANIC PRESERVATIVES CONTAINING ARSENIC OR CHROMIUM. THIS LISTING
DOES NOT INCLUDE K001 BOTTOM SEDIMENT SLUDGE FROM THE TREATMENT OF
WASTEWATER FROM WOOD PRESERVING PROCESSES THAT USE CREOSOTE AND/OR
PENTACHLOROPHENOL (NOTE: THE LISTING OF WASTEWATERS THAT HAVE NOT
COME INTO CONTACT WITH PROCESS CONTAMINANTS 1S STAYED
ADMINISTRATIVELY. THE STAY WILL REMAIN IN EFFECT UNTIL FURTHER
ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION IS TAKEN.)

Amount (Lbs): 67440
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UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI (Continued)

Wasle code:
Wasle name:
Amount (Lbs}.

Waste code:
Waste name:
Amount (Lbs):

Waste code:
Waste name:;
Amount (Lbs):

Waste code:
Wasta name:
Amount {Lbs):

Corrective Aclion Summary:
Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:

Event:

Event dale:
Event:

Event dale:
Event.

Event date:
Event:

Event dale:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event

Event date:
Event:

LABP
LAB PACK
21003.3

PO76
NITRIC OXIDE
268

P096
HYDROGEN PHOSPHIDE
268

uos2

DIMETHYLAMINE (1)
268

05/29/1990
RFA Completed

05/29/1990

RFA Determination Of Need For An RFi, RF] is Necessary;

05/20/1893

RFA Compleled, Assessment was an RFA

06/30/1993

1000431441

CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a high corrective

aclion priority.

09/28/1993

RFI Imposition, Focused data collection required for stabilization

evaluation.

09/30/1993

Stabilization Measures Evaluation, This facility is not amenable to

slabilization activity because of a lack of technical data. An

evaluation has been completed, but further dala is necessary ta
determine stabilization measures, feasibility or appropriateness. This

status should be changed when data becomes available.

11/09/1994
RFI Warkplan Agproved

03/20/1996

RFI Supplemental Information Deemed Satisfactory

10/23/1996
RFI Report Received

01/14/1897
RFI Approved

01/14/1997
CMS Imposition
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UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI {Continued) 1000431441
Event date: 08/05/1997
Event: Stabilization Measures Implemented
Event date: 09/05/1997
Event: Stabilization Consiruction Compleled
Event dale: 09/27/2000
Event: Current Human Exposures under Control, Yes, Currentl Human Exposures

Under Control has been verified. Based on a review of information
contained in the El determination, current human exposures are
expected to be under control at the facility under current and
reasonably expected conditions. This determinalion will be
re-evalualed when the Agency/Stale becomes aware of significant
changes at the facility.

Event date: 08/27/2000

Event: Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes, Migration of
Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified. Based on a
review of information contained in the El determination, if has been
determined that migration of contaminaled groundwaler is under control
at the facility. Specifically, this determination indicates that the
migration of contaminated groundwater is under control, and that
menitoring will be conducted to confirm that contaminated groundwaler
remains within the existing area of contaminated groundwater. This
determination will be re-evaluated when the Agency becomes aware of
significant changes at the facility.

Event date: 06/03/2002

Event: CATT2PR

Event date: 06/03/2002

Event: CATIONG

Event dale: 03/29/2006

Event: Date For Remedy Selection (CM Imposed)
Event dale: 05/21/2007

Event: CAS550RC

Event dale: Not reporied

Event: RFi Workplan Received
Event dale: Not reported

Event; CMS Workplan Received

Facilily Has Received Nolices of Violations:
Regulation violated: Not reported
Area of violation: Universal Waste - Large Quantily Handlers
Date violation determined: 08/08/2008
Date achieved compliance:  10/28/2008

Violation lead agency: EPA
Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement action date;  09/16/2008
Enf. disposilion stalus: Not reported
Enf. disp. slalus date: Not reported

Enforcemenl lead agency: EPA
Proposed penalty amount: Not reporied
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Sile

Database(s}

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI (Continued)

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violaled:

Area of violation:

Date viglation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement aclion:
Enforcement aclion date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enfarcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penally amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Dale violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action;
Enforcement action dale:
Enf, disposition stalus:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violalion determined:

Dale achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enfarcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition stalus:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penally 2amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penally amount;

Regulation viclated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined;

Date achieved compliance:

Violalion lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. stalus date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penally amount:

Final penalty amount:

Mot reported
Not reporied

Not reported

Permils - General Information
08/08/2008
10/28/2008

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
09/16/2008

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Nat reporied

TSD 1S-General Facility Standards
08/08/2008
10/28/2008

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
09/16/2008

Not reporied

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR -722.134(a}{1)}(B)
Generators - General
02/02/2006
04/04/2008

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/02/2006

Not reporied

Not reparted

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR -722.134(c){14A)
Generators - General
02/02/2006
04/04/2006

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/02/2006

Not reported

Mot reporied

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

1000431441
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Sile

MAP FINDINGS

EDR IO Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI {Continued)

Paid penaity amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violalion:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement aclion date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Arga of violation:

Date violation delermined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcemenl action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. stalus date:

Enforcament lead agency:
Proposed penally amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penally amount:

Regulation violaied;

Arga of violalion;

Dale violalion determined:

Dale achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement aclion:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penally amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of viotation;

Date violaticn determined:

Dale achiaved compliance;

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement aclion:
Enforcement aclion date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. stalus date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Not reported

SR - 351AC 722.20(a)
Generators - Manifest
12/08/2004
12/31/2006

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/02/20086

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR-351AC 722.11(c)
Generators - General
12/08/2004
12/31/2006

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/02/2006

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR-722.111
Generators - General
04/24/2003

Not reported

Slate

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
08/05/2003

Not reporied

Not reporied

Slate

Not reported

Not reported

Not raported

SR - 722.120(a})
Generalors - Manifest
04/24/2003

Not reported

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
06/05/2003

Nol reporied

Not reporied

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000431441
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Map ID

Diraction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR 10 Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI (Continued)

Regulation viclated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achiaved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date;
Enf. disposition stalus:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Dale violalion determined:

Dale achieved compliance:

Viglation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount;

Regulation violated:

Area of violalion:

Date violation determined;

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status dale:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penally amount;

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Dale viglation determined;

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status dale:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penally amount:

Regulation violated:

SR - 728.107(a)(2)
LDR - General
04/24/2003

Not reported

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
06/05/2003

Nol reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reporied

Not reporied

Not reported
Generators - General
08/21/2002
09/29/2004

EPA

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER

09/29/2004
Not reported
Not reported
EPA

Not reported
8555

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
08/21/2002
09/29/2004

EPA

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE

09/28/2004
Not reported
Not reported
EPA

8555

Nol reported
Not reported

Not reported
Generalors - General
06/21/2001
09/29/2004

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
08/21/2002

Not reported

Not raporied

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000431441
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Diraction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR 1D Number
EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI (Continued)

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final panally amount:
Paid penalty amount;

Regulation violated:

Area of violalion:

Date violalion determined:

Date achisved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action dale:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enfarcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount;

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Dale violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposilion status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amouni:
Paid penalty amount;

Regulation violated:

Area of viclation:

Dale violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:;

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement aclion:
Enforcement aclion date:
Enf. disposilion stalus:
Enf. disp. stalus date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amoumnt:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:
Area of violation:

Generators - General
06/21/2001
09/29/2004

EPA

INITIAL 3008{A) COMPLIANCE
05/29/2004

Not reporied

Not reparted

EPA

8555

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
06/21/2001
09/29/2004

EPA

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
09/29/2004

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

8555

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - Generat
02/21/2001
09/06/2007

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
08/21/2002

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

PC - Section |, Condition 15
Permits - Conditions
03/16/1995
09/15/1995

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/25/1995

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

PC - Section I, Condilion F1
Permits - Conditions

1000431441
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Map ID

Direction
Distancs
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS J

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI (Continued)

Date violation determined;

Dale achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Daile violalion determined;

Dale achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcemenl action date:
Enf. dispasition staius:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penally amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulalion viclated:

Area of violation:

Date viclation delermined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violalion lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penally amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Dale achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount;
Paid penally amount:

Regulalion viclated:
Area of violation:
Date violation determined:

03/16/1995
09/15/1995
EPA
WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/25/1995
Not reported
Not reported
EPA

Not reported
Nol reporied
Not reported

PC - Section |, Condition 35
Permits - Conditions
03/16/1995
09/15/1995

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/25/1995

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

PC - Section ll, Condition 37
Permils - Conditions
0311611995
09/15/1995

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/2511995

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR-722.111
Generators - General
09/17/1994
09/09/2008

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
09/27/1994

Not reported

Not reporied

EPA

Nol reporied

Not reported

Nol reported

Not reported
TSD - General
03/24/1993

1000431441
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Map 1D

Direclion
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR 1D Number

Dalabase(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI {Continued)

Dale achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action;
Enforcement action dale:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. stalus date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violaled:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation delermined:

Dale achieved compliance:

Violatian lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Prapased penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance.

Violation lead agency:
Enfarcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf, disposition status:
Enf. disp. slatus dale:

Enforcement lzad agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount;

Regulation violaled:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:

08/09/12008

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
09/27/1994

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR -IAC 725273

TSD - Container Use and Management

01/21/1993
09/09/2008
EPA
WRITTEN INFORMAL
01/21/1993
Not reparied
Not reporied
EPA

Not reported
Not reporied
Not reparied

SR - IAC 725.152

TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures

01/21/1993
09/08/2008
EPA
WRITTEN INFORMAL
01/21/1993
Not reporied
Not reporied
EPA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reporied

SR - IAC 725117
TSD - General
01/21/1993
09/09/2008

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
01/21/1993

Not reported

Not reported
EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR -1AC 725.133
TSD - General
01/21/1993
09/09/2008

1000431441
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Map ID || MAP FINDINGS |

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevalion Site Database{s) EPA ID Number

Regulation violated.

Area of violation:

Date violation determined;

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enfarcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penaity amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Dale violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement aclion dale:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status dale:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penally amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violaled:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:
Violation lead agency:

SR-I1AC 722.134
Generalors - General
01/21/1993
09/09/2008

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
01/21/1993

Nol reported

Not reporied

EPA

Not reported

Not reparied

Not reported

SR-I1AC 722111
Generalors - General
01/21/1993
09/09/2008

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
01/21/1993

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reporied

Not reporied

SR - 35 IL Adm Code 728.107
LDR - Generat

03/18/1992

09/08/2008

EPA

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI {Continued) 1000431441
Viglation lead agency: EPA
Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement action dale:  01/21/1993
Enf. disposilion status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported
Enforcement lead agency: EPA
Proposed penalty amount: Not reported
Final penalty amount: Not reporied
Paid penalty amount: Not reporied
Regulation violated SR -1AC 725.135
Area of violation: TSD - General
Date violalion determined; 01/21/1993
Date achieved compliance:  09/09/2008
Violation lead agency: EPA
Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement aclion date:  01/21/1993
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status dale: Mot reported
Enforcement lead agency: EPA
Proposed penally amount: Not reported
Final penalty amount: Nol reported
Paid penalty amount: Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI {Continued)

Enfarcement action;
Enfarcement aclion dale;
Enf. disposilion stalus:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount;
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcemant action:
Enforcemant action date;
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penally amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violaied:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Dale achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enfarcement action daie;
Enf. disposition stalus:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violalion determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency.
Enforcement action:
Enforcement aclion date;
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Dale violation determined:

Date achieved compliance;

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/18/1992

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reporied

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 35 IL Adm Code 725.295
TSD - Tank System Standards
03/18/1982

09/09/2008

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/18/1992

Not reported

Not reported

EFPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 35 IL Adm Code 725.293
TSD - Tank System Standards
03/18/1992

09/09/2008

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/18/1992

Not reporied

Not reporied

EPA

Not reporied

Not reporied

Not reported

SR - 35 IL Adm Code 725.273
TSD - Container Use and Management
03/18/1992

09/09/2008

EPA

WRITTEN INFCRMAL
03/18/1992

Not reported

Nol reported

EPA

Nol reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 35 IL Adm Code 725.113
TSD - General

03/18/1992

09/09/2008

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL

1000431441
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS
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EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI {Continued)

Enforcement aclion date;
Enf. disposition status;
Enf. disp. stalus date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulalion violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined;

Date achieved compliznce:

Violation lead agency:
Enfarcement action:
Enfarcament action date:
Enf. disposition stalus:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penally amount:
Paid penalty amouni:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date viclation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Viclation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation viclated:

Area of violation:

Date vialation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violalion lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Dale violation determined:

Dale achieved compliance;

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action dale:

03/181992
Not reported
Not reported
EPA

Not reporied
Not reported
Not reported

SR - 35IL Adm Code 722.123
TSD - Manifest/Records/Reporting
03/18/1992

09/09/2008

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/18/1992

Not reported

Not reporied

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 35 IL Adm Code 725.137
TSD - General
03/18/1992
08/09/2008

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/18/1992

Nol reported

Nol reported

EPA

Nol reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 35 IL Adm Code 722,134
TSD - General
03/18/1992
08/09/2008

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/18/1992

Nol reported

Nol reported

EPA

Nol reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 35(L Adm Code 725.292
TSD - Tank System Standards
03/18/1992

09/09/2008

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/18/1992

1000431441
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Map D MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAL (Continued) 1000431441
Enf. disposition stalus: Not reported
Enf. disp. status dale: Not reported

Enforcement lead agency: EPA
Proposed penalty amount: Not reported

Final panalty amount: Not reported
Paid penally amount; Nol reported
Regulation violated: SR - 35IL Adm Code 725.152
Area of violalion: TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures

Date violation determined: 03/18/1992

Date achieved compliance:  09/09/2008

Violation lead agency: EPA
Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement action date:  03/18/1992
Enf. disposition status: Not reparied
Enf. disp. status date: Not reporied
Enforcement lead agency: EPA
Proposed penalty amount:  Not reporied

Final penalty amount: Not reporied

Paid penalty amount: Not reporied
Regulation violaled: SR - 35 1L Adm Code 725.135
Area of violation: T8D - General

Date violation determined: 03/18/1992

Date achieved compliance:  08/09/2008

Violation lead agency: EPA
Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement action date:  03/18/1992
Enf. disposilion status: Not reported
Enf. disp. slalus date: | Not reported
Enforcement lead agency: EPA
Proposed penalty amount;  Not reported

Final penalty amount: Not reported

Paid penalty amount: Not reported
Reguilation violated: Not reporied
Area of violation: TS0 - General

Date violation determined: 05/27/1988

Date achieved compliance:  10/14/1988

Violation lead agency: EPA
Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement action date:  09/07/1988
Enf. disposition status: Not reporied
Enf. disp. status date: Not reporied
Enforcement lead agency: EPA
Proposed penalty amount:  Not reported
Final penalty amouni: Not reported
Paid penally amount: Not reported

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date: 05/07/2009

Evaluation: FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTION
Area of violation: Not reported

Date achieved compliance:  Nol reported

Evaluatian lead agency: State

Evaluation date; 04/08/2009

TC2701283.1s Page 68



Map ID

Direction
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UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI {Continued)

Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evalualion date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Dale achieved compliance.
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation dale:
Evaluation:

Araa of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evalualion date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evalualion lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evalualion:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation dale:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation dale:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation dale;
Evalualion:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation;

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation;
Area of violalion:

Dale achieved compliance:

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

EPA

08/08/2008

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Pemnits - General Information

10/28/2008

EPA

08/08/2008

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD 1S-General Facility Standards

10/28/2008

EPA

08/08/2008

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Universal Waste - Large Quantity Handlers
10/28/2008

EPA

09/06/2007

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Generalors - General

09/06/2007

EPA

08/30/2007

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

EPA

08/09/2006

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

EPA

08/15/2005

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

04/04/2006

EPA

12/08/2004

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Generalors - General
12/31/2006

EPA

12/08/2004

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Generators - Manifest
12/31/2006

1000431441
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Map ID " MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI (Continued) 1000431441

Evaluation fead agency:

Evaluation date
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Dale achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violalion:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violalion:

Dale achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evalualion dale:
Evaluation
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:

EPA

09/29/2004

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Generalors - Manifest

12/31/2006

EPA

09/29/2004

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Generators - General

12/31/20086

EPA

08/23/2004

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reporied

Not reporied

EPA

02/25/2004

FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTION
Not reporied

Not reporied

Slate

09/25/2003

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLLER
Generators - General

Not reported

State

09/25/2003

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Generators - Manifest

Not reporied

Slate

09/25/2003

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
LDR - General

Not reported

State

07/29/2003

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Generators - General

Not reported

State

07/29/2003

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Ganeralars - Manifest

Not reported

State

07/29/2003
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Map ID

Direction
Dislance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS |

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI (Continued)

Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation dale:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Dale achieved compliance
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Dale achieved compliance:
Evalualion lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evalualion date:
Evalualion:

Area of violation;

Date achieved compliance:
Evalualion lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation dale:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
LDR - General

Not reported

Stale

07/21/2003

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Generators - General
09/29/2004

EPA

07/21/2003

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Generators - General
09/06/2007

EPA

04/24/2003

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Generalors - General

Nol reparted

State

04/24/2003

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
LDR - General

Not reporied

State

04/24/2003

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Generalors - Manifest

Not reported

State

08/21/2002

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generalors - General

09/20/2004

EPA

06/21/2001

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

09/29/2004

EPA

02/21/2001

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generatars - General

09/06/2007

EPA

09/14/2000

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reporied

Not reported

1000431441
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Map ID

Diraction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA 1D Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI (Continued)

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation;

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evalualion date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of viclation:

Dale achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:;

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evalualion:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evalualion lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violalion:

Date achieved compliance:;

Evaluation lead agency:

Evalualion date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Daie achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:;

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:

EPA

09/21/1999

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reporied

EPA

09/15/1998

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Nol reported

Not reported

EPA

09/26/1997

COMPLIANCE EVALUATICN INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reparted

EPA

09/19/1996

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reporied

Not reporied

EPA

09/12/11995

COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION
Permits - Conditions

09/15/1995

EPA

06/17/1995

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Permils - Condilions

09/15/1995

EPA

04/11/1995

FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTION
Not reporied

Not reporied

State

031611995

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Permits - Conditions

09/15/1995

EPA

06/17/1994

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generalors - General

09/09/2008

EPA

03/24/1993

1000431441
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database{s) EPA ID Number

Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Dale achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date;
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Datle achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evalualion lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evalualion;
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evalualion:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evalualion dale:
Evalualion;
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evalualion lead agency:

Evalualion date:
Evalualion:
Area of violation:

Dale achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation;

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violalion:

Date achieved compliance:

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI (Continued)

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - General

09/09/2008

EPA

06/251992

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generalors - General

09/09/2008

EPA

06/25/1992

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - Container Use and Management

09/09/2008

EPA

06/25/1992

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - General

09/09/2008

EPA

06/25/1992

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - Conlingency Plan and Emergency Proceduras
09/09/2008

EPA

06/28/1991

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - Tank System Standards

09/09/2008

EPA

06/28/1991

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
T8D - Manifest/Records/Reporting

09/09/2008

EPA

06/28/1991

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - General

09/09/2008

EPA

06/28/1991

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures
09/09/2008

EPA

06/28/1991

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - Container Use and Management

09/09/2008

1000431441
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Databass{s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI (Continued)

Evaluation lead agency: EPA
Evaluation dale: 06/2811991
Evaluation: FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTION
Area of violation: LDR - General
Date achieved compliance:  09/09/2008
Evaluation lead agency: EPA
Evaluation date: 05/24/1990
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Nol reported
Evaluation lead agency: EPA
Evaluation date; 05/11/1989
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: EPA
Evalualion daie: 07/12/1988
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: EPA
Evaluation date; 05/2711988
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: TSD - General
Date achieved compliance:  10/14/1988
Evaluation lead agency: EPA
Evalualion date: 05/26/1988
Evaluation: FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTION
Area of vialation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: EPA
CORRACTS:
EPAID: ILD0O41544081
EPA Region: 05
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Actual Date: 11441997
Action: CAZ200 - RF| Approved
NAICS Code(s): 61131

Colleges, Universilies, and Professional Schools
Original schedule date: Nol reported

Schedule end date: Not reported

EPAID: ILD041544081

EPA Region: 05

Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Actual Date: 11141997

Action: CA250 - CMS Imposilion
NAICS Code(s): 61131

Colleges, Universities, and Professional Schools

1000431441
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

1 MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI (Centinued)

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Dale:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Qriginal schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPAID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Aclion:

NAICS Code(s):

QOriginal schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Aclual Date:
Action:

MAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:
Schedule end dale:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Aclual Dale:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date
Schedule end date:

EPAID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action;

NAICS Code(s).

Original schedule date:
Schedule end dale:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Aclual Date:

Nol reported
Not reported

ILD041544081

05

ENTIRE FACILITY

3/20/1996

CA170 - RF| Supplemental Information Deemed Satisfactory
81131

Colleges, Universilies, and Professional Schools

Not reported

Not reported

ILB041544081

05

ENTIRE FACILITY

3/29/2006

CA400 - Date For Remedy Selection (CM Imposed)
61131

Colleges. Universities, and Professional Schools
Not reported

Not reported

ILDD41544081

05

ENTIRE FACILITY

5/20/1993

CAQO50RF - RFA Completed, Assessment was an RFA
61131

Colleges. Universities, and Professional Schools

Not reported

Not reported

ILD04 1544081

05

ENTIRE FACILITY

512112007

CAS550RC

61131

Colleges, Universities, and Professional Schools
Not reported

Nol reported

ILD041544081

05

ENTIRE FACILITY

5/29/1990

CAQ50 - RFA Completed

61131

Colleges, Universities, and Professional Schools
Not reported

Not reported

ILD04 1544081

05

ENTIRE FACILITY
§/29/1990

1000431441
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevalion

Site

“ MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI (Continued)

Action:
NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule dale:
Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:;
Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Arga Name:;
Actual Dale:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action;

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Aclion:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule dale:
Schedule end dale:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date;
Action:

NAICS Code(s}:

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

CAD70YE - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFi is Necassary
61131

Colleges, Universities, and Prafessional Schoals

Nol reported

Not reported

ILD041544081

05

ABBOTT POWER PLANT

6/3/2002

CA772FPR

61131

Colleges, Universilies, and Professional Schools
Not reported

Not reported

ILDO41544081

05

ABBOTT POWER PLANT

6/3/2002

CAT7ONG

61131

Calleges, Universities, and Professional Schools
Not reported

Not reported

ILD041544081

05

ENTIRE FACILITY

6/30/1993

CAQ75M| - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a high
corrective action priority

61131

Colleges, Universilies, and Professional Schools

Noi reported

Not reporied

ILD041544081

05

ABBOTT POWER PLANT

9/5/1997

CAB50 - Stabilization Construction Completed
61131

Colleges, Universities, and Professional Schools
Not reported

Not reported

ILD041544081

0s

ABBOTT POWER PLANT

9/5/1997

CAB00 - Stabilization Measures Implemented
61131

Colleges, Universilies, and Professional Schools
Not reported

Not reported

1000431441
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Map 1D l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database{s) EPA ID Number
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI (Continued) 1000431441

EPA ID: ILB041544081

EPA Region: 05

Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY

Aciual Date: 9/27/2000

Action; CA725YE - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Yes, Current Human

Exposures Under Conirol has been verified
NAICS Code(s): 61121

Colleges, Universities, and Professional Schools
Original schedule dale: Not reporied
Schedule end date: Not reported

EPA ID: ILDO41544081

EPA Region: 05

Arga Name; ENTIRE FACILITY

Aclual Date: 9/27/2000

Action: CA750YE - Migration of Contaminated Groundwaler under Conirol, Yes,
Migration of Contaminaled Groundwater Under Control has been verified

NAICS Code(s): 61131

Colleges, Universities, and Professional Schools
Criginal schedule date: Not reported
Schedule end date: Not reported

EPAID: ILD041544081

EPA Region: 05

Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY

Aclual Date: 9/28/1993

Aclion: CA100DC - RFI Imposition, Focused data collection required for
stabilization evaluation

MNAICS Code(s): 61131

Colleges, Universities, and Professional Schools
Original schedule date: Not reported
Schedule end date: Not reported

EPAID: ILD041544081

EPA Region: 05

Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY

Actual Date: 9/30/1993

Action: CA225(N - Stabilization Measures Evaluation, This facility is not,

amenable lo stabilization aclivity because of, a lack of technical
data. An evaluation has been completed, but further dala is necessary
to determine slabilizalion measures, feasibility or approprialeness.
This status should be changed when data becomes avaifable

NAICS Code(s): 61131
Calleges, Universities, and Professional Schools

Original schedule date: Not reported

Schedule end date: Not reported

EPA ID: ILDO04 1544081

EPA Region: 05

Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY

Actual Date: 10/23/1996

Action: CA190 - RFI Report Received
NAICS Code(s): 6111

Colleges, Universities, and Professional Schools
Qriginal schedule date: Not reporied
Schedule end date: Nol reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elavation

Sile

[ MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI {Continued)

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date;
Action:

NAICS Code(s}):

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPA |D:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Dale:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original scheduie dale:
Schedule end data:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action;

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule dale:
Schedule end date:

US ENG CONTROLS:
EPA ID:
Site 1D:
Name:
Address:

EPA Region:
County:

Event Code:
Actual Date:

Action 1D

Action Name

Action Complelion date:
Planned Complet. dale
Operable Unit;
Contaminaled Media -
Engineering Control:

US INST CONTROL:
EPA ID:
Site ID:
Name:
Aclion Name:
Address:

ILD041544081

05

ENTIRE FACILITY

11/9/1994

CA150 - RF] Workplan Approved

61131

Colleges, Universities, and Professional Schools
Not reporied

Not reporied

ILDO4 1544081

05

ENTIRE FACILITY

Not reported

CA260 - CMS Workplan Received

61131

Colleges, Universilies, and Professional Schools
04/01/1997

Not reported

ILDD4 1544081

05

ENTIRE FACILITY

Not reported

CA110 - RFI Workplan Received

61131

Colleges, Universilies, and Professional Schools
03/02/1994

Not reported

ILD04 1544081

Not reported

UNIV OF IL MAIN CAMPUS
101 S GREGORY ST
URBANA, IL 618013070

5

CHAMPAIGN

CAT7ONG

06/03/02

Not reported
Not reporied
Not reporied
Not reporied
Not reporied
Not reporied
Not reported

ILD041544081

Not reported

UNIV OF IL MAIN CAMPUS
Not reported

101 S GREGORY ST

1000431441
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR 1D Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI (Continued)
URBANA, IL 618013070

EPA Region:

County:

Event Code:

Inst. Control:

Actual Date:

Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :

NY MANIFEST:

EPA iD:
Country:

Maiting Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 Slate ID:
Trans?2 Stale ID:
Generator Ship Dale:
Trans1 Recv Dale:
Trans2 Recv Dale:
TSD Sile Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Dale:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Conlainer Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:

tmport Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:
Discr Residue Ind:

Discr Partial Reject Ind:

Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num
Alt Fac RCRA Id

5
CHAMPAIGN
CA772PR
Not reported
06/03/02

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

ILDO4 1544081

USA

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINCIS

1109 SOUTH LINCOLN AVENUE

Not reported
URBANA

IL

61801

Not reported
USA

217-333-2755

NYB4221054

1000431441

Completed afier the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC

11338PNY
Not reporied
950501
950501

Not reporied
950522

Nol reporied
950605

ILDO4 1544081
NYD980769947

Not reported

NYD000632372

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES

00002
P - Pounds
001

CY - Cylinders

T Chemical, physical, or biological trealment.

100

a5

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Nol reported
Nol reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR D Number
EPA ID Number

Database(s)

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI (Continued)

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Docurment ID:
Manifest Stalus:
Trans1i State 1D:
Trans2 State 1D:
Generalor Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA 1D.
Trans1 EPA ID:
TransZ EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code;
Quanlity:

Linits:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravily:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Linits:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravily:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

MNumber of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity.
Waste Code;
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers
Container Type
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:

import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind
Discr Residue Ind:

Discr Partial Reject Ind:

Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num.
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Not reported
Not reporied

NYAS5563224

Completed afler the designated time period for a TSDF 1o get a copy to the DEC
P67394

NY748888

871028

871028

871112

87117

871222

871123

ILD041544081

NYD980769947

NYD980769947

NYD000632372

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
00005

G - Gallons {liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

Not reporied

00005

G - Gallons {liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, buming.
100

Not reported

00008

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

Not reported

0ooo7

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberbeard or plastic drums {glass)
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

87

Not reported

Nol reported

Not reporied

Not reporied

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reporied

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Sile

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI {Continued)

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transt State ID:
Trans2 State 1D:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Dale:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID;
TSDF ID:

Wasle Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers;
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravily:
Wasle Code:
Quanlity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quanlity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:

Import ind:

Export Ind:

Diser Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:
Discr Residue Ind:

Discr Partial Reject Ind:

Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Not reporied
Not reparted

NYAG6161904

Compleled copy

NYX-17592

Not reported

870210

870210

Not reported

870217

870219

870223

ILD041544081

NYD980769947

Not reporied

NYDOD0632372

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00015

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biological reatment.

100

Not reported

00060

P - Pounds

002

OF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biclogical treatment.

100

Not raported

00008

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

100

Not reported

00019

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fibarboard or plastic drums (glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

100

87

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reporied
Not reported
Not reporied
Not reported
Not reporied
Nol reported

1000431441
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N

Map ID

MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s} EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI (Continued)

Alt Fac Sign Date:
Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document 1D:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 Stale ID:
Trans2 Slale ID:
Generator Ship Date:
TFransi Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Dale:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Wasle Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Confainer Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Quaniity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Cuanlity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravily:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Unils:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravily:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Expori Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Parlial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Not reported
Not reported

NYAG6161886

Completed copy

NYX-17592

Not reported

870210

870210

Not reported

870217

870219

870223

ILDO4 1544081

NYD980769947

Mot reported

NYD000632372

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00008

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biclogical treatment.

100

Not reported

00025

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums {(glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biological treaiment.

100

Not reported

00021

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plaslic drums {(glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

100

Mot reported

00034

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, bumning.
100

87

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000431441
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Map ID || MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance

Elevation Site

Database(s)

EDR 10 Number
EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI (Continued)

All Fac Sign Date: Not reporied

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not reported

Document 1D: NYB5487237

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1i State ID: 10218PNY

Trans2 State ID: 1797

Generator Ship Date: 230126

Trans1 Recv Date: 930126

Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 930129

Part A Recv Date: 930210

Part B Recv Date: 930210

Generator EPA ID: ILD04 1544081

Trans1 EPA ID: NYD980769947

Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF ID: NYD048148175

Waste Code: D009 - MERCURY 0.2 MG/L TCLP
Quantity: 01650

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 010

Conlainer Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.
Specific Gravily: 050

Waste Code: Not reported

Quantity: 00150

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 001

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.
Specific Gravity: 050

Waste Code: Not reported

Quantity: 00150

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Conlainers: 001

Conlainer Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.
Specific Gravity: 050

Waste Code: Not reported

Quantily: 00055

Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Conlainers: 001

Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
Handling Method: R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.
Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 93

Manifest Tracking Num: Not reported

Import Ind: Not reported

Export Ind: Not reported

Discr Quanlity Ind: Not reporied

Discr Type Ind: Not reparied

Discr Residue Ind: Not reporied

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not reperied

Diser Full Reject ind: Not reperted

Manifest Ref Num: Not reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported

1000431441
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Map ID

Diraction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 Slate ID:
Generator Ship Dale:
Trans1 Recv Dale:
Trans2 Recv Dale:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waslte Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Unils:

Number of Containers:
Conlainer Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantily:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Conlainer Type
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Contamers:
Container Type
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:

Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity ind:
Discr Type Ind:
Discr Residue Ind:

Discr Partial Reject Ind:

Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI (Continued)

Mot reported
Nol reported

NYAE161885

Completed copy

NYX-17592

Not reported

870210

B70210

Not reported

870217

870219

870228

ILD041544081

NYDS80769947

Not reported

NYDO00632372

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00426

P - Pounds

018

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, buming.
100

Not reported

00029

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
8 [ncingration, heat recovery, buming.
100

Not reported

00061

P - Pounds

002

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biological (reatment,

100

Nol reported

00024

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or ptastic drums (glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

100

a7

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reporied
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000431441
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR D Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI {Continued)

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Methad Type Code:

Dacument ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans?2 State 1D:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date;
TSD Sile Recv Dale:
Pari A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generalor EPA 1D:
Transt EPA ID;
Trans2 EPA ID;
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quanlity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravily:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:

Import Ind:

Expor Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:
Discr Residue Ind:

Discr Partial Reject Ind:

Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id;
Alt Fac Sign Dale:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document 1D:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State |D:
Trans2 Siate ID:
Generalor Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Par A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Dale:

Not reporied
Not reported

NYAS5210217

Completed copy

416010

86548ZNY

BBO81Y

880817

880822

880829

880825

880901

ILD041544081

ILD981957236

NYD880769947

NYD000632372

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00010

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums {glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

100

Not reported

00050

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

100

88

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NYBS5487246
Caompleled copy
10218PNY

1797

930126

930126

Not reported
930129

930210

930210

1000431441
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Map ID

Diraction
Distance
Elevalion

Site

| MAP FINDINGS I

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI {Continued)

Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF 1D:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Conlainer Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravily:
Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Conlainers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Impert Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgml Methad Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State (D:
Generalor Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Dale:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Dale:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Wasle Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Canlainers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Wasle Code:
Quantity:

Units:

ILD04 1544081

NYD980769947

Not reported

NYDQ48148175

D009 - MERCURY 0.2 MG/L TCLP
00350

P - Pounds

001

DM - Melal drums, barrels

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

100

Not reported

00250

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

R Material recovery of more than 75 percanl of the total material.

100

93

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reporied
Nat reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reporied
Not reporied

NYAS5210235

Compleled copy

£83838

DF2415NY

B80411

880411

880412

880419

880418

880426

ILDG41544081
ILD981957236
NYD980769947
NYDO000632372

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00034

P - Pounds

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels
B Incineralion, heal recovery, buring.
100

Not reporied

00005

P - Pounds

1000431441
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevalion

Sile

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI {Continued)

Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: OF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass}
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or bioclogical treatment.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: B8
Manifest Tracking Num: Not reported
[rport Ind; Not reported
Export Ind: Not reported
Discr Quantity Ind: Not reported
Discr Type Ind: Not reported
Discr Residue nd: Not reported
Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not reporied
Discr Full Reject Ind Not reported
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Methad Type Code: Not reported
Document ID: NYAS5562567
Manifest Status: Completed copy
Trans1 State ID: ILP83838
Trans2 State I1D: 86555ZNY
Generator Ship Date: 881026
Transt Recv Date: 881026
Trans2 Recv Dale: 881026
TSD Sile Recv Date: 881107
Part A Recv Dale: 881102
Part B Recv Dale: 881115
Generalor EPA ID: ILD041544081
Trans1 EPA ID: ILD9B1957236
Trans2 EPA ID: NYD380769947
TSDF 1D: NYD000632372
Waste Code: D003 - NON-LISTED REACTIVE WASTES
Quantity: 00005
Units: G - Gallons {liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Conlainers: 001
Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass}
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 88
Manifest Tracking Num: Not reporied
Import Ind: Not reported
Export Ind: Not reporied
Discr Quantity Ind: Not reporied
Discr Type Ind: Not reporied
Discr Residue Ind: Not reported
Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not reporied
Discr Full Reject Ind: Not reported
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: Not reported
WI MANIFEST:
Year: 04
EPA ID: ILDO4 1544081

1000431441
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

” MAP FINDINGS

EDR 1D Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI {Continued)

FID:

ACT Code:

ACT Status:

ACT Code 1.

ACT Name:
Contacl First Name;
Contact Last Name:
Contact Title:
Contact Address:
Contact State:
Contact City:
Conlact Zip:
Contact Telephone:;
Contact Extention:

Contact Email Address:
WI MANIFEST SHIP:

Manifest DOC ID:
Copy Type:

Gen EPAID:
Gen Date:

TSD Date:

TSD EPA ID:

GEN Copy Revd Date:
TSG Copy Revd Dale:

Manifest DOC ID:
Waste Page No:
Waste Line No:
Waste Code:
Waste Amount:
Unit of Measure:
Waste LBS:

WI MANIFEST TRANS:

Mifest DOC ID:
TRAN EPAID:
TRAN ORDER NO:
TRAN Dale:

Manifest DOC ID:
Waste Page No
Waste Line No:
Waste Code:
Waste Amount:
Unit of Measure:
Wasie LBS:

Year:

EPA ID:

FID:

ACT Code:

ACT Slatus:

ACT Code 1.

ACT Name:
Contact First Name:
Conlact Last Name
Contact Title:

998477710
2;m

A

m

HW Generator - Large
PETER
ASHBROOK
Not reported
1109 S LINCOLN AVE
IL

URBANA
61901
2173332755
Not reporied
Nat reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Nol reported
Not reported

Not reporied
Nol reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reporied
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

05

ILD041544081
999477710

20

A

20

HW Generator - Large
PETER

ASHBROOK

Not reported

1000431441
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR 1D Number
Database(s} EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI {Continued)
1109 5 LINCOLN AVE

Contact Address:
Contact State.
Contact City:
Contact Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Extention:

Contact Email Address:
WI MANIFEST SHIP:

Manifest DOC (D
Copy Type:

Gen EPAID:
Gen Date:

TSD Dale:

TSD EPAID:

GEN Copy Revd Date:
TSG Copy Revd Dale;

Manifest DOC 1D:
Waste Page No:
Waste Line No:
Waste Code:
Waste Amount:
Unit of Measure:
Waste LBS:

WI MANIFEST TRANS:

Mifest DOC 1D:
TRAN EPA ID:
TRAN ORDER NO:
TRAN Date:

Manifest DOC 1D:
Waste Page No:
Waste Line No:
Waste Code:
Waste Amount:
Unit of Measure:
Waste LBS:

Year:

EPA ID:

FID:

ACT Code:
ACT Status:
ACT Code 1:
ACT Name:

Contact First Name:
Contact Last Name:

Contact Title:
Contact Address:
Contact State:
Contact City:
Contact Zip:
Conlact Telephons:
Contact Extention;

IL

URBANA
61901
2173332755
Notl reporied
Nol reporied
Not reported
Not reparted
Nat reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Nol reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Nol reported
Not reported
Nol reported
Not reported

Not reporied
Not reported
Nol reporied
Nol reporied

Nol reported
Nol reported
Nol reported
Nol reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

06
ILD041544081
8999477710
2M

A

201

HW Generator - Large

PETER
ASHBROOK
Nol reported

1109 S LINCOLN AVE

IL

URBANA
61901
2173332755
Not reported

Conlact Email Address: Not reported

WI MANIFEST SHIP:

1000431441
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevalion

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI (Continued)

Manifest DOC 1D:
Copy Type:

Gen EPA ID:
Gen Dale:

TSD Date:

TSD EPAID:

GEN Copy Revd Date:
TSG Copy Revd Dale:

Manifest DOC 1D
Waste Page No:
Waste Line No:
Waste Code:
Waste Amount:
Unit of Measure:
Waste LBS:

Wi MANIFEST TRANS:

Mifest DOC 1D:
TRAN EPA ID:
TRAN ORDER NO:
TRAN Dale:

Manifest DOC 1D:
Wasie Page No:
Wasle Line No:
Wasle Code:
Waste Amount:
Unit of Measure:
Waste LBS:

Year:

EPA ID:

FID:

ACT Code:
ACT Status:
ACT Code 1:
ACT Name:

Contact First Name:
Contact Last Name:

Contact Title:
Contact Address:
Contact State:
Contact City:
Contact Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Conlact Extention:

Conlact Email Address:
WI MANIFEST SHIP:

Manifest DOC ID:
Copy Type:

Gen EPA ID:
Gen Dale:

TSD Date:

TSD EPA ID:

GEN Copy Revd Date:
TSG Copy Revd Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Nol reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reporied
Not reported
Not reporied
Not reporied
Not reporied
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Mot reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

07
ILD041544081
999477710
201

A

201

HW Generalor - Large

PETER
ASHBROOK
Nol reported

1108 S LINCOLN AVE

L

URBANA
61801
2173332755
Nol reporied
Not reported
Nol reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000431441
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS |

Diraction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database{s) EPA ID Number
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CHAMPAI (Continued) 1000431441
Manifest DOC ID: Not reporied
Waste Page No: Mol reported
Waste Line No: Nol reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Amount: Not reported
Unit of Measure: Not reported
Woaste LBS: Not reported
WI MANIFEST TRANS. -
Mifest DOC ID: Not reported
TRAN EPA ID: Not reported
TRAN ORDER NO: Not reporied
TRAN Date: Mot reporied
Manifest DOC ID: Not reported
Waste Page No: Noti reporied
Waste Line No: Not reporied
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Amount: Not reported
Unit of Measure: Not reported
Waste LBS: Not reported
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available io the public,

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: National Priority List
National Priorities List {Superfund), The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL sile boundaries produced by EPA's Environmental Photagraphic Interpretation Center
{EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Govemment Version: 11/01/2009
Date Data Arrived al EDR: 11/13/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2010
Number of Days to Updale: 59

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EOR Contact; 01/14/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretalion Cenler (EPIC)
Telaphone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247
EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774
EPA Region § EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-B665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priorily List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on tha National Prigrities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepls public commenis on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue lo meet the requirements for listing.

Dale of Government Version: 11/01/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Amived al EDR: 11/13/2009 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 01/11/2010 Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2010

Number of Days to Update: 59 Nexi Scheduled EDR Contacl: 04/26/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file fiens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the properly owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Supedund Liens.

Date of Governmenti Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Date Data Amived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Dale Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994 Last EDR Contact; 08/17/2009

Number of Days 1o Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Dala Release Frequancy: No Update Planned

TC2701283.1s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Delelions

The Mational Qil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan {(NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delele sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(g), sites may be deleted from the

NPL whera no further response Is appropriaie,

Dale of Government Version: 11/01/2009
Dale Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2009
Date Made Active in Reparts: 01/11/2010
Number of Days {o Update: 59

Federal CERCLIS list

Source: EPA

Telephane: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2010
Data Release Fraequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste siles that have been reporied fo the USEPA by states, municipalities,

privaie companies and private persens, pursuanl to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmentat Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS cantains sites which are either proposed 1o or on the National Priorities
List {NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2009
Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2009
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days 1o Update: 41

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-412-9810

Last EDR Contacl: 02/09/2010

Nexl Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Sile Information listing
A listing of NPL and Base Realighnment & Closure siles found in the CERCLIS database where FERRQ is invalved in

cleanup projects.

Dale of Gavernment Version: 06/23/2009
Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 26

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8704

Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inveniory of CERCLIS sites. Archived stalus
indicates that, fo the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been compleled and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this sile on the National Priorilies List {NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other consideralions require a recommendation for listing at a later lime
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged (o be a potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2009
Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 09/02/2009
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 08/21/2009
Number of Days lo Update: 19

Foderal RCRA CORRACTS facilitias list

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report

Source: EFA

Telephone: 703-412-9810

Last ECR Conlact: 11/24/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarierly

CORRACTS idenlifies hazardous wasle handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2009
Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/31/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treaiment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive informalion system, providing access 1o data supporting the Resource Conservatian
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Wasie Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on siles which generate, transport, store, treat andfor dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act {(RCRA). Transporters are individuals or enlities that
move hazardous waste from the generalor offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2002 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2009 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Aclive in Reporis: 01/11/2010 Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2010

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarierly
Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantily Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservalion
and Recovery Act {RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendmenis (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes seleclive information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat andfor dispose of hazardous wasle
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantily generators (LQGs) generale
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous wasle, or over 1 kg of aculely hazardous waste per manth,

Date of Govemment Version: 12/11/2009 Source: Environmental Proteclion Agency
Date Data Arrived al EDR: 12/17/2009 Telephone: 312-886-61B86

Date Made Active in Reporis: 01/11/2010 Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2010

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access o data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generale, fransport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous wasle
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generalors (SQGs) generate
belween 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous wasle per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2009 Source: Enviranmental Protection Agency
Date Data Armrived at EDR: 12/17/2009 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2010 Last EDR Coniact: 01/15/2010

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 04/19/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarlerly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempl Small Quantlity Generators
RCRAInfo Is EPA's comprehensive information sysiem, providing access lo dala supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Wasle Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes seleclive information on siles which generale, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generalors
{CESQGs) generale less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2009 Source: Environmenial Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2009 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reporls; 01/11/2010 Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2010

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls regisiries
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US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods lo creale pathway elimination for regulated substances to enler environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Govermment Version: 10/01/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2009 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Dale Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2009 Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2009

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varigs

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Inslitutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutionat controls in place. Inslitutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construclion restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Govemment Version: 10/01/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2009 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2009 Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2009

Number of Days to Updaie: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2010

Dala Release Frequency: Varies
Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Natification Syslam
Emergency Response Notificalion Sysiem. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2010 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2010 Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2010

Number of Days to Update: 20 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

CAT: Category List
Sites on this list are: Notice of Response Action, NPL, Pre/proposed NPL, Completed Remedial Action, Site Remediation
Program, Federal Facililies, and Cleanup Starled and/or Completed Sites

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1997 Source: llinois EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/1997 Telephone: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/1997 Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2001
Number of Days lo Update: 38 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
State- and wribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: State Oversight List
State Hazardous Wasle Sites. Slate hazardous wasle sile records are the states' equivalent to CERCLIS, These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priorily sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund} are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2009 Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2009 Telephone: 217-524-4863

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2010 Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Number of Days 1o Update: 47 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 05/17/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TC2701283.1s

Page GR-4




GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

LF WMRC: Wasle Management & Research Center Landfil Database
The Wasle Management & Research Center Landfill Database includes records from the Department of Public Health,
Department of Mines & Minerals, lllinois Environmentzal Protection Agency, State Geological Survey, Northeastem
lllingis Planning Commission and Pollution Control Board.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2001 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Amived at EDR: 10/06/2006 Telephone: 217-333-8940

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2006 Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2009

Number of Days to Update. 31 Nexi Scheduled EDR Contacl: 12/28/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWF/LF: Available Disposal for Solid Waste in lllinois - Solid Waste Landfills Subject to Stale Surcharge
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the stale, these may be aclive or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Sublitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfilis or disposal

sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2007 Source: Ilinois Environmental Prolection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2008 Telephone: 217-785-8604

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2008 Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2010

Number of Days to Update: 12 Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 05/17/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

LF SPECIAL WASTE: Special Wasle Site List
These landfills, as of January 1, 1990, accepl non-hazardous special wasle pursuant to the Illinois EPA Non-Hazardous
Special Waste Definition. List A includes landfills that may receive any non-hazardous waste, Non-Regional Pollution
Conirol Facilities are so noled. List B includes landfills designed to receive specific non-hazardous wastes,
List B landfills are designaled as a Regional Pollution Control Facility by RPCF, or Non-Regional Pollution Control
Facility by Non-RPCF.

Dater of Government Version: 01/01/19%0 Source: lHingis EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2009 Telephone: 217-782-9288

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 07/15/2009 Lasl EDR Contact: 06/10/2009
Number of Days to Updale: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Updalte Planned

IL NIPC: Solid Waste Landhll Inventory
Solid Waste Landfill Inventory. NIPC is an inventary of active and inactive solid waste disposal sites, based
on stale, local government and historical archive data. Included are numerous sites which previously had never
been idenlified largely because there was no obligalion to register such siles prior lo 1871.

Date of Government Version; 08/01/1988 Source: Northeastern lllinois Planning Commission
Date Data Asrived at EDR: 08/01/1994 Telephone: 312-454-0400

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/1994 Last EDR Coniact: 05/23/2006

Number of Days to Update: 11 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; NfA

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
State and tribal leaking storage tank lis{s
LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Siles

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Nol all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2009 Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2009 Telephone: 217-782-6762

Data Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2010 Last EDR Contact; 02/02/2010

Number of Days to Updaile: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010

Dala Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TC2701283.1s

Page GR-5




GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

LUST TRUST: Underground Storage Tank Fund Payment Prioirty List

In case sufficient funds are nol available in the Underground Storage Tank Fund, requests for payment are entered
on the Payment Priorily List by “queue dale” order. As required by the Environmental Protection Act, the queue
date is the date that a complete request for partial or final payment was received by the Agency. The queue dale

is "officially” confirmed at the end of the payment review process when a Final Decision Lelter is sent to the

site owner.

Date of Government Versicn: 11/03/2009
Date Data Amived at EDR: 11/03/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/13/2009
Number of Days lo Update: 10

Source: lllinois EPA

Telephone: 217-782-6762

Last EDR Contacl: 02/02/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 415-972-3372

Last EDR Conlact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduted EDR Conlact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

LUSTSs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 12/07/2009
Date Data Arrived al EDR: 12/09/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-8677

Last EDR Confact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on [ndian Land

LUSTSs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washinglon.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2009
Date Dala Arived al EDR: 11/12/2009
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 12/16/2009
Number of Days 10 Update: 34

Source; EPA Region 10

Telephone: 208-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarierly

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days 1o Update: 25

Source: EPA Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 05/17/2010
Dala Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

LUSTs on [ndian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2009
Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2009
Data Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-6597

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

LUSTs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska
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Date of Government Version: 03/24/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR; (5/20/2009
Dale Made Active in Reporls: 06/17/2009
Number of Days 1o Update: 28

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2009
Date Data Amived at EDR: 12/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 15

State and tribal registered storagea tank lists

UST: Underground Storage Tank Facility List

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6271

Last ECR Contact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act {(RCRA) and must be registered with the state depariment responsible for adminisiering the UST program. Available

information varies by slate program.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2009
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 11/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source: lllinois State Fire Marshal
Telephone: 217-785-0989

Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Dala Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank {UST) database provides information about underground storage lanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippl, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee

and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 12/07/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2009
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 12/16/2009
Number of Days lo Updale: 7

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-9424

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Siorage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database providas information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 {Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2009
Date Data Arived at EDR: 11/20/2009
Date Made Aclive in Reporis: 12/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source: EPA Region 9

Telephone: 415-972-3368

Last EDR Conlact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Dala Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST RB: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
tand in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 15

Saurce: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6137

Last EDR Conlact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides infarmation about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2009
Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2009
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 12/16/2009
Number of Days to Updale: 41

Source: EPA Region 5

Telephona: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on [ndian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nalions),

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2008
Date Data Arrived al EDR: 12/30/2008
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Starage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Govemnment Version: 11/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2009
Dale Made Active in Reporis: 12/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-7581

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Starage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Conneclicut, Maine, Massachusells, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal

Nations).

Dale of Government Version; 02/19/2009
Dale Data Arrived at EDR; 02/19/2009
Dale Made Active in Reporls; 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduted EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Dala Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Dale of Government Version: 11/10/2009
Dale Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2009
Dale Made Active in Reporis: 12/16/2009
MNumber of Days to Update: 34

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Conltact: 02/17/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarerly

Alisting of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Govermment Version: 10/01/2009
Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2009
Date Made Aclive in Reporis: 12/16/2009
Number of Days lo Updale: 48

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 202-646-5797

Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
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ENG CONTROLS: Sites with Engineering Controls
Sites using of engineered barriers (.g., asphalt or concrete paving).

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2009 Source: illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/28/2009 Telephone: 217-782-6761

Date Made Active in Reperis; 11/13/2009 Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2010

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inst Control: Institutional Controls
Legal or administrative restrictions on land use and/or other activities {e.g., groundwaler use restriclions)
which effectively limit exposure to contamination may be employed as altemalives to removal or treatment of contamination.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2009 Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Armived at EDR: 10/28/2009 Telephone; 217-782-6761

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/13/2009 Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2010

Number of Days 1o Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluniary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority siles located on Indian Land localed in Region 1.

Date of Govemment Version: 04/02/2008 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephone: 817-918-1102

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 05/19/2008 Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2010

Number of Days to Updale: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7: Volunlary Cleanup Priorily Lisitng
A lisling of voluntary cleanup priority sites localed on Indian Land localed in Region 7.

Date of Govemment Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region7

Date Data Amived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephone: 913-551-7365

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 05/19/2008 Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009

Number of Days lo Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SRP: Sile Remediation Program Dalabase
The dalabase identifies the stalus of all voluntary remediation projects administered through the pre-nolice sile
cleanup program {1989 lo 1995) and the site remediation program (1996 to the present).

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2009 Source: [linois Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Armived at EDR: 10/28/2009 Telephone: 217-785-9407

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/13/2009 Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2010

Number of Days fo Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2010

Data Release Fraquency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS: Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program Project Descriptions
The lllinois Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program {(MBRGP) offers grants worth a maximum of $240,000
each to municipalities to assist in site investigation activilies, development of cleanup objectives, and performance
of cleanup activities. Brownfields are abandoned or underused industrial andfor commercial properlies that are
contaminated (or thought 1o be contaminated) and have an active polential for redevelopment.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2009 Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009 Telephone: 217-785-3486

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 01/11/2010 Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Number of Days to Updale: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010

Data Retease Frequency: Varies
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BROWNFIELDS: Redevelopment Assessment Database
The Office of Site Evaluations Redevelopment Assessment database identifies the status of all properiies within
the Stale in which the lllinois EPA's Office of Site Evaluation has conducled a municipal Brownfield Redevelopment

Assessment.

Dale of Government Version: 11/03/2002 Source: lllincis Environmental Proteclion Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2009 Telephone: 217-524-16858

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/13/2009 Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2010

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Coentact; 05/17/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the lisling are brownfields properies addresses by Cooperalive Agreemeni Recipients and brownfiglds
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessmenis (TBA) program s designed lo help states, tribes, and municipatilies--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessmeni Demonstration Pilots—minimize the uncertainties of contaminaticn often associated with
brawnfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country, Targeted Brownhields Assessmenis supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA's Brownfields Initiative lo promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperalive Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, teritories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperalive agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EFPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activilies.

Dale of Government Version: 10/01/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Dale Data Arrived al EDR: 11/04/2009 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Dalte Made Active in Reporis: 12/16/2009 Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2010

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI: Cpen Dump Inveniory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258

Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Governmenl Version; 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arived at EDR: 08/09/2004 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Dale Made Active in Reporis: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Number of Days to Update: 3@ Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Sile Localions
A listing of illegal dump siles location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009 Telephone: 415-972-3336
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EOR Contact: 01/07/2010
Number of Days to Updale: 137 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LF SPECIAL WASTE: Special Waste Sile List
These landfills, as of January 1, 1990, accept non-hazardous special waste pursuant to the lllinois EPA Non-Hazardous
Special Waste Definition. List A includes landfills that may receive any non-hazardous waste, Nan-Regional Pollution
Control Facilities are so noted. List B includes landfills designed to receive specific non-hazardous wastes.
Lisi B landhlls are designated as a Regional Pollution Control Facility by RPCF, or Non-Regicnal Pollution Centrol
Facility by Non-RPCF.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/1990 Source: Illinois EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2009 Telephone; 217-782-9288

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2009 Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2009
Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Updale Planned

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Gavernment Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007 Telephone: 703-308-8245

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008 Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2010

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs

CDL:

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department”) provides this

web sile as a public service. It conlains addresses of some localions where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandastine drug laboralories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Departiment, and the Department has not verified the entry

and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacling local law enforcement and local health depariments.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2009 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Dale Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2009 Telephone: 202-307-1000
Date Made Active in Reporis: 02/10/2010 Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 43 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2010
Dala Release Frequency: Quarterly
Meth Drug Lab Site Lisling
A listing of clandestine/meth drug lab locations.
Dale of Government Version: 01/20/2010 Source: Depariment of Public Health
Dale Data Anived at EDR: 01/21/2010 Telephane: 217-782-5750
Dale Made Active in Reports; 01/26/2010 Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2010
Number of Days to Updale: § Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Dala Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL: National Clandesline Laboratory Register

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations, The U.S. Department of Juslice ("the Department”) provides this

waeb sile as a public service. Il contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or ather items that indicaled the presence of eilher clandestine drug laboralories or dumpsiles.
In mosl cases, the source of the entries is not the Depariment, and the Department has nol verified the entry

and does not guaraniee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
conlacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007 Source. Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived al EDR: 11/19/2008 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 03/30/2009 Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009

Number of Days to Update: 131 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009

Dala Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information

A Federal CERCLA {"Superfund’) lien can exist by operalion of law at any site or properly at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigale and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these siles and properiies.
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Date of Government Version: 11/03/2009 Source; Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Armrived at EDR: 11/05/2009 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2009 Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining tg the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

proparias.

Date of Government Version: 12/08/2005 Source: Department of the Navy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2009

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporiing System
Hazardous Materials incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT,

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: U.S. Depariment of Transportation
Date Data Arived at EDR: 01/08/2010 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010 Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2010

Number of Days to Update: 35 Nexi Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS: Stale spills
A listing of incidents reported to the Office of Emergency Response.

Dale of Government Version: 10/19/2009 Source: llincis EPA

Date Data Armived at EDR: 10/27/2009 Telephone: 217-558-1677

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 11/13/2009 Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2010

Number of Days to Update: 17 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Data Release Frequency: Vares
Cther Ascertainabie Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRA - Non Generalors
RCRAInfo is EPA’'s comprehensive information syslem, providing access o data supporling the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Wasie Amendments {HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective informalion on sites which generate, transport, store, treat andfor dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)}. Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

wasle.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2009 Source: Environmenial Protection Agency
Dale Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2009 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2010 Last EDR Contact; 01/15/2010

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2010

Dala Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Depariment of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Govemment Version: 10/13/2008 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safely
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2009 Telephong: 202-366-4595

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2009 Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2010

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOD: Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Depariment of Defense, thal
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands

Date of Gavernment Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006 Telephone; 703-692-8801

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2010

Number of Days to Updale: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 05/03/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites
The lisling includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will ake necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2009 Telephone: 202-528-4285

Date Made Actlive in Reports: 12/01/2009 Last EDR Conlact: 12/18/2009

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periadically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties (o litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2009 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Asrived at EDR: 10/27/2009 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reporis: 11/09/2009 Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2010

Number of Days to Update: 13 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2010

Dala Release Frequency: Varies

ROD: Records Of Decision

Record of Decision. ROD documenis mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site conlaining technical
and health information lo aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2009 Source: EPA

Dale Data Armrived at EDR: 12/15/2009 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Dale Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2010 Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2009

Number of Days to Updale: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Siles
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shul down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construclion materials before the polential health hazards of the failings were recognized

Date of Gavernment Versicn: 01/05/2009 Source: Depariment of Energy

Date Data Arived at EDR: 05/07/2C09 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Date Made Active in Reporis: 05/08/2009 Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2009

Number of Days to Update: 1 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES: Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2009 Source: Depariment of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Date Data Asrived at EDR: 12/08/2009 Telephone: 303-231-5859

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2010 Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2009

Number of Days to Updale: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS idenlifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, waler and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title Ill Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007 Source; EPA

Date Data Amived at EDR: 04/09/2009 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Date Made Active in Reporls: 06/17/2009 Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2010

Number of Days to Update: 69 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA: Toxic Subslances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identilies manufacturers and imporiers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Invenlory lis. It includes data on the production volume aof these substances by plant

site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 05/30/2006 Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2010

Number of Days lo Update: 46 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2010

Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act) TSCA {Toxic Substances Centrol Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enfarcement aclions and compliance aclivilies related 1o FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR conlacts the
Agency on a quarlerly basis.

Date of Governmeni Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Conlact: 12/14/2009

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)TSCA (Toxic Subsiances Conirol Act}
A lisling of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspeclions and enforcements

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Las{ EDR Conlact: 12/14/2009

Number of Days lo Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Adminisirative Case Lisling
A complele adminisirative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking Syslem (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions, The
informalion was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB), NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Inseclicide, Fungicide, and Rodentlicide Act} and TSCA (Toxic Substances Conlrol Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing oul records. Because of that, and the fact thal some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquariers
with updated records, it was decided lo creale a HIST FTTS database. It included records {hat may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updales. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Proteclion Agency
Dale Data Amrived al EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Dale Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 03/17/2008

Dala Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspeclion & Enforcement Case Lisling
A complete inspaclion and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTT1S) for all ten EPA
regions. The informalion was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA {Federal Inseclicide, Fungicide, and Rodenlicide Act} and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of thal, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Govermnment Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Dale Made Active in Reporis: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS: Sectlion 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS:

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requiras all
registered peslicide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or dislribuled in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2010 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010 Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Integrated Compliance Information Systemn

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement

and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2009 Telephone: 202-564-5088

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2010 Laslt EDR Contfact: 12/23/2009

Number of Days to Updals: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2010

Dalta Release Frequency: Quarierly

PADS: PCB Aclivity Database System

PCB Activily Database. PADS Idenlifies generalors, iransporters, commercial storers andfor brokers and disposers
of PCB's who are required to notify the EPA of such activilies.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2009 Telephone: 202-566-0500

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2009 Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2010

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS: Maleriat Licensing Tracking System

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximalely 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis

Dale of Government Version: 12/24/2009 Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Date Data Amived at EDR: 12/31/2009 Telephone: 301-415-7169

Date Made Active in Reporis: 02/10/2010 Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2009

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Coniact: 03/29/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database

The Radiation Information Database {RADINFO) contains information aboul facililies thal are regutated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA} regulalions for radiation and radioaclivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2010 Source: Environmental Prolection Agency
Date Data Arrived al EDR: 01/13/2010 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Dale Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010 Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2010

Number of Days to Updale: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 04/26/2010

Dala Release Frequency: Quarlerly
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FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'painters’ to other sources that contain mare

detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerametric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket Systemn used to track criminal enforcement aclions for all environmental statutes), FFIS {Federal Faciiities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Aclivity Dala System)

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Amrived at EDR: 10/22/2009 Telephone: (312) 353-2000

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2009 Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2009

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 03/29/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarierly

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration

actions afler September 30, 19385, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of

the dalabase for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources

made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Date Data Amived at EDR: 07/03/1995 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995 Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

Number of Days io Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS: Biennial Reporting Syslem

uIC:

The Biennial Reporling System is a national system administered by the EPA thal collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS caplures delailed data from two groups: Large Quantily Generators (LQG)
and Trealment, Slorage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Govermment Version: 12/31/2007 Source: EPA/NTIS

Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009 Telephone: 800-424-9346
Date Made Aclive in Reporis: 05/22/2009 Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2009
Number of Days to Update: 92 Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 03/05/2010

Data Release Frequency: Biennially

Underground Injection Wells

Injection wells are used for disposal of fluids by "injection” into the subsurface. The construction of injection
wells range from very technical designs with twenty-four hour monitoring to simply a hole dug in the ground to
conirol runoff. As a result of this diversity, the UIC Program divides injection wells into five different classes.

Date of Governmenti Varsion: 12/10/2009 Source: lllinois EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2009 Tetephone: 217-782-9878

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2010 Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2009

Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES: A Listing of Active Parmils

A listing of facilities currently active in the stale. The types of parmits are public, private, federal and state.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2010 Source: llinois EPA

Date Data Amived at EDR: 01/15/2010 Telephone: 217-782-0610

Date Made Active in Reporls: 01/26/2010 Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2010

Number of Days to Update: 11 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2010

Data Release Fraquency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS: lllinois Licensed Drycleaners

Any retail drycleaning facility in lllinois must apply for a license through the illinois Drycleaner Environmental
Response Trust Fund. Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund of lllinois.
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Date of Gavernment Version: 12/01/2009 Source: Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund of lllinois
Date Data Amived at EDR: 12/02/2009 Telephone: 800-765-4041

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2010 Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2009

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 03/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

IMPOMENT: Surface Impoundment Inventory
Statewide inventory of industrial, municipal, mining, oil & gas , and large agricultural impoundment. This study
was conducted by the lllincis EPA lo assess potentail for contamination of shallow aquifars. This was a one-time
sludy. Although many of the impoundments may no longer be present, the sites may be contaminated.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1980 Source: lllinois Waste Management & Research Center

Date Data Amived at EDR: 03/08/2002 Telephane: 217-333-8940

Date Made Active in Reporis: 06/03/2002 Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2002

Number of Days to Updale: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

AIRS: AIRS

A listing of air permils and emissicns information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008 Source; lllinois EPA

Date Data Arived at EDR: 02/12/2009 Telephone: 217-557-0314

Date Made Active in Reports; 02/27/2009 Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2010

Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV: indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Dale of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Dale Dala Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006 Telephaone: 202-208-3710

Dale Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2007 Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2010

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduted EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalilion for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of stales with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Flerida, lllinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2009 Source: Environmenial Prolection Agency
Date Data Arived at EDR: 11/16/2009 Telephone: 615-532-8599

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2010 Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2010

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2010

Data Release Frequency. Varies

FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands
Fedearally and Indian administrated lands of the Uniled States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamalion, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service,

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: U.S. Geological Survey

Dale Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Date Made Active in Reporis: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Coniact: 01/19/2010

Number of Days lo Updale: 339 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 85/03/2010

Dala Release Frequency: N/A
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COAL ASH DOE: Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
Alisting of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: Depariment of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2008 Telephone: 202-586-871%

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 10/22/2009 Last EDR Conlact: 01/27/2010

Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Data Releass Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combuslion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Amived at EDR: 12/18/2009 Telephone: NIA

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 02/10/2010 Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2009

Number of Days to Update: 54 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB fransformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submitials.

Date of Govemnment Version: 01/01/2008 Source: Environmental Prolection Agency
Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009 Telephone: 202-566-0517
Date Made Active in Reporis: 05/29/2009 Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2009
Number of Days to Update: 100 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2010
Dala Release Frequency: Varies
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants: EDR Propriatary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Dalabase includes records af coal gas plants {manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR's researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800's to 1950's
o produce a gas lhal could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale ¢il, rosin, coal, or a mixiure
of coal, oil, and waler that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges. oils and other compounds
are polentially hazardous o human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Dale of Governmeni Varsion: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Aclive in Reports: N/A Last EDR Conlact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specially databases may or may nat be
complete. For example, the existence of wallands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the repori.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data

Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generaltor through
transporters lo a tsd facility.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Dale of Govermnment Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2009
Number of Days te Updale: 16

NJ MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Dale Dala Asrived at EDR: 01/20/2010
Dale Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2010
Number of Days to Update: 16

NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data

Source: Department of Envircnmental Protection
Telephone: B60-424-3375

Last EDR Contact: 11/24/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 03/08/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmantal Protection
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD

facility.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2009
Date Data Amived at EDR: 11/10/2009
Dale Made Aclive in Reports: 12/09/2009
Number of Days lo Update: 29

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8651

Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/2010

Dala Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Dale of Govemment Version: 12/31/2008
Dale Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009
Dale Made Aclive in Reports: 12/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source: Depariment of Environmenta! Proteclion
Telephone: NfA

Lasi EDR Contact: 11/23/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2010

Data Release Fraquency: Annually

RI MANIFEST: Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifast information

Date of Govemment Version: 06/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2009
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 06/29/2009
Number of Days 1o Update: 17

Source: Depariment of Environmental Management
Telephone: 401-222-2797

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Wi MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Dale Data Amived at EDR: 07/17/2009
Date Made Active in Reporis; 08/10/2009
Number of Days to Updale: 24

Source: Depariment of Nalural Resources
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact:.04/05/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

QilfGas Pipelines: This dala was oblained by EDR from the USGS in 1994, I is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was exiracled from the transportation category including some oil, bul primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Dalta
Source: PennWell Corporalion
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighled by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee ils accuracy nor warrant ils
filness for any padicular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receplors:  There are individuals deemed sensilive receplors due o their fragile immune systems and special sensitivily
to environmental discharges. These sensilive receptors typically include the elderiy, the sick, and children. While the localion of all
sensitive raceplors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receplors are likely to be located.
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AHA Hospitals:
Source; American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-260-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Assaciation's annual survey of hospitals
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United Stales.
Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Stalistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national stalistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all stales.
Private Schools
Source: National Center for Educaltion Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics' primary database on private school locations in the United Stales.
Daycare Centers: Homes & Centers Lisling
Source: Department of Children & Family Services
Telephone: 312-814-4150

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the couniry, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2009 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Dala depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All righis reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright pratection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Attas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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RECORD OF COMMUNICATION

Project:  Urbana Goodyear Phase | ESA Date: 2/11/2010

Assessor: Jason Jones

Communication with: Cathy Taylor Title: Administrative Assistant
Representing: Urbana Fire Department
Communication via [0 Telephone Phone Number, 217-384-2420

O Letter

O  In Person
Communication Summary:

Ms. Taylor stated that a property research for the Site would only be conducted with a formal letter request
and payment of the required fee. This formal process and additional fee is considered to be not reasonably
ascertainable for the scope of this project.




RECORD OF COMMUNICATION

Project:  Urbana Goodyear Phase | ESA Date: 2/11/2010

Assessor: Jason Jones

Communication with: Richard Rollins Title: Manager

Representing: Urbana Tire Company - Goodyear Tire

Communication via O Telephone Phone Number; 217-328-3304
0 Letter

O InPerson
Communication Summary:

Mr. Rollins stated that he has been the manager at Goodyear Tire for the past seven years. He said the Site
has been a Goodyear Tire since it was built in the mid 1960s. Prior to Goodyear Tire the Site was residential.

Mr. Rolling stated that USTs were previously located at the Site. However, he was unable to remember the
contents, the location, the number or the removal date of the USTs. The USTs were not at the Site when Mr.
Rollins started at Goodyear seven years ago.

Mr. Rollins stated that the floor drains in the building were connected to city sewers. He said that the floor
drains did not work and had not worked for the past seven years. Mr. Rolling has no knowledge of the
manhole that is located inside of the garage. He knew it was there but knew nothing else as to its origination,
destination, contents, etc.

Mr. Rollins stated that there used to be a total of four underground lifts located in the garage. Only ane of
those lifts is currently active. The active underground lift is hydraulic powered. Mr. Rollins stated that the
other three underground lifts were operated by air pressure. Those lifts that were abandoned still have
components left in the ground. The lifts were installed after the construction of the building. Mr. Rollins also
stated that there used to be an alignment pit in the garage. This pit was approximately four or five feet deep
and lined with brick and concrete. He said that the pit was used for alignments and adjustments only. There
were no petroleum products stored or used in the pit. The pit has been filled and finished with concrete.

Mr. Rollins also stated that the oil ASTs, drums, other petroleum based wastes and used tires are serviced by
licensed waste haulers. He is not aware of any past spills or other incidents that may have had the potential
to impact the Site.




RECORD OF COMMUNICATION

Project:  Urbana Goodyear Phase | ESA Date: 2/17/2010

Assessor: Jason Jones

Communication with: Phil Knox Title: Attorney

Representing: Owner

Communication via O Telephone Phone Number: 217-367-2500
[0 Letter

O InPerson
Communication Summary:

Mr. Knox stated that the property is currently in a trust. Mr. Phebus and Mr. Tummelson and/or their trust
have owned the property for approximately 30 years. Mr. Knox is not aware of any underground storage tanks
at the Site. He stated that the only environmental concerns he was aware of was the historical use of the

south adjacent property as a gas station. Mr. Knox stated that Urbana Tire Company has held the only lease

of the building on Site since it was constructed. Mr. Knox stated that Don Fitzgerald is the current owner of
Urbana Tire Company.




RECORD OF COMMUNICATION

Project:  Urbana Goodyear Phase | ESA Date: 2/17/2010

Assessor: Jason Jones

Communication with: Tom Carrino Title: User

Representing: City of Urbana

Communication via [0 Telephone Phone Number; 217-384-2442
O Letter

O InPerson
Communication Summary:

Mr. Carrino stated that he is not aware of any underground storage tanks located at the Site. He said that the
current owner of Urbana Tire Company recalled an environmentatl study being conducted in the 1980's but
cannot remember the details. Mr. Carrino stated that he did not know if the floor drains were connected to city
sewer. He did not know what the manhole inside of the garage shop was used for either. Mr Carrino

indicated that a city safety inspector and public works representative would be conducting an inspection of the
building on Site.
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Jason D. Jones

ENGINEERING

ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST

Mr. Jones brings a wealth of environmental knowledge to HDC Engineering. His education alone spans a wide range of
environmental issues; however, his practical approach in applying this formal training has greatly complimented our Team of

Professionals.

He has had experience in wetland determinations and restorations, leaking underground storage tanks,

subsurface investigations, environmental site assessments, radon mitigation, mold remediation, and other services

Education

« MA, Environmental Science, University of lllinois at
Springfield, 2003

+ BA, Biclogy, Blackbum College, 2001
Registrations/Certifications/Technical Training

+ Licensed Radon Mitigation Professional,
2006 - Present

s 38 Hour ACOE Wetland Delineation & Management
Training Program, 2005
Environmental Site Assessment Training, 2004

e  Environmental Risk Assessment Training, 2001 -
2003
CPR and First Aid Training, 2002 - Present
OSHA 40 Hour HAZWOPER, 1997 - Present

Employment

2004 - Present
Environmental Professional, HDC Engineering,
Champaign, IL

2003-2004
Laboratory Analyst, Severn Trent Laboratory,
St. Louis, MO

2001 - 2003
Graduate Assistant, University of lllinois, Springfield, IL

2002
Wildlife Management Intern, Great Smoky Mountain
National Park, Gatlinburg, TN

2000
Seasonal Interpreter, Kankakee River State Park,
Bourbonnais, IL

1997-1998
Environmental Technician, Mid-West Tank Testing,
Rantoul, IL

Project Experience

Upper Salt Fork Drainage District, St. Joseph, IL

Conducted a wetland determination of the Upper Salt
Fork Drainage Ditch spanning approximately 2 miles for
the purpose of identifying potential wetland areas that

may have been impacted due to planned dredging activities.
Determinations were performed in general conformance with the scope
and limitations of the 1987 US Army Corps of Engineers Wetlands
Delineation Manual. The scope of services included a review of available
wetland maps and soil surveys, reconnaissance of the site, and analysis of
the representative soil, vegetation, and hydrology of the site

University of lllinois, Springfield, lllinois

Developed a wetland restoration plan for an improved waterfowl habitat;
implemented vegetation and nesting structures; designed a vegetated
shoreline stabilization plan; conducted an in-depth field investigation;
examined soil type properties and watersheds for a one acre area,
considered a number of different avenues for water sources; worked within
3 budget provided by the landowner; provided an economic analysis for
restoration prioritization; and evaluated the environmental impacts of the
proposed restoration plans.

Radon Mitigation System Installations, Central lllinois

Managed projects and on-site radon mitigation system installations for
residential and commercial properiies in accordance with state ficensing
regulations.

Mold Remediation Projects, Central lllinois

Conducted on-site work and supervision of remedial activities including
containment set-up, removal of construction materials, disinfection and
sealing of impacted materials, moisture sealing foundation walls, and
installing vapor barriers.

Subsurface Soil and Groundwater Investigations

Operation and supervision of Geoprobe® on-site for soil borings and
monitoring wells, using direct push technology as wells as conventional
auger drilling. Collection, logging and sampling of soil samples. Assisted
and supervised the construction and abandonment of monitoring wells.
Projects include private Phase Il Environmental Site Assessments and
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program sites.

Environmental Site Assessments

Conducted Phase | ESAs on developed and undeveloped properties to
facilitate real estate transactions. Included developing site usage
histories, conducting interviews, performing site reconnaissance, and
fulfilling reporting requirements under ASTM gquidance and EPA
regulations. Conducted Phase Il subsurface soil investigations to
determine the risks to human health and the environment posed by
Recognized Environmental Conditions (REC) reported in the site's Phase |
ESA. Activities included the logging of subsurface soil lithology, soil
sample retrieval, and report preparation.

Mid-West Tank Testing, Rantoul, IL

Performed underground storage tank (UST) removals and installations;
evaluated UST's for leaks, collected and prepared soil and water samples
for laboratory analysis; assisted in drilling soil borings and collecting
monitaring well samples; and investigated industrial properties for
environmental non-compliance.
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ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT USER QUESTIONNAIRE

NAME OF PERSON COMPLETING THE QUESTIONNAIRE:

PHONE NUMBER:

Tom Carrino

217.384.2442

PROJECT/SITE INFORMATION

Project/Site Name:

Goodyear Tire

Project Address/Location:

202 South Vine Street, Urbana, IL 61802

Size of Property:17,424 sf

Zoned:B-4 Central Business District

USER PROVIDED DOCUMENTS

Compliance with ASTM Standard E1527-05 and the USEPA All Appropriate Inquiry Rule requires
that the following documenis and/or information be provided by the User. Please provide a
response to each inquiry. If no information is known or a document will not be provided, this

should be indicated.

Title records:

] Attached
(] To be forwarded

[X] Not Obtained

Search for environmental liens and activity and
use limitations, or actual knowledge thereof:

D Below or Attached [Xi Not obtained
(] To be forwarded [C1 None found

Specialized knowledge:

[ [] Below or Attached [<J None known

Purchase price significantly below market value:

B No

|| Yes (explain below) [ | Unknown

Commonly known environmental information:

| [} Below or Attached [X] None known

Reason for Phase | ESA:

Option to Purchase

Site Contacts

Name

Phone Number

Owner; Phebus & Tummelson

Property Manager: Phil Knox (Owner's Rep.) 217.367.2500
Major Occupant: Goodyear Tire 217.328.3304
Major Qccupant:

HDC Engineering

Environmental Site Assessment User Questionnaire
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ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT USER QUESTIONNAIRE

CURRENT SiTE USE

BJ | Commercial {1 | Office Building
1 | Industrial [J | Retail
O] __| Residential - single family [ | Warehouse
O] Residential = multi family El Vacant
]| Agricultural O Unknown
] | Undeveloped [T | Other - describe below
Describe specific business use, if applicable:
Automotive Tires and Service
PREVIOUS SITE USES
[ | Commercial L] | Office Building
[0 [ Industrial 1| Retail
[1 | Residential — single family [ | Warehouse
7 | Residential — multi family [0 | vacant
L1 [ Agricultural X | Unknown
] [ Undeveloped [ | Other — describe below
Describe specific business use, if applicable:
SITE IMPROVEMENTS
[] None
Building: | Size:6,946 sf | Stories:1 | Year Built:1969 | Year Add./Reno.:

[[TBasement | Exterior: [ ] Brick [X] Block [ ] Siding [ | Other | Roof: [ ] Built-Up [_] Pitched

Which of the following are present?:

X HVAC System in Building(s): Fuel Type: B Natural Gas [X] Electric [ ] other:

O Ancillary Structures: If yes describe:

DA | Parking Areas: DX Asphalt X Concrete [] Gravel

B [ Public Utilities: D] Electric [X Potable Water
Sanitary Sewer ] Telephone
BJ Natural Gas (] Other

] Private Utilities: [] Septic System [] Potable Water Well

PRIOR ASSESSMENT REPORTS, STUDIES, PLANS
] Nane [l | Environmental Audit Reports
[ | Environmental Site Assessment 0 | Geotechnical Studies
Reports

[l [ Asbestos Survey £l | wetland Studies

[] | Radon Assessment [ | Site Safety Plan

[0 | Lead-Based Paint Survey | Right to Know Plan

0 Mold Inspections O] Material Safety Data Sheets

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Describe any other information of the Site that you may be aware of:

HDC Engineering
Environmental Site Assessment User Queslionnaire
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